
REPORT 

OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 
FOR THE YEAR 

1979-80 

REVENUE RECEIPTS 

GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Prefatory Remarks 

CHAPTER l 

General 

CHAPTER 11 

Sales Tax 

CHAPTER Hl 

State Excise 

CHAPTER IV 

Land Re,coue 

CHAPTER v 

Taxes on Vehicles 

CHAPTER VI 

Stamp Duty :ind Registration Fee 

CHAPTl:R vu 
Other Tax Receipts 

CHAPTER VIJI 

on-Tax Receipts 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX-I 

Statement sho\ling cost of collection under the Principal bends 
of Revenue 

APPENDIX-JI 

Receiptwlse anah·sis of outstanding Inspection Reports as at the 
end or Septemher 1980. 

H 4243-la 

Paragraphs Page(s) 

(iii) 

1.1 - 1.13 1-24 

2.1- 2.22 25-42 

3.1-3.8 43-48 

4.1-4.17 49-68 

S.1- 5.10 69- 76 

6.1-6.8 77-81 

7.1-7.4 82-86 

8.1-8.3 87-101 

105 

106-107 





PREFATORY REMARKS 

The Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the Govern­
ment of Maharashtra for the year 1979-80 is presented in 
a separate volume. The material in the Report has been 
arranged in the following order :-

(i) Chapter I deals with trend of revenue receipts 
classifying them broadly under 1ax revenue and non­
tax revenue. The variations between Budget 
estimates and actuals in respect of the principal 
heads of revenue, the position of arrears of revenue, 
etc., are also discussed in this chapter. 

tii) Chapters II to VIII set out certain cases and points 
of interest which came to notice in the audit of Sales 
Tax, State Excise, Land Revenue, Taxes on 
Vehicles, Stamp Duty and Registration Fee and 
Other Tax and Non-tax Receipts. 

2. The points brought out in this Report are those which 
have come to notice during the course of test audit. They 
are not intend~d to convey any general reflection on the 
financial administration of the departments concerned. 





CHAPTER I 

GENERAL 

1.1. Trend of Revenue Receipts 

The total receipts of the Government of Maharashtra for the year 
1979-80 were Rs. 1794. 33 crores against the Budget estimates of 
Rs. 1644 . 56 crores. The receipts during the year registered an increase by 
39. 07 per cent over those of 1977-78 (Rs. 1290 . 20 crores) and 17 . 01 per 
cent over those of 1978-79 (Rs. 1533 . 44 crores). Of the total receipts of 
Rs. 1794. 33 crores, revenue raised by the State Government amounted 
to Rs. 1373 . 83 crores of which R s. 980. 84 crores were from " Tax 
Revenue" and Rs. 392.99 crores from" Non-Tax Revenue ". Receipts 
from the Government of India amounted to Rs. 420 . 50 crores. 

1.2. Analysis of Revenue Receipts 

An analysis of receipts during 1979-80 along with the corresponding 
figures for the preceding two years is given below :-

1977- 78 1978- 79 1979- 80 

(In crores of rupees) 
I. Revenue raised by the State Govemmelll-

(a) Tax Revenue 712.80 850 .81 980 .84 
(b) Non-Tax Revenue 321 . 57 368 .02 392 .99 

Total 1034.37 1218.83 1373 .83 

11. Receipts from tire Govemment of India-
(a) Sta te·s share of divisible Union 180 .74 194. 71 301.59 

Taxes. 
(b) Grants-in-aid* 75.09 119.90 118 .91 

Tota l 255 .83 314.61 420 .50 

m. Tota l receipts of the State 1290 .20 1533.44 1794.33 

IV. Percentage of I to Ill 80.1 7 79 .48 76". 57 

*For details please see statement number l 1-Detailed Accounts of Revenue by 
Minor Heads in the Finance Accounts of the Government of Maharashtra . 



2 

Of the State's total receipts during 1979-80, 23 .43 per cent came from 
the Union Government. The State mobilised 76 . 57 per cent. 

1.3. Tax Revenue raised by the State 

Receipts from tax. revenue constituted about 71 . 39 per cent of the 
State's own revenue receipts during 1979-80. An analysis of tax. revenue 
under d ifferent heads for the year 1979-80 and the preceding two years is 
given below :-

Increase ( + ) 
Decrease(- ) 

with 
reference to 

1977-78 1978-79 1979- 80 1978-79 

(In crores c f rupees) 

I. Taxes on Agricultural Income .. 0. 10 0 .50 0 .44 (-) 0 .06 

2. Land Revenue 14.18 20 .85 19.66 (- ) J.1 9 

3. State Excise 47 .88 53 .75 70 .23 ( ) 16 .48 

4. Taxes on vehicles .. 26 .64 31.27 38 .07 c i...) 6 .80 

5. Sales Tax . . 460 .85 537 .27 626.43 ( + ) 89 . 16 

6. Stamps and Registration Fees 27.67 37.4(1 34 .26 (-) 3. 14 

7. Taxes on Goods and Passengers 31.39 36.51 41. 82 (.+ ) 5.31 

8. Taxes and D uties on Electricity 34 .68 46.03 55 . 13 ( + ) 9 .10 

9. Other Taxes and D uties on Com- 51.17 65 .25 68 .79 ( + ) 3 .54 
modities and Servioes. 

JO. Other Taxes on Income and 18 .24 21.98 26 .01 ( -t-) 4. 03 
Expenditure. 

Total .. 71 2.80 850 .81 980.84 h ) 130 .03 

1.4. Non-tax Revenue of the State 

Forest, Interest receipts, Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage and Flood 
Control Projects, Power Projects, Mines and Minerals, Housing, Co­
operation, Dairy Development, Medical, Publici Health, Sanitation and 
Water Supply and Police are the principal sources of non-tax revenue of 
the State. Receipts from the non-tait revenue constituted about 28. 61 
per cent of the revenue raised by the State during 1979-80. An analysis of 



3 

the non-tax revenue under the principal heads for the year 1979-80 and 
the preceding two years is given below:-

1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 Increase ( + ) 
Decrease(-) 

with 
reference 

to 1978-79 
(Jn crores of rupees) 

J. Forest . . 53.24 52 .09 51.83 (-) 0.26 
2. Interest .. 64.11 73 .68 86.20 (+ ) 12.52 

3. Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage 6.22 7 .13 9.12 (+ ) 1.99 
and Flood Control Projects. 

4. Power Projects 14.19 16.35 23 .85 (+ ) 7.50 
5. Mines and Minerals 2 .60 2.63 3.04 (+ ) 0.41 
6. Housing 4.09 8.29 4.98 (-) 3.31 
7. Co-operation 17.40 5.23 5.85 (+ ) 0 .62 

8. Dairy Development 84.55 100.20 106. 10 (+ ) 5.90 
9. Medical 13.22 13.68 14.54 (+ ) 0 .86 

10. Public Health, Sanitation and 7 .16 8.84 5.41 (-) 3.43 
Water Supply. 

I J. Police .. 3.01 10. J 7 3.76 (-) 6.41 
12. Other Non-Tax Receipts 51 .78 69.73 78.31 (+ ) 8.58 

Total 321.57 368.02 392.99 ( + ) 24.97 

1.5. Variations between Budget estimates and actuals 

The comparative figures of variatioru, between Budget estimates and 
actuals of tax revenue and non-tax revenue during the three years ending 
1979-80 are given below:-

Year 

A- Tax- Revenue 1977-78 .. 
1978-79 .. 
1979-80 .. 

B-Non-Tax Revenue . . 1977-78 
1978-79 .. 
1979-80 .. 

Budget 
Estimates 

752.77 
199.10 
877 .62 

319 .84 
334 .55 
364 .10 

Actuals Variation Percentage of 
variation 

(Jn crores of rupees) 

712.80 (-) 39.97 5.31 
850 .81 (+) 51.1 1 6.39 
980 .84 (+)103.22 11 .76 

321 .57 (+) ]. 73 0 .54 
368 .02 (+ ) 33.47 10.00 
392.99 (+ ) 28.89 7.93 



4 

(i) The ..,ariations between the Budget estimates and actuals under the 
principal heads of revenue are given below :-

Heads of Revenue Year Budget Actuals Variation Percentage 
estimates (+) In- of 

crease variation 
(-) D e-

crease 

( ln crores of rupees) 

(J) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

I. Taxes on Agricul- 1977-78 0.32 0.10 (-) 0 .22 68.75 
tural Income 1978-79 0.07 0.50 (+ ) 0 .43 614.28 

1979-80 0. 10 0 44 (+ ) 0.34 340.00 

2. Land Revenue .. 1977-78 20.91 14. 18 (-) 6.73 32. 18 
1978-79 21.24 20 .85 (-) 0.39 J.84 
1979-80 21.98 19.66 (-) 2.32 10.56 

3. State Excise .. 1977-78 41.33 47.88 ( + ) 6.55 15.82 
1978-79 54 .55 53.75 (- ) 0.80 J.47 
1979-80 45.00 70.23 ( t ) 25 .23 56.07 

4. Taxes on Vehicles 1977-78 27.82 26.64 (- ) J.1 8 4.24 
1978-79 30.96 31. 27 ( + ) 0 .31 J. 00 
1979-80 33.90 38.07 (-r) 4.17 12.30 

5. Sales Tax . . 1977-78 . . 500.82 460 .85 (- ) 39.97 7.98 
1978-79 .. 518.00 537.27 (+) 19.27 3.72 
1979-80 .. 569 .53 626.43 ( -'- ) 56.90 9.99 

6. Stamps and Rcgist- 1977-78 23.61 27.67 (-) 4.06 J 7 .1 9 
rat ion Fees 1978-79 24.40 37.40 ( + ) 13.00 0.53 

1979-80 32.l l 34.26 ( l ) 2.15 6.69 

7. Other Taxes and 1977-78 57. JO 51. 17 (- ) 5.93 10 .39 
Duties on Commo- 1978-79 60 81 65.25 (+ ) 4.44 7.30 
dities and Services 1979-80 60 .90 68.79 ( + ) 7.39 12.96 

8. Forest .. 1977-78 32 .00 53.24 ( ) 21 .24 C.6.37 
1978-79 39 .71 52.09 ( 1- ) 12.38 .l l. 18 
1979-80 45 . 12 51.83 ( ) 6 . 71 14 .87 

9 fnterest .. 1977-78 61.14 64. JJ ( ) 2.97 4.86 
1978-79 64.68 73.68 ( + ) 9 .00 13.91 
1979-80 79 .04 86.20 ( ) 7 .16 9.06 



5 

Heads of Revenue Year Budget Actuals Variation Percentage 
estimates (+) In- of 

crease variation 
(-)De-

crease 

(In crores of rupees) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

10. Irrigation, Naviga- 1977-78 11.57 6.22 (-) 5.35 46.24 
tion, Drainage and 1978-79 12 .54 7.JJ (-) 5.41 43. 14 
Flood Control Pro- 1979-80 11. 31 9.12 (-)2.19 19 .36 
jects 

11. Po.vu Projects .. 1977-78 14.38 14 .19 (-) 0 . J9 1.32 
1978-79 13. 73 16 .35 (+) 2.62 J9 .08 
1979-80 19 .88 13.85 ( +) 3.97 19. 97 

12. Min~s and Minerals 1977-78 1.85 2.60 (+ )0.75 40.54 
1978-79 2 .55 2 . 63 (+) 0 .08 3 . 14 
1979-80 2 .94 3. 04 (+) 0 .10 3.40 

13. Hou~iag .. 1977-78 8.86 4 .09 (-} 4. 77 53.84 
1978-79 5 .92 8.29 (+) 2.37 40.03 
1979-80 5.96 4.98 (- ) 0 .98 16.44 

14. Co-opeiation .. 1977-78 3.60 l 7.40 (+)13.80 383.33 
l 978-79 3.27 5 .23 ( + ) 1. 96 59.94 
1979-80 4.17 5.85 ( H 1. 68 40 .29 

15. Dairy D~v.:lopment 1977-78 .. 100 .35 84 .55 (-)15 .80 15.74 
1978-79 .. 108.79 100 .20 (-) 8.59 7.89 
1979-80 .. 110 .83 106. 10 (--) 4 . 73 4. 27 

16. M.!dical .. 1977-78 15 .89 13.22 (-) 2.67 16.80 
1978-79 16. 09 13.68 (-) 2.41 14.98 
1979-80 17 .64 14 .54 (-) 3. 10 17 .57 

17. Public Health, Sani- 1977-78 6.26 7.16 ( t ) 0 .90 14.37 
talion and Water 1978-79 8. 18 8.84 (+ ) 0. 66 0.81 
Supply .. 1979-80 8.67 5.41 (-) 3.26 37. 60 

18. Police . . J 977-78 3.98 3.01 (-) 0 .97 24.37 
1978-79 4 .14 10.1 7 ( 1-) 6.03 145.65 
1979-80 4 .30 3. 76 (- ) 0 . 54 12 .56 



6 

(ii) In the following cac;es, the variation between the budget estimates 
and actuals for I 979-80 exceeded ten per cent :-

Principal source 
Variation 

Increase ( + ) 
Decrease (-) 

(In crores of rupees) 

I. Taxes on Agricultural Income ( + ) 0. 34 
2. Land Revenue . . (-) 2 . 32 
3. State Excise ( + ) 25. 23 
4. Taxes on Vehicles (+ ) 4.17 
5. Other Taxes and Duties on Commodities and Services ( ..L) 7. 89 
6. Forest .. <+) 6.71 
7. Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage and Flood Control 

Projects (- ) 
(+ ) 
(-) 
(+) 
(-) 
(-) 
(-) 

2.19 
3.97 
0.98 
1.68 
3.10 
3.26 
0.54 

8. Power Projects 
9. Housing 

I 0. Co-operation 
I J. Medical 
I 2. Public Health, Sanitation and Water Supply 
13, Police 

Reasons for variations are awaited from Government (March 1981). 

1.6. Arrears of assessments 

I ·6- J. The number of assessments finalised by the Sales Tax Depart­
ment during I 979-80 and those pending finalisation at the end of March 
I 980 as reported by the Government (Octobe1 1980) are indicated below:-

Number of Number of 
Number assessments assessments Percen-
of assess- completed pending as tage of 
ments for during the on 31st (3) to (I) 
disposal year March 

1980 

(I) (2) (3) (4) 

Sales Tax 8,93,854 4,33,855 4,59,999 51 

Agricultural Jncome Tax .. 1,218 571 647 53 

Purchase Tax on Sugarcane J,199 545 654 55 

Tax on Professions, Trades, Callings and 
Employments 2,20,809 59,880 l,60,929 73 



7 

The following is the year-wise break-up of the pending cases-
Sales Agricul- Purchase Tax on 
Tax tural Tax on Prof es-

Income Sugarcane sions 
Tax etc. 

Upto 1974-75 7,420 306 

1975- 76 15,250 156 18,811 

1976-77 51,872 68 16 35,371 

1977-78 l ,36,331 68 193 46,268 

1978-79 2,48,596 27 310 60,479 

1979-80 530 22 134 

Total 4,59,999 647 654 1,60,929 

1 .6.2. The number of cases pending finalisation for more than three 
years as on 3 lst March 1980 and for preceding two years under Sales 
Tax was as follows :-

As on 31st March 1978 
As on 31st March 1979 
As on 31st March 1980 

Number of 
assessments 

outstanding for 
more than 
three years 

75,948 
66,448 
74,542 

The Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959, does not contain any provision 
fixing the time limit within which the assessments should be finalised. 
The Sales Tax Enquiry Committee 1975-76 had recommended a time 
limit of three years for completion of assessments. The State Government 
accepted the recommendations and incorporated it in sub-section 9 of 
section 44 of the Maharashtra Sales Tax Act 1979. This Act, though 
pa!.scd by the Legislature has not yet been implemented by the State 
Government by notifying the date from which the provisions of the 
amended Act will take effect (March 1981). 

The matter was reported to Government in December 1980; reply is 
awaited (March 1981). 



8 

1.7. Frauds and evasions of tax 

The following table shows the number of cases of evasions of tax 
detected by the Sales Tax, the Motor Vehicles Tax, the State Excise and 
the Revenue and Forest Departments and assessm~nts finalised and 
additional tax demand raised:-

Sales Motor 
Tax Vehicles 

Department Tax 

(iJ Number of cases pending on 31st 4,536 
March 1979. 

(ii) Number of cases detected during 6,065 
1979-80. 

Total J0,601 

(iii) 1'.umbcr of cases investigated 
(a) ~umber of cases out of (iii) 

abo\e in which frauds/evasions 
,. ere established 

(b) umber of cases closed after 
investigation and scrutiny out 
of (iii) aoove. 

(iv) Number of cases pending on 31st 
March 1980. 

5,352 
J ,200 

4,152 

5,249 

Depart­
ment 

Nil 

J 3,11 6 

13,116 

13,116 
13,11 6 

Nil 

(v) (a) Numter of cases in which prc­
secutions,'penal proceedings were 
launched. 

2 Nil 

(b} (i) Number of cases in which 
penalty was imposed. 

649 13,116 

State 
Excise 

Depart­
ment 

6 

Nil 

6 

6 

(In laJ..hs of rupees) 
(ii) Total demand raised 

including penalty. 
(iii) Amount actually collected 

out of (v) (b) (ii) above. 

226.66 48 .22 0 .25 

53 .37 48.22 0 .04 

(Figures are as furnished by the Department) 

Revenue 
and 

Forest 
Depart­

ment• 
(Land 
Revenue) 

172 

49 

221 

120 
63 

52 

169 

94 

3 

2.65 

0 .96 

•Figures are in respect of ten districts viz. Chandrapur, Parbhani, Ahmednagar 
Satara, Pune, DhuJe, Sholapur Kolhapur, Amravati and BuJdhana. 



9 

1.8. Uncollected revenue 

Arrears of revenue as on 31st March 1980 in respect of some of the 
departments are shown below:-
Serial 
No. 

(I) 

Source of Revenue 

(2) 

TAX REVENUES 

l . Land Revenue 

Amount 
pending 

collection 

(3) 

Amount 
outstanding 
for more 
than five 

years 
(4) 

(Jo lakhs of rupees) 

245.93 22.56 
(Figures are in respect 

of twelve districts only)• 
2. Sales Tax 5,424.38 1,323 .89 
3. Agricultural Income Tax 200.35 129.98 
4. Purchase Tax on Sugarcane and Sugarcane Cess 2, 150. 96 29. 30 
5. Taxes on Professions, Trades, Callings and Employ- 659. 79 Nil 

men ts. 
6. State Excise 
7. Taxes on Vehicles .. 
8. Taxes on Passengers 
9. Taxes on Goods . . 

10. Electricity Duty . . 
11. Stamp Duty and penalty 
12. Taxes on accommodation in Hotels and Lodging 

Houses. 

NON-TAX REVENUES 

13. Re,·eoue and Forest Department 
(i) Receipts under the Mineral Concession Rules 

(Minor Minerals). 
(ii) Forest 

14. Home Department 
Prison Department-Factory outstanding dues 

15. Industries, Energy and Labour Department 
(i) Fees under Indian Electricity Rules .. 
(ii) Receipts under Mineral Concession Rules (Major 

Minerals). 
(iii) Receipts from Nasik and Chitali Distilleries 
(iv) Rent of sheds in Industrial Estates 
(v) Fees for inspection of lifts 

327.67 
J ,183 .04 

15 .87 
383 .13 

19.39 
3.73 
6.57 

104.10 

628.94 

13 .96 

77 .66 
61.37 

2.59 
1.77 
1.92 

244.81 
768.97 
10.16 

215 . 35 
7.32 
Nil 
Nil 

4 .79 

78.92 

0 .10 

4.66 
44.27 

2.59 
0.95 
0.05 

•(Chandrapur, Parbhani, Ahmednagar, Satara, Punc, Ratnagiri, Wardha, Dhulc, 
Sbolapur, Kolhapur, Arnravati and Buldhana). 



Serial 
No. 

(1) 

10 

Source of Revenue 

(2) 

Amount 
pending 

collection 

(3) 

Amount 
outstanding 

for more 
than five 

years 

(4) 

J 6 Public Works and Housing Departmeo~ 

(i) Recovery of compensation, service charges, 
admini~trative charges and licence fees from 
hutment dwellers. 

(ln lakhs of rupees) 

7 .13 

(ii) Receipts from Bombay Development Scheme- 6.84 
Rent from Development Department Cbawls. 

(iii) Rent of Government buildings and lands 37. 87 
(iv) Recovery of building repairs and reconstruction 434 .41 

cess. 

17 Agriculture and Co-operation Department 

Director or Fisheries 
(i) Sale proceeds of fish, fish seeds etc. 
(ii ) Lease amount or tanks 
(iii) Cost of salt at fish curing yard 
(iv) Fees from students of Fisheries High Schools 
Director or Agriculture 
Receipts on account of Sale of seeds, sale/hire of 
agricultural implements, receipts from horticulture, 
plant protection, seed certification, seed processing, 
soil conservation, land developments etc. 

Director of Animal Husbandry-
(i) Service and Service fees 
(ii) Poultry Development .. 
(iii ) Cattle Development 

18 Urban Development and Public Health Department 

(1) Environmental Engineering Circles 
Water charges 

2 . 98 
J. 69 
0 .41 
0.06 

2,658 .61 

12.86 
5 .05 
0 .35 

468 .69 

0.88 

7 . 51 
62 .61 

J.30 
0 .22 
0.41 
0 .02 

111. 39 

4.96 
Negligible 

2 .94 
(Figures are as on 31st 

October 1979) 
(ii) Director of Town Planning 

Receipts on account of town planning and develop- 2 . 75 
ment plans. 

(iii) Director of Employees State Insurance Sclteme­
Bombay 

Receipts from Employees State Insurance Cor- 609 .41 Nil 
poration of 7/8th share of expenditure incurred 
by the State Government 



Serial 
No. 

(1) 

11 

Source of Revenue 

(2) 

(iv) Director of Ayurveda Bombay 

Sale of Ayurvedic medicines, college fees and 
hospital receipts and miscellaneous. 

(11) Joint Director of Health Services (Health), Pune 

Amount Amount 
pending outstanding 

collection for more 

(3) 

than five 
years 

(4) 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

5.91 Nil 

(a) Hospital fees/Antirabic Treatment Charges/ 7 .16 3. 35 
Maintenance charges of Mental Hospitals 
(Non-teaching Hospitals). 

(b) Sale proceeds of Sera and Vaccine of 9 .21 0 .01 
Vaccine, lnstitute, Nagpur and Bacteriological 
analysis charges of Public Health Laboratories. 

(vi) Director of Medical Ed11catio11 and Research 
Tuition fees, Hospital fees, and other receipts 16.87 5.84 

19 Education and Youth Services Department 
Director of Education 

Tuition fees in Government fnstitutions 

20 Social Welrare, Cultural Affairs, Sports and Tourism 
Department 

(i) Director of Cultural Affairs 
Rent of Government Theatres 

(ii) Director of Social Welfare 
Receipts under Beggars schemes, Certified Schools 

5 .28 0 . 35 

0.05 

2.99 0 .21 

The following departments of State Government have not furnished 
complete information in respect of arrears of revenue as on 31st March 
1980 (March 1981). 

J. Irrigation Department.-(Irrigation and Non-irrigation dues). 

2. Agriculture and Co-operation Department.-(Rcvcnue collected by 
the Registrar of Co-operative Societies). 

3. Education and Youth Sen'ices Department.-(Revenue collected by 
the Director of Technical Education). 
H 4243-2 



12 

1.9.1. Analysis of arrears of revenue 

An analysis of the arrears of revenue pending collection as on 31st 
March 1980 in respect of some of the departments is shown below:-

1.9.2. Taxes administered by the Sales Tax Department 

(a) Sales Tax.-The arrears of sales tax and other taxes administered 
by the Sales Tax Department represent amounts which were found from 
the dealer after completion of his assessment. The demand raised but 
not collected by the department at the end of March 1980 under Sales Tax 
and Agricultural Income Tax amounted to Rs. 5,424.38 lakhs and 
Rs. 200. 35 lakhs, respectively, as against Rs. 5,343. 27 lak.hs and 
Rs. 275.32 lakhs, respectively, as on 31st March 1979. The outstanding 
d ues under Sugarcane Cess and purchase tax on sugarcane rose from 
Rs. 790 20 lakhs as on 31st March 1979 to Rs. 2,150.96 lakhs as on 31st 
March 1980 and arrears under tax on Professions, Trades, Callings and 
Employments increased from Rs. 586.01 lakhs as on 31st March 1979 to 
Rs. 659 .79 lakhs as on 31st March 1980. 

Year-wise analysis of outstanding amounts is given below 

Year Sales Agricultural Purchase Tax on 
Tax Income Tax Tax on professions 

Sugarcane etc. 
and 

Sugarcane 
cess 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Upto 1974-75 1,323.89 129.98 29.30 

1975-76 230.68 11.68 27.40 

1976-77 322.94 6 85 95 .39 163.63 

1977-78 598 . J 7 0 .62 203.20 155.06 

1978-79 1,015 .07 4 22 434. 54 166 .43 

1979-80 1,933.63 47 .00 1,361.13 174.67 

Total .. 5,424 .38 200 .35 2,150.96 659.79 



13 

According to the information furnished by the Government (October 
1980) the amount of arrears as on 31st March 1980 was in the following 
stages of action 
Serial 
No. 

(1) 

Staie of action 

(2) 

1. Collection stayed in appeal 
2. Claims pending in Civil Courts, High Court 

and Supreme Court. 
3. Claims pending with custodian of evacuee 

property, official assignee and liquidator. 
4. Revenue recovery certificates returned by the 

Revenue Authorities for want of attachable 
asses ts. 

Sales A&ricul- Purchase 
Tax tural Tax on 

Tncome sugarcane 
Tax and 

sugarcane 
cess 

(3) (4) (5) 

(Tn lakhs of rupees) 

1,006.44 144.11 
264.14 34.62 

260.66 

236.62 

5.78 
53.38 

5. Revenue recovery certificates returned by the 200 .01 
Revenue Authorities because whereabouts of 
the dealers not being known and for other 
reasons. 

6. Recovery in progress through Revenue 2,258.38 3.74 399.96 
Authorities. 

7. Dues recoverable from Co-operative Societies 40.74 1.02 30.32 
8. Dues realisable from Government Offices 27.62 
9. Revenue recovery certificates still to be issued 850 .01 0 .84 1,434 .83 

JO. Cases wherein permission was granted to pay 279 .76 16.02 226.69 
dues by instalments or stay gran ted by Govern-
ment. 

Total .. 5,424 .38 200.35 2,150.96 

(b) Profession Tax.- The arrears under Profession Tax increased 
from Rs. 5. 86 crores as on 3 I st March 1979 to Rs. 6. 60 crores as on 31st 
March I 980. The reasons for accumulation of arrears as reported by 
Government (October 1980) are as follows :-

(i) The proposal to delegate powers to Profession Tax Officers 
and Assistant Commissioners to enable them to recover Profession Tax 
as arrears of land revenue is still under consideration of Government. 

(ii) The list of defaulters could not be prepared by the Profession 
Tax Officers in time since the entire record relating to the holders of 
enrolment certificates could not be made available to them by the 

H 4243-2a 



14 

Computer Section ti ll October 1979. As a result, the programme of 
issuing courtesy letters to defaulters could be started from November 
1979 only. 

(iii) The work of chasing the defaulters could not be done earlier 
with full speed since the staff sanctioned for this work was appointed 
from September 1980. 

(iv) Some of the enrolment certificate holders have represented 
that they are not liable for enrolment and that their enrolment certi­
ficates should be cancelled. Such cases are under scrutiny. 

1.9.3. State Excise 
The State Excise duty is payable in advance before the products are 

removed from the distilleries/breweries/or Bonded premises. As such 
normally there should not be any arrears of State Excise Revenue. 
However, as per information furnished by Government (October 1980) 
the amount of arrears under State Excise increa ed from Rs. 294. 96 
lakhs as on 31st March 1979 to Rs. 327. 67 Jakhs as on 31st March 1980. 
The increase was mainly due to increase of arrears of licence fee for 
toddy shop s. The arrears of Rs. 327. 67 lakhs a on 31st March 1980 
consisted of the following items :-

(i) Licence rec :or toddy shops 
(ii) Arrears under the Medicinal and Toilet Prepara­

tions (Excise Du1ies) Act. 1955. 
(ih) Misr.ellaneous arrears pertaining to pre-prohibi­

tio.1 period 
Total 

Amount A<nount 
outstanding 01.>btanding 
as on 31st for more 

March 1980 than 
fi\'e years 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

110.39 '.!7.53 
180.52 180.52 

36.76 36.76 

327. 67 2+i.81 

The amount of Rs. 110 . 39 lakhs under licence fe~ for toddy shops 
have been referred to the Revenue Officers for recovery as arrear~ c1f hnd 
revenue. The arrears of Rs. 180.52 lakhs under the Medicinal and Toilet 
Prepa1ations (Excise Duties) Act, 1955 were attributed mainly to stay 
order granted by the High Court in respect of some of th.e big manu­
facturers wh.o have preferred miscellaneous petitions in th.e High Court 
of Bombay against demands raised by the department and als."l due to 
the revision application by some other manufacturers pending with 
Government of India (Rs. 179. 70 lakhs). As r~gards remaining arrca~s 
of Rs. 36. 76 lakhs from pre-prohibition period, instructions have been 



15 

issued again (February 1980) to a ll Collectors and Divisional Commis­
sioners concerned to review pending cases and expedit e recovery 
proceedings. 

1.9.4. Motor Vehicles Taxes 
Out of the uncollected revenue of Rs. 1,183.04 la khs as on 31st Ma rch 

1980, under the motor vehicles tax, Rs. 768. 97 lakhs is outstanding fo r 
more 1han fhe )ears which includes an amount of Rs. 554. 92 lakhs 
pertammg to the period for mo1e than fo ur quarters 

Reasons for accumulation of arrears under Motor Vehicles Taxes 
as communicated by Government (October 1980) are as fo llows:­

(i) Non-posting of payments a lready received. 
(ii) Non-posting of migration of vehick~ to other Regions or States. 
(iii) Non-posting of cancellation of registration of vehicles. 
(ii') Failure to intimate scrapping of vehicles, their r~moval to other 

States, by the owners. 
(i') Non-payment of taxes by the owners of vehicles whose where­

abouts are n:>t known a nd in which case arrears of tax an~ comp uted 
for all the subseq uen t year~ of default. 

(ri ) Non-payment of taxes by the owners of the Yehicles. 
Although the Public Accounts Committee (1978-79) in para No. 10. 10 

of its Fifth Report had ret.:ommcnded that Government should make 
an all om effo rt to tackle the probli:m of ever increasing arrears of the 
depar:ment and ensure up-to-date posting in ledger cards, large amounts 
haYe continued to rem<' in outstanding in the books of the depa rtment 
1.9.5. Electricity Duty 

Out of uncollected revenue of Rs. 19 .39 lakhs as on 31st March 1980, 
the amount of Rs. 7 . 32 lakhs which is outstanding for more than five 
years consisted of the following items :-

A mount 
(in lakhs or rupees) 

(i) Dues from parties who had d isputed the demands and 0. 61 
fil ed suits in the courts which are pending decisions. 

(ii) Dues from firms/companies in liquidation and in respect 2. 06 
of which claims have been lodged with the official 
liquidator. 

(iii) Dues from mills which are now run by National 2. 82 
Textile Corporation and in respect of which claims had 
been lodged with the Commissioner of Payments. 

(iv) Others I . 83 

Total 7. 32 



16 

1.9.6. Fees under Indian Electricity Rules 
The arrears of fees increased from Rs. 67 .20 lalchs as on 31st March 

1979 to Rs. 77.66 lakhs as on 31st March 1980. Out of the arrears of 
Rs. 77. 66 lakhs, 56 . 16 per cent of the arrears are due from the agricultural 
consumers. The ban on disconnection of electricity supply in case or 
defaulters had since been lifted by Government and the licensees had 
been directed to take suitable action against the defaulting agricultural 
consumers. 

1.9.7. Mines and Minerals 
The arrears of Rs. 165.47 lakhs as on 31st March 1980 were at the 

following stages of action:-

1. Stay orders issued by courts .. 
2. Stay orders or matters pending with Government 
3. Defaulting companies liquidated 
4. Whereabouts of defaulters not known 
5. Revenue recovery certificates sent to Collectors outside 

the State. 
6. Revenue recovery certificates sent to Collectors \\ithin 

the State. 
7. Recovery in progress 

Total 

Grand Total 

1.9.8. Repairs and reconstruction cess 

Amount 

(ln lakhs of rupees) 

Industries, Revenue 
Energy and and Forests 

Labour Department 
Department 

Major 
Minerals 

17.43 
2.31 
J.87 
0 . ().4 

0.86 

l .41 

37.45 

61.37 

Minor 
Minerals 

35.43 
5.33 
0 .05 
0.21 

0 .26 

62 82 

104.10 

165.47 

Out of the at rears of Rs. 434 .41 lakhs as on 31st March 1980, the 
amount of Rs. 62.61 lakhs was outstanding for more than five years. 
The arrears were attributed by Government (October 1980) to non­
settlement of various disputes, such as exemption from Repairs Cess, 
change of categories, demolition, acquisition by the Board Authorities. 
Some cases were pending in the courts also. 



1.9.9. Prison Department 

Factory outstanding dues 

17 

Out of the arrears of Rs. 13.96 lakhs as on 31st March 1980 major 
amounts as reported by Government (October 1980) were as follows:-

Amount 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

(i) Amounts due from Government departments on 
account of invoice adjustments and credit sales. 

(ii) Amounts due for Semi-Government bodies 

(iii) Amounts due from staff members and private parties . . 

Total 

1.9.10. Forest 

11 .07 

2.22 

0.67 

13.96 

For supplying timber and other forest p10duce to the indentors, full 
payments in respect of the timber and other forest products are required 
to be collected before despatch and as such normally there should not be 
any arrears on account of supply of timber and other forest products. 
However, as per information furnished by Government the amount of 
arrears as on 31st March 1980 was Rs. 628 . 94 lakhs. 

The break-up of the a1 rears was as follows:-
Category Amount 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

(i) Amount outstanding in the books of Divisional Forest 35. 55 
officers for want of receipted challans from the treasu-
ries. 

(ii) Amount referred to Revenue Authorities 

(iii) Amount pending for finalisation of court cases 

41. 87 

8.90 

(iv) Amount to be recovered from Forest Labourers 34. 57 
Co-operatives. 

(v) Amount to be recovered from Contractors 459. 64 

(l'i) Miscellaneous dues 48 .41 

Total 628.94 



18 

1.9.11 Agriculture and Co-operation Department 

Receipts on account of sale of seeds. hortkulture, plant protection. 
seed certification. soil consenation. etc. Direcror of Agriculture.-The 
arrears of Rs. 2,658. 61 lakhs as on 31st March 1980 consisted of the 
following items of receipts. 

Amount 
(I n lakhs of rupees) 

J. Soil conservation 2,604. 99 

2. Sale of se~ds 29.97 

3. Seed certification .. 1.60 

4. Agricultural Farms 1.66 

5. Bulldozing Charges 8.05 

6. Shortages of tools and plants 0.84 

7. T. C. D . Farms 0.27 

8. H orticulture 0.53 

9. Seed processing charges 0. 12 

JO Quality control 0 . 18 

11. Miscellaneous charges 1.49 

12. Plant protection . . 3.67 

13 Agricultural implements 4.24 
------

Total 2,658.61 

1.10. Writes-off, wahers and remissions of revenue 

(a) Sales Tax Department.-Under Section 45 of the Bombay Sales 
Tax Act, 1959, the Commissioner of Sales Tax is empowered to remit the 
whole or any part of the tax payable by any dealer provided that if the 
amount to be remitted exceeds two thousand rupees, the remission of the 
excess is not to be made without the previous sanction of the State 
Government. Further, under departmental instructions powers of write-off 
of tax under Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959, Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, 
upto specified monetary limits have also been delegated to the officers 



19 

of the 3ales Tax Department. During 1979-80, the sales tax demand 
aggregat ng Rs. 9. 50 lakhs in 329 cases was written off by the depart­
ment. R :asons for the writes-off as reported by Government (October 
1980) an· mentioned below:-

Bombay Sales Tax Central Sales Tax 
Reamns Act, 1959 Act, 1956 

Number Amount Number Amount 
of (ln lakhs of of {In lakhs of 

cases rupees) cases rupees) 

1. Ai.sessces d icd leaving behind no 27 0 .95 • 
assets. 

2. Asses sees did not possess any 128 3. 44 6 0 .02 
attachable assets. 

3. Assessees not traceable 106 4 .01 6 0 .02 

4. Asse sees/Companies went into liqui- 48 0 .86 
dation. 

5. Asscssees left India 6 0 . 19 0 .01 

Total 315 9.45 14 0 .05 

(b) Motor Vehicles Tax Department.-Vndcr the Bombay Motor 
Vehicles Tax Rules, J 959, the Transport Commissioner is empowered to 
waive penalty for any default in payment of tax if the defaulter applies 
for such waiver in writing and the Commissioner is satisfied that (i) such 
person for reasons beyond his control could not remit the tax due with­
in the period, or 

(ii) the penalty payable was disproportionate to the amount of tax due 
or 

(iii) the remittance of tax was short of the amount of tax due. 

During 1979-80, the department waived penalty of Rs. 1,29,663 in 
125 cases. 

(c) Prohibition and Excise Department.-Tbe Commissioner, Pune 
Division, Pune, under the powers vested in him under section IV of the 
Manual of Financial Powers, 1964, has waived the demand for excise 
duty amounting to Rs. 5,65,235 pertaining to pre-prohibition period i.e. 

*Negligible. 



20 

prior to 1949 in two cases under the Bombay Prohibition Act, 1949. lt 
was reported by the Government (October 1980) that the amount was 
written off since there were no properties from which these arrears could 
be recovered. 

1.11. Cost of exemptions 

(a) Motor Vehicles Taxes.-The nwnber of cases in whicl1 exemption 
from payment of taxes was granted by the department during 1979-80 
and approximate money value involved is shown below :-

The Act empowering the 
grant of exemption 

(I) 

Purpose of granting 
exemption 

(2) 

(i) The Bombay Motor Vehi- For use of vehicles for agricul-
cles Tax Act, 1958 tural operations or for 

charitable purposes. 

(ii ) The Maharashtra Tax on 
Goods (Carried by Road) 
Act, 1962 

(iii) The Bombay Motor Vehi­
cles (Taxation of Passen­
gers) Act, 195& 

For ca rriage of goods (i) on 
specified inter-State routes 
(ii) in furtherance of any 
educational, medical, phi­
lanthropic or similar objects 
or (iii) for purposes speci­
fied in the notification. 

For carriage of passengers (i) 
within municipal or adja­
cent areas (ii) on certain 
specified inter-State routes 
and (iii) for furtherance of 
any educational, medical, 
philanthropic, or other 
objects. 

Number Amount 
of involved 

cases (In lak.hs 
of rupees) 

(Appro­
ximately) 

(3) (4) 

47,752 422.78 

J 9,42 l 95.91 

1,158 58.49 

(Figures areas furnished by thedepartmeat) 

(b) Social Welfare, Cultural Affairs, Sports and Tourism Department. ­
During 1979-80, the Commissioner of Police, Greater Bombay and the 
Secretary, Social Welfare, Cultural Affairs, Sports and Tourism Depart­
ment granted exemption from payment of emertainments duty for 
charitable purposes in respect of 152 cases involving an amount of Rs. 5. 04 
lakhs. 



21 

1.12. COit of collectioa 

Expenditure incurred in collecting t he receipts in respect of certain 
major heads of revenll¢ during the year 1979-80 and two preceding 
years as furnished by the department is given in Appendix I to this Report. 

1.13.1. Outstanding audit objections/inspection reports 

(a) The offices entrusted with the duties of assessment a nd collection of 
revenue arc visited by the inspection parties of the Audit Office periodically. 
Important irregularities and defects in assessment, demand and collection 
-of receipts noticed during local audi t are communicated through the 
inspection reports to the departmental officers, heads of the depart­
ments and also to Government wherever necessary. Government has 
prescribed tltat the first replies to the inspection reports should be furnished 
to the audit office within one month from the date of receipt of the 
inspection report. Further, with a view to expeditir>g compliance of the 
.audit observations, statements containing audit paras which have re­
mained outstanding for more than six months as on 31st March and 
30th September are also issued by the audit o ffice by 15th May or 15th 
November every year to Government as well as to the He:i.ds of the 
Departments. 

As at the end of September 1980, 2,748 inspection reports containing 
10,326 audit observations involving Rs. 1,222 . 19 lakhs were not settled 
Mtd outstanding for more than six months. Yearwise break up of the 
-outstanding inspection reports and number of paragraphs a re as under : 
{Receiptwise break up has been given in Appendix lI to this Report) 

Year Number Number Money 
of of value 

Jnspection paragraphs On lakh 
reports of rupees) 

upto 1976-77 812 2,639 66.78 
1977-78 481 J,469 30 .98 
1978-79 603 2,380 239 .60 
1979- 80 852 3,831 884 .83 

Total 2,748 10,326 J,222 . 19 
--

The oldest outstanding inspection report dated back to the year 1965-66 
.and 58 inspection reports containing 105 paragraphs were more than 
five years old. In respect of 140 inspection reports, even first replies have 
not been received by the audit office (December J 980). 



22 

The departmentwise breakup of the outstanding inspection repo1ts. 
and audit objections is as follows :-

Name of the Department Number Number Money value 
of of (In lakhs of 

Reports Paras rupees) 

I. Revenue and Forests 1,27 1 4,869 1,12. .87 

2. Finance 726 3,083 67.70 

3. Home 563 1,973 25.50 

4. lndu:;tries, Energy and Labour Depart- 41 83 0.10 
ment. 

5 Other Departments 147 318 0 02 
- -

Total .. 2,748 10,326 1,222. 19 

(b) The Revenue and Forests Department is responsible for clearance 
of 1,271 inspection reports containing 4,869 paras involving Rs. I, 128. 87 
lakhs. 

Some of the major irregularities commented in these paras which are 
still outstanding are indicated below :-

1.13.2. Land Revenue 

(i) According to Section 67 of the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 
1966, the rate of land revenue varies with reference to the use of land 
e.g. agriculture, residence, industry, commerce etc. Change in use of 
land from one purpose to another necessitates revision of land revenue on 
the land. In respect of lands given on lea e, rent as fixed in the lease, is 
payable. ln 513 paragraphs audit has noticed non-levy of appropriate 
assessment amounting to Rs. 123. 11 lakhs while in 51 paragraphs 
under-assessment of land revenue/ rent to the extent of Rs. 43. 18 lakhs 
has been pointed out. Jn 39 paragraphs non-renewal of leases/licences for 
further periods has been pointed out. 

(ii) According to Section 116 of the Maharashtra Land Revenue 
Code, J 966, the non-agricultural assessment once fixed remains in force 
for :i. period of 15 years (eat lier it was 30 years). On expiry of this period, 
the assessment is required to be revised. In 208 paragraphs it ha been 
pointed out that although guarantee period for old assessment had 
already expired, no action had been taken to revi e the assessment and 
recovery continued at old rates. 



23 

(iii) Under Chapter VII of the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966, 
standard rates for non-agricultural assessment are required to be fixed. 
The standard rate as fixed remains in force for a period of 10 years, on 
expiry whereof, the same is required to be revised. In 52 paragraphs 
audit has brought to notice that standard rates were not fixed and 40 para­
graphs deal with non-revision of tandard rates, though over-due. Con­
sequently the assessments are determined at old rates which have no 
relevance to the current land values. 

(ii') When land is granted in occupancy rights, occupancy price of 
land is recoverable. In 45 paragraphs audit has pointed out non-recovery 
of occupancy price amounting to Rs. 4. 71 lakhs. 

M According to Maharashtra Zilla Parishads and Panchayat Samiti 
Act, 1961, and Bombay Village Panchayats Act, 1958, cess at prescribed 
rates is leviable on every rupee of land revenue. In 65 paragraphs audit 
has pointed out non-recovery of cess amounting to Rs. 142 . 53 lakhs. 
SimiJarly short levy of Employment Guarantee Cess amounting to 
Rs. 32. 38 lakhs was also brought to notice in 27 pa1agraphs. 

1.13.3. Stamp Doty and Registration Fees 

(i) The amount of stamp duty a nd registration fee leviable on an instru­
ment is determined with reference to the rates prescribed in Schedule-[ 
and Table of Fees appended to Bombay Stamp Act, 1958 and Indian 
Registration Act, 1908 respectively. In 243 paragraphs short levy of 
stamp duty and registration fee of Rs. 5. I 0 lakhs was reported by audit. 

(ii) Government has remitted stamp duty and registration fee in 
respect of certain categories of instruments subject to prescribed terms and 
conditions. In 25 l paragraphs audit pointed out that remission was 
granted without observing the terms and conditions involving remission 
of revenue amounting to Rs. 29. 57 lakhs. 

(iii) According to Article 34 of Schedule-I to the Bombay Stamp Act, 
1958, on an instrument of gift, stamp duty is payable on conside1ation 
equal to the value of the property which is the subject matter of the gift. 
In 211 paragraphs audit has noticed that consideration for the purpose 
of stamp duty was under valued. 

1.13.4. Entertainments Duty 

(i) In 27 paras audi t has noticed short levy of entertainments duty 
of Rs. 1 . 41 lakhs. 



24 

(ii) The Bombay Entertairunents Duty Act, 1923 provides for recovery 
of security deposit from the theatre-owners who pay entertairunents 
duty in cash. Instances of short deposits of security were pointed out in 
46 paragraphs involving Rs. 3 . 09 lakhs. 

(iii) 76 paras bring out delays in payment of entertainments duty. 
Under the Bombay Entertainments Duty Act, 1923, failure to pay enter­
tainments duty in time constitutes an offence which can be compounded 
by payment of composition fee. In 12 talukas the composition fee com­
puted as per the instructions issued by the department worked out to 
Rs. 0 . 50 Jakh. 

(iv) Audit also noticed that the work of reconciliation of receipts with 
treasuries was not properly attended to by the departmental officers. 
In 30 talukas reconciliation was not carried out since 1972-73 onwards. 
Failure to carry out proper reconciliation has been brought out in 77 
paras. 

1.13.5. Forest Receipts 

The East Chanda Division, Chandrapur has the highest number of 
inspection reports (28) pending, followed by South Chanda, West 
Chanda, Nagpur and Thane Divisions each having 23 inspection reports 
pending with the oldest inspection reports pertaining to the year 1965-66 
(South Chanda Division). The broad categories of irregularities covered 
under the outstanding inspection reports are (i) outstanding revenue 
(Rs. 537 . 00 lakhs), (ii) offence cases (Rs. 29. 00 lakhs), (iii) incorrect 
assessment of yield, (iv) loss of forest produce, (v) illicit cutting, (vi) lease 
of forest land and (vii) unutilised grant-in-aid (Rs. 3. 17 lakhs) to be 
recovered from Labour Co-operative Societies etc. 

A separate cell for settlement of outstanding inspection reports was 
formed in the administrative department as well as in the office of the 
Chief Conservator of Forests. Periodical visits by the officers of the cell 
to divisions/audit office are contemplated for speedy settlement of in­
spection reports but inspite of this, pendency of inspection reports/ 
paragraphs is increasing. 



CHAPTER Jl 

SALES TAX 

2.1. Results of test audit 

The test audit of Sales Tax assessments and other records conducted 
between July 1979 and June 1980 revealed under-assessments of tax of 
Rs 36. 60 Jakhs in 1,099 cases and over-assessments of Rs. 1. 53 lakhs 
in 3 cases. 

The under-assessments broadly fall under the following categories:-

Number of Amount 
assessments (Jn lakbs 

of rupees) 

1. lncorrect allowance of set-off 360 8 .72 

2. Non-levy or short levy of tax 342 J0.83 

3. Non-levy or short levy of penalty 251 12.39 

4. Omis ion to forfeit tax irregularly collected 55 0 .70 

s. Other reasons 91 3.96 

Total .. 1,099 36.60 

A few important cases of short-levy of tax are mentioned in paragraphs 
2.2 to 2.22. 

2.2. Incorrect grant of set-off 

Under the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959 and the rules made thereunder, 
a manufacturing dealer can claim set-off of taxes paid or deemed to have 
been paid on the raw materials used in the manufacture of taxable goods 
for sale in Maharashtra State. If the taxes on raw materials are not paid 



26 

separately but are included in the purchase price itself the quantum of 
!'et-off admissible is worked out according to prescribed formulae and is 
reduced by two per cent of purchase price upto 14th April 1974, raised 
to three per cent from 15th Apri l 1974 onwards. If the manufactured 
goods are transferred to branches or agents outside the State of Maha­
rashtra otherwise than as sale, the quantum of set-off is reduce:d in the 
proportion which the value of goods transferred to branches outside th~ 

Seate bears to the total value of taxable goods sold. Where the manu­
factured goods include tax-free goods and the quantum of raw materfals 
used in the manufacture of taxable goods cannot be ascertained, set-off 
is allowed in the proportion of taxable goods to total sales. If the taxable 
goods are sold to Central or State Government for official use, set-off is 
admissible on tho taxes in excess of four per cent of sale price. 

A registered dealer is also entitled to set-off if the goods are resold 
by him in the same fo1m in which they are purcha ed either in the course 
of inter-State trade or commerce or exported out of India. 

The Act also provides that the set-off thus worked out can be further 
reduced by the assessing officer upto one-third thereof, if he is sati~fied 
that the average price of similar goods sold by the manufacturers, 
importers, or producers was less than the purchase price paid by the 
dealer by an amount more than ten per cent of the purchase price and or 
any other adequate reason to be recorded in writing by the assessing officer. 

In the course of audit, it was noticed that set-off was allowed in excess 
to twelve dealers for different spells between I st April 1972 ,rnd 3 lst 
December 1977 leading to undel assessment of tax of Rs. 4 . 75 lakh'l 
(including penalty of Rs. 0. 73 lakh). The grant of excess set-off was 
owing to one or more of the following reasons:-

(a) Incorrect computation of the ratio of branch transfers to total 
taxable sales ; 

(b) Incorrect reduction of the purchase pdce ; 

(c) Non-exclusion of tax-free sales in the computation of the ratio 
of branch transfers to taxable sales ; 

(d) Erroneous treatment of receipts of sales of exhibition rights of 
motion pictures as sale price of goods sold ; 

(e) Non-reduction of the purchase price at the prescribed rate even 
though the purchase price was inclusive of tax ; 



27 

(f) incorrect computation of set-off in respect of sales made to 
Government for official purposes; 

(g) non-furnishing of the declarations in the prescribed form ; 

(h) adoption of incorrect rate of tax on the raw materials purchased 
and used in manufacture ; 

(i) non-reduction of set-off to one-third thereof in a case where 
set-off was computed on the purchase price which included excise 
duty but on which no tax was paid by the manufw;turer at the time 
of purchase. 

All these cases were reported to Government between February 1980 
and September 1980. Government accepted the objections in seven cases 
and stated (April 1980 to November 1980) that an amount of Rs. 1 . 49 
lakhs was recovered from six dealers. Reply in respect of the remaining 
cases and particulars of recovery of the balance amount are awaited 
(March 1981). 

2.3. Failure to carry out cross verification of transactions 

(a) Turnol'er of 11011-reside11t dealer escaping assessment.-A textile 
mill of Ahmedabad imported cotton from Sudan. While the commodity 
was in Bombay, it was sold to two textile mills (registered dealers) of 
Ahmedabad al Rs. 11,34,851 in November 1973. But the sales in question 
were not assessed to tax in the assessment of the selling textile mill for 
the relevant period as the goods were not within the State of Gujarat 
at the time of sale. As the transactions appeared as taxable in Maharashtra 
State, it was reported by Audit to the Commissioner of Sales Tax, Maha­
rashtra, in September 1977 to investigate whether the sales effected in 
Maharashtra by the textile mill were liable for taxation. After investiga­
tion it was revealed that the textile mill of Ahmedabad was not registered 
as a non-resident dealer and the transactions were sales in the course 
of inter-State trade and commerce liable to tax under the Central Sales 
Tax Act, 1956. Accordingly, the department raised demand of Rs. 44,045 
including a penalty of Rs. 10,000 for failure to obtain registration. 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1980. Government 
stated (January 1981) that after making a part payment of Rs. 8,800 
the dealer had gone in appeal. Further developments are awaited (March 
1981). 

H 4243-3 



28 

(b) Tumo1·er escaping ta.\ - Under the Bomba}' Sales Tax Act, 1959, 
casual sales which were not in the regular course of business ofa registered 
dealer were not subject to tax prior to 15th January J 975. H owe\ er, 
such ales \\ere to be considered as purchases from unregistered dealer 
in the hand of the purchasing dealer and either subjected to purchase 
tax if used within the state, in the manufacture of taxable goods or inclu­
ded in the taxable turnover in the case of resale. AcC'ording to a deci ion 
dated 4th March 1971 of the Maharashtrn Tribunal sales of cotton by 
textile mills are treated as casual sale . 

(i) In the course of audit of al>sessment recocds of two textile milJs 
it was noticed (July 1979 and August 1980) that sales of cotton worth 
R s. 38.23 lakhs and staple fibre worth Rs. 2. 28 lakhs made to ix textilei 
mills in Bombay were allowed as casual sale between January 1971 and 
March 1974. On co-relation of t11e assessment records of the purchasing 
mills it wa re\ealed that the purcha es of cotton \\ere not taxed in their 
hands even though the cotton was used in manufacture. This resulted 
in non-levy of purchase tax of Rs. I . 14 lakhs. 

When this was pointed out in audit (July 1979 and August 1980) lhe 
de~1.rtm.ent stated (August 1980) that in respe t of three textile mills 
action could not be taken as the cases had become: time-barred ; in respect 
of one case the department raised a demand of Rs. l 1,671; action taken 
by the department in respect of the remaining two mills is awaited 
(March l981 ). 

The matter was reported to Government in Sep tern ber 1980; reply is 
awaited (March 1981). 

(ii) Jn yet another case it was noticed (July 1979) that sales of polyster 
fibre during the years 1973 and J 974 by a textile mill of Bombay to a 
reseller were allowed as casual sales. A cross checking revealed that as 
the assessing officer of the purchasing dealer was not intimated by the 
assessing officer of the textile mill to tax the corresponding purchases, 
the sales in the hands of the purchasing dealer were allowed as resales 
trea ting them as purchases from a registered dealer. 

When this was pointed out in a udi t (July 1979), the department assessed 
to tax the purchases for the two years l 973 and 1974 and levied tax of 
R s. 21,685. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1980. Government 
stated (February 1981) that the dealer had made a part payment of 



29 

Rs. 15,500 and had preferred an appeal before the Maharashtra Sales 
Tax Tribunal. Further progre<>s is awaited (March. 1981). 

2.4. Underassessment due to incorrect classificati01a of good! 

Und~r the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959, the tax leviable on any goods 
is determined with. reference to the entry in the Schfdule applicable to 
the goods. Industrial cooking ranges operated on Liqui.fied Petroleum 
Gas(Bott led) fall under stoves. E ntry 7A of Schedule' E' prescribes levy 
of sales tax at 6 per cent a nd general sales tax at 3 per cent on a ll kind~ 
of stoves, pressure lamps, incandescent lanterns a nd lamps and cookers 
and components, parts and accessories thereof including gas mantles. 

Jn the course of a udit it was noticed (June 1977) that a Bombay dealer 
was manufacturing industrial cooking rang~ operated on Liquified 
Petroleum Gas (Bottled) and the goods were incorrect ly taxed under the 
residual entry E-22 levying sales tax at 3 per cent and general sales tax at 
3 per cent instead of treating them as stoves and levying tax accordingly. 

When this was pointed out in audit (June 1977) the department revised 
the a.1 ·ossments for 3 years ( 1969-70, 1970-71, 1971-72) and raised 
add1tivnal demand of Rs. 16,362 (June 1979). 

When the matter was reported to Govenunent in February 1980 
Government stated (October 1980) that the entire demand of Rs. l 6,362 
was recovered. 

2.5. Uoderassessment of tax on " texocise" 

Under the relevant provisions of the .Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959, 
" TcJ.ocise ' ', manufactured from castor oil is liable to tax at the rate of 
8 per cent (5 per cent sales tax plus 3 per cent general sales tax from 
15th April 1974). 

In the course of a udit of Sales Tax Officer II, Circle IJ, Nagpur, it was 
noticed (February 1980) that a manufacturer dealing in textile chemicals, 
purchased caster oil (falling under entry 6A of Schedule D to the Act 
a nd liable to general sales tax at the rate of 3 per cent), converted it into 
"texocise" and sold it (value Rs. 2,63,696) during 1974 and 1975. These 
sales of "texoci!.e" were treated as resales of tax paid castor oil and 
i ncidcncc of tax on " tcxocise " as laid down in the Act was not conaidCNd. 
Th.is resulted in undcrasSCllsment of tax amounting to Rs. I 3, 185. Besides 
this, the dcalar was also allowod incorrect set-off to the extont of Rs. J, 766. 

H 4243-3a 



30 

On this being pointed out (February 1980), the department stated (June 
1980) that the case for the year 1974 was barred by limitation and in 
respect of the case for the year 1975, necessary action was being taken. 
Further developments are awaited (March 1981) . 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980; reply ii. 
awaited (March 1981). 

2.6. Non-application of the determination order passed by the Commis­
sioner of Sales Tax. 

Under the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959, the tax Jeviable on any goods 
is determined with reference to the entry in the schedule applicable to 
the goods. Whenever any dispute arises as regards the rate of tax appli­
cable to any particular commodity the matter will be decided by the 
Commissioner of Sales Tax. Accordingly, ' Dipentine oil ' was deter­
mined by the Commissioner of Sales Tax in June 1972 as covered by 
entry 39 of schedule C attracting sales tax at 12 per cent. 

In the course of audit, it was noticed (May 1975) that "dipentine oil" 
was treated as covered by the residual entry attracting sales tax at 3 per 
cent and general sales tax at 3 per cent. 

When this incorrect classification was pointed out iu audit (May 1975) 
the department rectified the assessment and raised additional demand of 
Rs. 10,558. The matter was reported to Government in February 1980. 
Government stated (January 1981) that the dealer had made part-payment 
of Rs. 10,500 and had preferred an appeal and obtained stay-order. 
Further developments are awaited (March 1981). 

2.7. Short levy of General Sales Tax 

Under the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959, sales tax is a first ~oint levy 
but the levy of general sales tax can be postponed if the purchasing 
dealer produces a declaration in Form 16 to the effect that the goods 
purchased would be re-sold. Such a dealer is required to obtain necessary 
approval from the department to make use of Form 16 and is called 
a licensed dealer. Under the provisions of the Act, subsequent sale 
made by such a dealer attract general sales tax. Such a licensed dealer 
may also pll(chase goods by paying general sales tax, if he does not 
produce Form 16 to his vendors. In that case he can get set-off of general 
sales tax paid on purchases. 

In the course of audit (September 1977), it was noticed that 'sales of 
Rs. 37;46,625 made by a licensed dealer were treated as' resale' by him 
and the general sales tax was not levied on these transactions. 



31 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1977) the department 
re-examined the case and levied additional demand of Rs. 45,256 
(January 1980) after allowing the set-off due. Particulars of recovery are 
awaited (March 1981). 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1980; Government 
stated (October 1980) that the dealer had filed an appeal and stay was 
granted by the Deputy Commissioner of Sales Tax. Further develop­
ments are awaited (March 198 I). 

2.8. Incorrect deletion of purchase tax on raw materials used in job-work 

Under the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959, a registered dealer holding 
recognition can purchase raw materials at the concessional rate of 2 per 
cent (raised to 3 per cent with effect from 15th April 1974) on furnishing 
a declaration that these goods would be used by him within the State in 
the manufacture of taxable goods for sale. If however, the goods so 
purchased at the concessional rate are used for any purpose other than 
manufacture of taxable goods for sale, the dealer becomes liable to 
purchase tax for contravention of recitals of declaration. 

In the cour e of audit it was noticed (March 1979) that in the case of 
a Bombay dealer manufacturing gears, the items of stores, oil and fuel 
purchased by him during the year 1973-74 on declarations at concessional 
rate of tax were used in manufacture as well as in job-work. The scrap 
obtained while culling gears was also sold. The assessing officer levied 
(April 1977) purchase tax for contravention of recitals of declarations 
on the materials used in job-work and forfeited tax collected on sale of 
crap. Aggrie\ed by the assessment order, the dealer preferred (July 1977) 

appeal for the assessment year I 973-74. While deciding the appeal for 
th.e year 1973-74 the Assistant Commissioner deleted (October 1977) the 
forfeiture of tax and also deleted the purchase tax levied on the goods 
used in job-work . 

When the incorrect deletion of purcha e lax in the appeal order was 
pointed out (March 1979) in audit, the department revised (March 1980) 
tl1e order and rai ed an additional demand of Rs. 16.400 after following 
the fonnalilies. 

The matter was reported to Goverrunent in August 1980; Government 
stated (January 1981) that the entire amount of Rs. 16,400 had reen 
recovered. 



32 

2.9. Non-forfeiture of excess colJection 

Under the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959, any amollllt collected by 
a dealer by way of tax in excess of the amount of tax payable by him i~ 
forfeited to Go-.ernment. 

In the cour e of audit it was noticed (April, June and November 1979) 
that in three ca e such collections were not forfeited. 

When this was pointed out in audit, the assessments were rectified and 
additional demand of Rs. 29,665 was rai ed. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1980. Governmem 
stated (December 1980 and March 1981) that the entire amount of 
Rs. 29,665 had been recovered from the three dealers. 

2.10. Excess credit allo\\ed to the dealer 

Under the Bombay Sales Tax Rules, 1959, while filing the return-;, 
a registered dealer is required to pay taxes on the ba is of self-assessment. 
After the year is over, the Sales Tax Officer, consolidates the returns filed 
by the dealer and makes the formal assessment order of taxes due from 
lh.e dealer. lf the taxes already paid by the dealer a re found to be Jess than 
the tax assessed, a demand notice is issued for payment of additional 
taxes within the pre~cribed time. If the taxes already paid are found to be 
more than the taxes due. the excess payment is refunded to the dealer. 

In the course of audit it was noticed (December 1979) that in the ca<;c 
of a Bombay dealer, the taxes paid by him along with the return were 
Rs. 39.42,520 but R~. 39,66.790 were credited as total tax paid by him in 

the assessment order. This resulted io short levy of tax of Rs. 24,270. 
Evidently, there was no system to correlate the receipted challans before 
affording credit to a dealer. 

When this was pointed out (December 1979) in audit, the department 
raised (February 1980) additional demand of Rs. 24,270. When the 
matter was referred to Government in April 1980, Go-.ernment stated 
(October 1980) that the entire amount has been recovered from the dealer. 

2.11. Double accountal of crecUt 

Under the Bombay Sales Tax Act, I 959, and the rules framed then­
under, dealers a1e required to fi le periodical returns, pay tax on the basis 
of the returns jnto Government treasury and sub.nUt the treasury challans 
along with returns. On finalisation of ac;ses~ment, credit is given for 



33 

payment made on the basis of the copy of the receipted challan and 
demand notice is issued for the balance dues. The payment of tax is 
watched through the Demand and Collection R egister. 

Jn the course of audit it was noticed (May 1980) that in the case of 
a dealer, credit of Rs. 14,836 was given twice, once at the time of finalisa­
tion of assessment and again towards the balance of assessed d1tes re~ult­
ing in the grant of credit of Rs. 14.836, twice. 

The matter was reported to Governm1;;m in Septemb~r I 980. Govern­
ment accepted the objection and stated (January 1981) that a revenue 
recovery certificate for Rs. 14,836 had ~n issued by the Recovery 
Officer lo recover the amount a arrears of land revenue. Particulars of 
recovery arc awaited (March 1981 ). 

2.12. Short levy of purchase tax on sugarcane 

Under the Maharashtra Purchase Tax on Sugarcane Act, 1962, the 
total taxes for the month of November J 976 payable in the case of one 
ugar factory (Ahmednagar) were incorrectly worked out to Rs. 8,95,009 

instead of Rs. 9,06,009. Thi resulted in short levy of tax ofR . 11,000. 

When this was pointed out (January 1979) in audit, the department 
revi ed the assessment and rai ed additional demand of Rs. 11 ,000 
(January 1980). 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1980. Final reply is 
awaited (March 198 I). 

2 13. Incorrect allowance of local sales as sales of goods in transit from 
one Stat·e to another 

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, when a sale in the cour e of 
inter-State trade or conunerce is made by transfer of document of title to 
uch goods during their movement from one State to another, all sub­
equent sales to registered dealers made while the goods are in movement 

are exempt from tax, provided such goods are included in the registration 
certificate of the purchasing dealer for the purpose of making purchases 
at the concessional rate under the Act ibid. When once the delivery of the 
goods is taken at the destination, they cease to be in transit and subsequent 

sales to dealers within the State are taxable under the State Act. 



34 

Goods valued. at Rs. 1,42,914 were consigned. from Gujarat Stale by a 
dealer in Bombay and were old while in tran ir to the dealer at Jalna 
(Maharashtra State). The dealer of Jalna took delivery of the goods and 
sold them in turn to another dealer in Mahara htra. Howe\cr, the sales 
made by the falna dealer were a llowed as sale while in tran it and no tax 
was levied thereon. 

When it was pointed out in audit (January 1979) that the Jalna dealer 
effected. the sales after taking delivery of it and therefore, the ale, 
amounted to local sales and not inter-State sales, the department rectified. 
the assessment and raised an additional demand of R . 12,992 (May J 979). 
A penalty of Rs. 10,000 was a lso levied for furni hmg incorrect particulars 
of the transaction. 

The matter was reported to Government in Ja ne 1980; Government 
tated (March 1981) that the dealer had made pa~t payment of Rs. 7,500 

and had preferred an appeal to the Assistant Commissioner (Appeal) 
and obtained. stay order. Further developments a re awaited. (March 
1981). 

2.14. Omi ion to levy penalty under the CentraJ SaJe Tax Act, 1956, for 
contravention of recitals of declarations 

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, a registered dealer can purcha c 
goods of th•-' class specified in this certificate of registr<ltion at the con­
cessional rate of 3 per oent (4 per cent from 1st J • ly 1975) on furnishing 
a declaration in form 'C ' to the selling dealer. Therecitri.ls of this declara­
tion require that the purchasing dealer should use these goods in 
the manufacture or processing of goods for sale or in mining or in the 
generation or di~tribution of electricity or any other form of power. 
If the dealer fails to make use of the goods purchased for any such purpoi.o 
he becomes liable to penalty reckoned at J 1 times the rate of tax. 

Similarly. under the provision of the Bombay Sale Ta'<. Act. 1959 
and the rule:. made I hereunder, if the goods pmchaesd earlier on turnishing 
p rescribed declarations arc not resold or despatched in t he manner 
indicated in the declaidtion with in th.e period ce· t"fied, the pu1cha ing 
dealer is liable to pay in addition to purchase lax, a sum by way of pemtlly 
not exceeding the amount of tax, for contravention of recilcils of declara­
tions, provided the purcha e price of goods is included in his turnover 
of purcbac;e<. 



35 

(a) Tn the course of audit it was noticed (December 1977) that a 
dealer u~ed the purcha es made on 'C' form during the year 1973-74 
in job-work and wa therefore, liable Lo penalty for the contravention 
of recitals of the declaration under the Central Act. But no action was 
ta}<en by the department to levy penalty. 

On this being pointed out ( December 1977) in audit, the department 
levied penalty of Rs. 27, 785. 

The matter was reported to Government in July 19 0. Government 
while accepting the objection stated (March 1981) that the party had 
preferred an appeal and h.ad obtained stay-order. Further developments 
are awaited (March 198 t). 

(b) Further in the course of audit of a sessment records of a dealer 
of Pune it was noticed (November 1978) that though purchase tax was 
levied for contravention of recitals of declaration under the State Act, 
no penalty for contravention was levied on the plea that the dealer had 
paid the purchase tax along with the return in time. 

When the liability for penalty was pointed out in audit (January 1979) 
the department levied penalty of Rs 15,000 for the a . seS!.ment period 
27th October 1973 to 13th November 1974. 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980 ; Govern­
ment stated (February 1981) that the party has made part-payment 
Rs. 7,500 and preferred an appeal and obtained stay-order. Further 
developments are awaited (March 1981). 

2.15. Excess allowance of re ale 

Under the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959, the taxable turnover of a 
dealer is determined after deducting therefrom, the resales of goods 
purchased by him from a regiHe1ed dealer, provided thal the goods are 
resold in the same form in which they arc purchased and evidence is 
produced to show that the registralion certificate of the original selling 
dealer was in force on the date of sale to the reseller. Sales of goods 
purchased from sources other than registered dealer arc liable to be 
taxed in the hands of chc reseller. The claim for resale is allowed either 
on identification of <;a les with purchases or in the absence of such identi­
fication on the basis of a pt oportion which the total purchases bear to 
the purchases from the rtgisltred dealer. Where the claim in bast'd on 
ldentjfication, it is allowed by the assessing officer after ~atisfying himself 
that the claim i-, objectively in order. 



36 

In the course of audit of al>sessment record of a Sale Tax Officer 
Bombay, it was noticed (January 1978) that a dealer who e purchases 
from registered dealers amounted to R s. 16,46,870 was allowed a resale 
claim on identification of sales with purchases the extent of Rs.27,61,038. 
The accounts of the dealer disclosed an overalJ p1 ofit of 12 per ceat 
only whereas in respect of transactions relating to the resales as allowed 
by the department, the profits were as high as 68 per cem. 

When it was pointed out (January 1978) in audit to re-examine the 
dealers claim in view of abnormally high profits disclosed in resales, the 
department on re-examination reduced the claim for resale by 
Rs. I J,04,036 and raised additional demand of Rs. 32,156. 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1980. Government 
tated that the dealer had preferred an appeal before the Deputy C<>m­

missioner of Sales Tax. Further developments are awaited {March 1981). 

2.J 6. Under-assessment due to application of incorrect rate of tax. 

Goods listed in Schedule E to the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959, are 
liable to general sales tax in addition to sales tax. Goods covered by 
entry E-22 were liable to be taxed at the rate of ix per cent (sales tax 
3 per cent and general sales tax 3 per cent) upto 14th April 1974. With 
effect from J 5th April 1974 the rate of tax was enhanced to eight per cent 
(sales tax 5 per cent and general sales tax 3 per cent). 

In the course of audit of assessment records relating to a manufacturer 
of Kolhapur, it was noticed (April 1979) that sales of E-22 goods after 
14th April 1974 to a licensed dealer were subjected to sales tax at 3 per 
cent instead of at the revised rate of 5 per cent resul ting in under as e smcm 
of Rs. 18,685. 

When this was pointed out (April 1979) in audit the department 
accepted the objection and raised the demand (May 1980). 

The matter was reported to Government in Augu t 1980; reply is 
awaited (March 1981). 

2.17. Short le\'Y of purchase tax due to misclassification of H. P. Food 
Grade Hexane as petroleum product 

Vnder the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959, a manufacturing dealer can 
purchase goods at reduced rate of tax on furnishing a declaration that 
the good will be used by him in the manufacture of taxable goods for 



37 

ale. If the goods or part of goods so purchased are u ed for purpo e 
other than that covered by the recitals of the declaration, the dealer i 
Liable to pay purchase tax to the extent of contravention. 

Inthecourseofauditoftheofficeof the Sates Tax Officer-I, Khamgaon, 
it was noticed (February 1979 and July 1980) that in the ca e of a dealer 
manufacturing vitamin food products, value of goods contravened wa 
determined by the sales tax officer at R . 5,3 J ,680 for the years 1972-73 
to 1974-75. While levying the purcha e tax, the sales tax officer cJas ified 
the good (H. P. Food Grade Hexane) a failing under entry 25 of schedule 
C of the Act treating it as petroleum product and levied purchase tax 
at the rate of 5 per cent, though the goods H.P. Grade Hexane, a petro­
leum solvent oil, was falling under entry 61 of Schedule C of the Act, 
which was subject to levy of purchase tax at the rate of 12 per cent. The 
misclas ification of the good resulted in short levy of Rs. 38,902 during 
1972-73 to 1974-75. 

On this being pointed out in audit (April to August J 980), the depart­
ment accepted the objection (July J 980) and stated (July J 980) that in 
view of the time limitation, action for assessment in respect of 1972-73 
and 1973-74 was not feasible. Further information regarding reassessment 
for 1974-75 i awaited (March 1981). 

T'he matter was reported to Government in September 1980; reply i 
awaited (March l98J). 

2.18. Non-le\'Y of purchase tax on goods purchased Crom Go,•ernment 

Under section 13 of tho Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959 (as existed prior 
to 15th January 1975), purchase tax is leviable on specified good 
purchased by a dealer for use in the manufacture of goods from Gove1 n­
ment department which is not a registered dealer. 

ln the course of audit of Sales Tax Officer, Nagpur, it was noticed 
(December 1978) that in respect of cement and iron and steel worth, 
Rs. 5. 52 lakhs purcha~ed during 1973-74 from Government by a dealer 
for manufacture of pjpes to be supplied to Gevernment, purchase tax 
of Rs. ll,048 was not levied on the asse3see on the ground th.at supply 
of materials was not a sale by the Gove1 nment department or a purchase 
by the assessee. 

On being pointed out in audit (March 1979) that in an identical ca..e 
levy of purchase tax was upheld by the Sales Tax Tribunal (December 
1977) the department revised the asse sment in May 1980 and ordered 



38 

recovery of purcha e ta x of Rs. 11 ,048 together wjth penalty of 
Rs. I 5,000. Particulars of recovery are awaited (March 1981 ). 

When the matter was reported to Government in June 1980 ; Govern­
ment while a1.-ceptiog the objection stated (December 1980) that though 
additional demand for Rs. 26,048 was raised , recovery proceedings had been 
btayed as the dealer had preferred an appeal agai nst the re-assessment. 

2.19. Grant of et-off in respect of tax-free goods manufactured atld 
exported out of India 

2.19.1. J11trod11cto1J•.-Under the Bombay Sales Tax Rufo . 1959, a 
manufacturing dealer can claim S!t-off of taxes paid on purchases of 
raw materials provided the raw materials are used in the manufacture 
of taxable good<\. Jn August 1963, the State Government introduced 
Rule 43AB which allowed the benefit of set-off of taxes in respect of 
certain specified tax-free conunoditie such as cotton fabrics, rayon or 
artificial silk fabrics, woolen fabrics and sugar, provided that the manu­
factured goods a re exported out of the territory of India. 

A test check of the ca~es in which set-off under Rufo 43A B wa granted 
revealed the following :-

2.19.2. Loss of rere11ue due to erroneous i11structio11s issued by the 
department.-The rule 43AB originally provided for allowance of set-off 
of taxes paid separately by the claimant dealer on goods used in the manu­
facture. The rule did not provide for set-oIT of taxes paid at the earlier 
'>tages of lran~ctions. However, the provision for granting such set-off 
of tax paid at the earlier stage~ was introduced by an amendment to the 
rule in November 1972. This amendment did not specify the date from 
"hich it was eITecth-e. In the absence of any specific mc::ntion of the date, 
it should have been t reated as eITective from the date of issue viz. 28th 
November 1972. However, the Commissioner of Sales Tax issued inlruc­
tions to the a~ essiog officers fa February 1973, to give retrospective 
effect to the afore aid amendment in cases where a sessment were not 
fina lised or where asses menls \\ere under appeal or revision. The"e 
instructions were later on wi thdrawn in August 1974, but it was decided 
that the assessments finalised as per the earlier instructions ~h.ould not 
he reopened. 

The matter was reported to Go\ernment in Janll.lry 1975. Government 
agreed to revi-;c all cases in which set-oIT was incorrectly granted in 
pursuance of the instructions is<ued in 1973. 



39 

A fo lJow-up check cvnducted by a udit in July 1979 revealed that in 
case of six textile mills uch suo-motu revision was time-barred resulting 
in loss of reven.ue to th.e extent of R s. 63,947. Tn one case where revision 
has no t yet been time-barred (December 1980) the incorrect set-off 
g ranted amounted to R . 1,56,645. Actio n taken to rectify the assessment 
is awaited (March 198 1). 

2.19.3. Grant of inadmi ible set-off on packing material 

Prior to the a mendment made in November 1972, there was no provi­
sion for allowance of set-off on materials used for packing of fabrics for 
expor t. Set-off was admissible only in respect of goods used in the manu­
facture of fabrics. 

It was noticed in audit (July 1979) that a dealer company of Bombay 
manufacturing polyster fibre, was irregularly granted set-off of Rs. 19,254 
on packing material for th.e assessment period 1970-71. 

All the points mentioned above were brought to the notice of the 
Government in September 1980; reply is awaited (March 198 1). 

2.20. Non-levy of penalty under the Maharashtra Purchase T ax on Sugar­
cane Act, 1962 

Under the Maharashtra Purchase Tax on Sugarcane Act, 1962, every 
Sugar Factory is required to file monthly returns and pay tax as per the 
returns within thirty days from the end of the month to which the return 
relates. By an administrative order issued in June 1962, Government has 
allowed co-operative sugar facto ries to pay only fifty per cent of monthly 
tax along with the ret urns and the balance in equal monthly instalments 
beginning from the month immediately following the end of crushing 
season till the month immediately p receding the next crushing season. 
In case of default by co-operntive sugar factories in paying such self­
assessed tax, penalty is leviable for the period from the !st of the mo nth 
following the month in which the instalment fell d ue. 

F urther the amount of tax assessed or reassessed in addi tion, for any 
period was also required to be paid into the treasury wi thin the dates 
specified in the demand notice is'>ued. Failure in this regard e ntailed levy 
of penalty at the rate of l! per cent for each month for the first three 
months and two per cent thereafter, after due formali ties. 

(a) In the course of audit it was noticed (March 1977) that in the case 
of three co-operative sugar factories assessed in the year 1975· 76, there 



was delay in the payment of self-assessed tax of Rs. 128. 37 lakhs ranging 
between one day and 429 days. However, tl\e action to levy penally 
wa<> kept pending in the as ei.sment orders but no action was taken for 
nearly two year . 

When thi-; was pointed. out (March 1977) in audit, action to levy penalty 
was initiated a nd penalty of Rs. 6,07,289 was levied (December 1979). 
Partimlars of recovery are awaited (March 1981 ). 

The maltcr was reported to Government in Apnl 1980 : reply is awaited 
(March 198 1). 

(b) It w,t also noticed in audit (January 1978) that in tl\e case of 
a i.ugar factory in Ahmednagar district, no action was taken by the asses­
, ing authority to levy penalty for belated payments of as essed tax for 
the years 1974-75 a nd 1975-76. 

When this was pointed out in audit (Ja11uary 1978) the dep..utment 
le-.ied penalty of Rs. 63,642 (July 1979) for the period January 1976 to 
April 1976. Details of penalty levied for the year 1974-75 and particular 
of recovery are awaited (March 1981). 

Th~ matter was reported to Government in July 1980; reply is awaited 
(March 198 1). 

2.21. o~er-assessment of tax 

Under the Bombay Sales Tax Rules, 1959, a manufacturing dealer is 
entitled to a set-off as per the prescribed fo1mula, in respec.t of tax paid 
by him on the purchase of raw materials where the purchase p rice i 
inclusive of tax. 

Jn the course of audit it was noticed (October 1979) that a dealer was 
allowed set--0ff of Rs. 70, 162 for the period lst April 1973 to 31st March 
1974 against the admissible amount of Rs. 1, 10,514 owing to arithmetical 
error in the computation of set-off. This resulted in over-assessment of 
tax of Rs. 40,352. The mistake might be attributed to the fact that there 
was no internal audit for the audit of sales tax receipts in the State. 

When this was pointed out (October 1979) in audit, the department 
confirmed the over-assessment after due verification. 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1980; reply is 
awaited (March 1981). 



2.21. Some ioterestiog a'ipects in the reco~·ery of Sales Tax 

2.22.1. Delay in fi11a/isatio11 of assessment.-Thc Bombay SaJec:; Tax 
Act, 1959, does not p:·e. <'ribc anytime limit for completion of assessment. 
But the prompt cvmpletion of as~i> rnent is of vital importance in coJJec­
t ion f sales tax dues as delay in completing the asse smcnt adversely 
affects collection of additional tax I hat may be found due on completion 
of asse sment. 

A dealer manufacturing biscuits and confectionary had filed quarterly 
return for the period 22nd May 1972 to 30th June 1973 for a tax liability 
of Rs. 46,237. The taxes due were nol paid by the dealer along with the 
returns. The dealer was assessed exparte on 10th March 1978 fixing his 
tu liability at Rs. 1.98 lakhs including penalty. 

The dealer had also filed returns for the subsequent periods 1973-74 
to 1975-76 for a n aggregate tax liability of Rs. 63,274; out of which 
Rs. 10,000 only were paid alongwith the return fo r the quarter ending 
r>ecember 1973. The dealer was assessed exparte for the period 1973-74 
also ( ep~c.mber 1980) fixing his tax .Liability at Rs. 1.08 lakh.s. No further 
action had been taken by the department to finalise the asse.>sments for 
the ~11b,equent periods. However, action to reco\'er the arrears of tax 
from the assessee had been stayed by Government (March 1981). 

2.22.2. Grant of instalment facility 

A dealer manufacturing pesticides defaulted in payment of sales tax 
dues t l1 Government right from 1st January 1970. The dealer was granted 
instalment facility to liquidate his dues but he committed default in 
payment of instalments also. The dealer's assessments for the period 
1st January 1970 to 31st Decfmbcr 1974 were finalised raising a demand 
of Rs 5. 78 lakhs (including penalty) which was not paid by the dealer. 
For lhe subsequent periods from 1st January 1975 to 3 lst December 1979, 
the as-;essments were not finalised (March 1981) and against the returned 
duc.-s of Rs. 18. 27 lakhs the dealer paid Rs. l l. SO lakhs only leaving 
a balance of Rs. 6. 77 lakhs payable as per returns which have also 
n t been paid by the dealer. Even though the dealer was a continuous 
dl)faulter, his registration certifical: under the Central Sales Tax Act, 
1956 and documents under the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959, were cancelled 
only on 27th February 1979 and 18th March 1980, respectively. The 
company had also given closure notice in March 1980. In August 1980, 
however, Government accepted the dealer's proposal to clear the out­
standing dues by monthly instalments of Rs. 15,000 each. It would take 
seven years to effect recovery of the entire dues of Rs. 12.55 lakhs. 



2.22.3. ls ue of tax clearance certificate 

In the following case clearance certificate \\as granted even though the 
party was in arrears on th.e date of issue of the clearance certificate. 

A wine dealer was in arrears of sales tax dues of Rs. 2. 78 lakhs and 
penalty of Rs. 2.92 lakhs for th.e assessment years 1967-68 to 1975~76. 

As per instructions from Government he was to be given tax clearance 
certificate for renewal of his liquor licence for the year 1978-79 on condi­
tion that the dealer paid Rs. 50,000 before 3 lst March 1978 and thereafter 
Rs. 60,000 every half year i.e. as on 30th. September and 31st March. till 
the entire arrearf. of tax of Rs. 2 . 78 lakh.s outstanding as on 3 Jst March 
1976 were cleared. The question of recovery of penalty was to be considered 
after th.e arrears as on 31st March 1976 were fully recovered. 

The dealer defaulted and as against Rs. 1. 70 Jakhs stHl payable by 
31st March 1979, he made a payment of Rs. 16,400 only and thereafter 
discontinued any further payment. Jn spite of these defaults, his licence 
was renewed for th.e year 1979-80 also. The dealer continued 10 be in 
arrears (March 1981). 



CHAPTER III 

STATE EXCISE 

3.1. Results of test audit 

Test check of records relating lo State Excise conducted between July 
1979 and June 1980 revealed short levy of excise duty of Rs. 8. 99 lakhs 
and over-assessment of Rs. 0 . l 0 lakh. The short levies are broadly 
classified into the following categories :-

(a) Non-levy/short-levy of excise duty on Indian 
foreign liquor and country liquor. 

(b) Short-levy of escort and supervision charges 

(c) Loss of revenue due to exc~ssive evaporation 
maturation losses. 

(d) Other miscellaneous short levies 

Amount 
(Rupees in lakhs) 

made 1.99 

2 .48 

and 3.99 

0.53 

Total 8 .99 

Particulars of few important cases are mentioned in paragraphs 3.2 
to 3.8. 

3.2. Non-levy of excise duty on excess consumption of pirit Ol'er and 
above the requirement as per approved formulae 

The Medicinal and Toilet Preparations (Excise: Duties) Act, 1955 and the 
rules made thereunder provide for the levy of excise duty with reference 
to the spirit contained in the final p:oduct. The spirit required in the 
manufacture of a batch of a given preparation is calculated as per the 

H 4243-4 



44 

appm,ed fom1Ulac which imer a/ia pro' ide for the actual quantity of 
'>pirit in the finished product. Where the medicinal and toilet prepam­
tions are manufactured in bond under excise upervisio n, the excise 
department i respon ible for regulating the i-.sue of spirit in conformity 
with the appro'ed formulae. 

lo the course of audit of reco rds in a bonded labonuory in Bombay, 
it wa noticed (May 1979) th.at the licensee who ''a manufacturing two 
medicinal preparations viz. " Phenergaon Elixir'' a nd "T1xyli\" with 
rectified spirit as one of its ingredient~ was drawing one hulk litre of 
rectified spirit in excess of the requirements as per the appro,ed forn1ulae 
for each batch of these products. The exce quantity of rectified spirit 
dr:w.n in the ma nufacture of these products during the period !st April 
1977 to 27th NoYembcr 1979 wa to the extent of 534 bulk litres (880.32 
proof Lit res). As duty under the Medicina l and Toilet Preparations 
Act, 1955, is calculated with reference to the spirit contents in the finished 
product as per the approved forma lae, duty on the excess consumption 
of 534 bulk litres of spirit escaped levy a nd recovery from the licensee. 
Tite excise duty recoverable on this account at Rs. 25 per proof litre 
workt'tl o ut to R s. 22,00S. 

When th.is was pointed out in audit (May 1979) the department 
reco vered the enti1e amount of Rs. 22,008 from the licensee in December 
1979. 

3.3. Non-levy of excise duty on difference in strength of Indian made 
foreign liquor 

Excise duty on India n made foreign liquor is calculated on the alcoholic 
strength of liquor as determined by the Chemical Analyser to Govern­
ment. H owever, if the reports of the Chemical Analyser to Government 
certifying the exact strength of liquor are not available at the time of 
releasing the liquor for consumption, duty is provisionally recovered 
on tho basis of alcoholic strength as declared by the manufacturer and 
on receipt of the reports from the Chemical Analyser, the additional 
excise duty on the difference of alcoholic content as determined by the 
Chemical Analyser, if any, is subsequently levied and recovered. 

In the course of audit it was noticed (February 1979 and June 1980) 
that two licensees bad paid excise duly during 1977-78 and 1978-79 on 
Indian made foreign liquor as per the strength declared by the manu­
facturers though the liquor actually released for consumption contained 



45 

higher strength of a lcol\ol as certified by the Chemical Analy er. The 
short levy of duty wa to the extent of Rs. 31,432. 

The matter "a reported to the department in February 1979 and June 
1980 and to Goveriuuent in July 1980; reply js awaited (March 1981). 

3.4. on-levy of excise duty on excessive losses of spirit in the manufacture 
and bottling of country liquor. 

Under the Maharashtra Country Liquor Rule , 1973 and instructions 
issued thereunder, losse of sp irit in the manufacture and bottling of 
country liquor are permissible to the extent of 0. 5 per cent in each case 
and where the actual losses exceed the permissible limits exci e duty on 
&uclt excessive los es i leviable at the rates pre cribed b)' Government. 

Ln the course of audit of records of six distillerie it was noticed 
(February-June 1976, April-Augu t 1977, December 1978, Augu!.t 
1979 and February J 980) that manufacturing and bottling losse to the 
extent of 3,278.96 proof litres relating to the period 1974-75 to 1978-79 
in excess of the prescribed limit were not subjected to excise duty. This 
resulted io non-levy of excise duty to the extent of Rs. 19,537. 

On this being pointed out in audit (between February 1976 to February 
1980) the department recovered. amount of Rs. 4,261 (November 1976, 
August 1977 and March 1978) due from the three distilleries. Particulars 
of action taken by the department in case of remaining three distilleries 
are awaited (March 1981). 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980 ; reply 
is awaited (March 1981). 

3.5. Short-levy of excise duty due to incorrect application of rates 

(a) By a notification effective from 8th March, 1979 Government 
enhanced the rates of excise duty on Indian made foreign liquor and 
beer from Rs. 20 and Rs. 8. 50 per proof litre to Rs. 25 and Rs. 12 per 
proof litre, respectively. Six licensees who were issued permits before 
8th March 1979 on collection of excise duty at the old rates of Rs. 20 
and R!>. 8. 50 per proof litre, imported from out of Maharashtra, 2,082. 78 
proof litres of Indian made foreign liquor and 4,202. 27 proof litres of 
beer between 8th March 1979 and 26th March 1979, but differential 
excise duty owing to the enhanced rates applicable from 8th March 1979 
was not levied and collected from the licensees. The short levy of excise 
d uty on this account was to the extent of R s. 25,122. 

H 4243-4a 



46 

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1979, July 1979, January 
1980 and April 1980) the differential duty amounting to Rs. 7,168 was 
recovered (September 1979) from one licensee. Particulars of action 
taken by the department in respect of the remaining licensees are awaited 
(March 1981). 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1980 ; reply is awaited 
(March 1981). 

(b) The rates of excise duty on Indian made forejgn liquor were further 
revised by the Government from R s. 25 per proof litre to Rs. 36 per 
proof litre from 12th October 1979. A scrutiny of the import permits 
issued during 1979-80 to a licensee in Kolhapur District, revealed (May 
1980) that in respect of one import permit issued on 26th October 1979 
the duty was recovered at the old rates instead of at the new rates, resulting 
in short levy of excise duty of Rs. 42,337 on 3,848. 85 proof litres of 
liquor imported by the licensee. The demand for the differential amount 
of duty was, however, not raised by the department. 

When this was pointed out in audit (May 1980) ; the department 
recovered the entire amount of Rs. 42,337 from the licensee in June 1980. 

3.6. Non-levy of excise duty on wastage of spirit in transit 

Under the Bombay Rectified Spirit (fransport in Bond) Rules, 1951 , 
wastage of rectified spirit during transit in all cases upto half per cent 
per 160 kilometres is considered normal where such transport is effected 
through casks, vats and drums. Wastage in excess of this limit is reported 
to the Commissioner of Prohibition and Excise and if it is not satisfactorily 
explained, duty is payable by the licensee on such excess wastage. 

In the course of audit of records of four Licensees it was noticed 
(February-May 1979 and March 1980) that there were wastages of 
rectified spirit, in excess of the permfasible limit during I 5th April 1977 
to 29th June 1978 to the extent of 1,918.21 proof litres involving excise 
duty of Rs. 47,954 calculated at the rate of Rs. 25 per p roof litre. However, 
no action was taken by the department to issue demand notices for 
additional duty on losses in excess of the prescribed limit. 

Although there is a system of internal audit in the excise department 
the irregularity remained undetected. 



47 

On this being pointed out in audit (between February 1979 and March 
1980) excise duty of Rs. 15,202 on 608 . 09 proof Ii tres was recovered 
by the department from one licensee in May 1980. Report regarding 
recovery of the balance amount is awaited (March 1981). 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980 ; reply 
is awaited (March 1981). 

3.7. Short recovery or supervision charges 

Under the Bombay Prohibition Act, 1949 and rules made thereunder, 
all tran actions pertaining to import, storage, manufacture and vending 
of foreign liquor are required to be carried out by the licensees under the 
supervision of prohibition and excise staff and the cost of the staff thus 
deployed at the licensees' premises for such supervision is required to 
be paid lo the State Government in advance by the licensee. 

In the cour e of audit it was noticed (August 1977 and March 1979) 
that the supervision charges in respect of the staff posted during the 
period 5th May 1970 to 31st March 1979 at the premises of three licensees 
in Nanded and Kulaba districts were short collected to the extent of 
Rs. 1. 18 lakhs. 

When this was pointed out in audit (August 1977 and March 1979) 
the department stated (December 1979 and August 1980) that the 
differential amount of Rs. 1 . 18 lakhs from the three licensees had since 
been recovered (March-May-August 1979). 

3.8. Short recovery or escort charge<) 

Under the Bombay Prohibition Act., 1949, the conveyance of foreign 
liquor consignment from the licensed premises of the trade and import 
licensees to the premises of another licensee is required to be made under 
excise supervision. Under departmental instructions, whenever excise 
staff is pro~ided for such escort, escort charges are recoverable from the 
licensees for the days the escort is provided at the rates prescribed by the 
department from time to time. If the staff provided for escorting excisable 
commodities is required to perform journeys in connection with the 
escort, the escort charges cover travelling allowance to the staff for such 
journeys. The departmental instructions further prescribe that the escort 
charges should be recovered in advance before the escort is provided 
by the department. 



48 

Jo lhe cour e of audit of records of five licen e~ it was noticed 
(December 1976, January-March 1977, March 1979 and January 1980) 
that e co rt charge in re pect of the taff provided for escorting excisable 
goods during the period I st April 1974 to 31st March J 979 was recovered 
less to the extenl of Rs. 33,000 ; but no action was taken by the deparl­
ment to raise additional demand for it. 

On thi being pointed out in audit (between December 1976 and March 
1980) the department recovered Rs. 18,488 (August 1977, August 1979 
and October 1979) from three licensee . Particular of recovery of the 
balance amount are awaited (March 1981). 

The matter was reported to Goverruuent in September 1980; reply 
is awaited (March 1981). 



CHAPTER lV 

LANO REYE UE 

4.1. Result of test audit 

Audit of land revenue accounts conducted during 1979-80 di clo ed 
under as e!>smenl of ub tantiaJ magnitude due to non-le\y and hort­
Ievy of land revenue a sessment in individual ca es. Test audit of as ess­
ment record relating to land revenue conducted in 150 offices out of 
30 offices in tlte State between July 1979 and June 1980 revealed under 
a es ment of Rs. 3,22,07 lakhs. A few important ca es are mentioned in 
paragraphs 4.2 to 4. I 7. 

4.2. Grant of Go,·ernment lands for commercial , industrial a.nd other non­
agricultural purposes 

4.2.J. Introductory.- The Mahara hua Land Revenue Code, J 966 
and the Maltarash.tra Land Revenue (Di posal of Government Land) 
Rules, 1971 , framed thereunder, govern the grants and dispo<;als of 
Government land for commercial, industrial and other non-agricultural 
purpose . Land granted for non-agricultural use could be either in 
occupancy or lease-h.old rights, ubject to payment of occupancy price/ 
non-agricultural a e ment a determined by the Government or lease 
rent fixed at such percentage of full market value as pre cribed by the 
Govenunent in terms of Government resolutions, circulars, order i sued 
from time to time. For promotion of educational, charitable and public 
purposes, lartd could be granted revenue free and for co-operative institu­
tions at a concessional price or rate by the Government. T n respect of 
lands granted by Government, occupancy price is fixed considering 
various factors such. as ale prices of similar lands in the locality, ituat ion 
of th.e site, availability and demand for similar lands. 

A test-check was conducted in audit during the period bel\~een May 
t 980 and September 1980 in the di tricts of Bombay, Pune, Nagpur, 



50 

Solapur, Kolhapur and Ahmednagar to verify how far the relevant 
provisions of the Code relating to grant of Government land and fixation 
of price were implemented. The resu.lt s of test-audit are given in succeeding 
paragraphs. 

4.2.2. Grant of land 011 lease - In this mode of disposal, Government 
derives rcve111 .. e by way of annual ground rent which is calculated at a 
fixed percentage of market value. Any error or deficiency in fixing market 
value, therefore would result in recurring loss of revenue during the 
currency of lease. In the following cases while fixing market value all 
the rdevant factors were not concidered. This resulted in Government 
foregoing a substantial amount of revenue. 

(a) A plot of land admeasuring I acre (4,046 square metres) in Bandra 
(Greater Bombay) was granted on lease (99 years) in August 1968 (posses­
sion gi\.en in June 1967) fo1 construction of a hotel to an individual. 
The value of land was fixed a t Rs. 89 per square metre for the purpose 
of lease rent. No sale statistics in support of this price were on record. 
On the other hand, the adjoining plot in the area was disposed of by 
Government and that too, by open tender in November l967 at a price 
of Rs. 327 per square metre for a theatre which was indicative of the 
prevailing trend of land values in the area at the time of grant of land 
in August 1968. As a result of fixing the price of Rs. 89 per square metre 
in this case, Government sustained a loss of revenue of Rs. 46 . 56 lakhs 
for the lease period. Moreover, the grant of this plot of land to the indi­
vidual on the ground tltat he was a government and municipal caterer 
having experience of hotels, without attempting lo ascertain olfors from 
other similar persons in the field was irregular. 

(b) Four hotels at Juhu 8;,ach, Bombay, were granted (November 
1968 to No\.ember 1975) foreshore lands more or less identical in situation 
for restricted use such. as constructing open launge. lawn and/or swimming 
pool. In respect of a foreshore land of 1,337. 81 square metres rented 
(September 1972) to one of these four hotels (on annual licence bas is 
upto Ju.ly 1980) by Government, a proposal to fix the valuation of land 
at the rate of Rs. 540 per square metre for lease rent wai made (July 
1975) by the Town Planning Authori ty. While examining the propo3al. 
the Finance Department observed that the rate of Rs. 540 per square 
metre proposed by the Town Planning Authority was based on the 
sale agreement of March 1967 for the adjacent land and conf.idering the 
price escalation at the rate of 15 per cent for every 2 years, value was 



51 

worked out lo Rs. 742. 50 per square metre. Similarly, based on lea!:>e 
rent and its capitalised value at the rate of 6 per cent for perpetuity, 
value of land was worked out to Rs. 702. 60 per square metro. Average 
of the above two values being Rs. 723 per quarc metre, after allowing 
15 por cent reduction thereon on account of restricted use of land, they 
proposed the rate of Rs. 615 per squar1: metre which was accepted by 
Government for the land granted to the hotel in 1972. 

The giant of land to the other three hotels revealed the foUowing :-

(i) On expiry of the lease period of 5 years in November 1968, 
Government sanctioned (September 1971) extension of lea£e of land 
of J ,036. 80 square metres for a period of 99 years to a hotel subject to 
payment of lease rent based on the value of land at the rate of Rs.203 .32 
per square metre. It was seen in audit that lease rent was to be revised 
onJy after a period of 33 years. Based on the 1967 rate of Rs. 540 per 
square metre relevant to this case, Government suffered a loss of revenue 
of Rs. 7. 48 Lakhs for the lease period of 33 years, after which only a 
revision is due. 

(ii) Land measuring 197 . 33 square metres (i.e. 236 square yards) 
was granted to a hotel in January 1972 at the rate of Rs. 237 per square 
metre and possession was given in May 1972. Compared with the rate 
of Rs. 540 in March 1967, loss of revenue in this case amounted to 
Rs. 0. 31 lakh upto September 1980. Further, though the lease of the land 
was revoked by Government in June 1977 in this case, land was not 
restored to Government b)' the lessee (September 1980). 

(iii) Land admeasuring 511 square metres was granted to a hotel in 
February 1975. Valuation oft he land for the purpose of lease rent was 
tbed (March 1978) at the rate of Rs. 621 per square metre. Keeping in 
view the price of land fixed at the rate of Rs. 615 per square metre in 
1972 and considering price escalation during the period 1972 to 1975, 
the rate of Rs. 621 per square metre fixed in this case was also on the 
lower side. After applying the yardstick of 15 per cent price escaJation 
for a period of 2 years, z.dopted by the Finance Department, valuation 
of land worked out to Rs. 707 per square metre approximately and 
fixation of rate of Rs. 621 per square metre thus, resulted in loss or 
revenue to Government amounting to Rs. 0. 86 lakh for the entire lease 
period of 30 years. 

4.2J. Land granted in occupancy rights.-Government land admea­
suring 113 .38 acr·e at Mundwa village near Pune city wa granted 



52 

between January 1963 and August 1964 to a lee) forging company and 
occupancy price was fixed at the rate of Rs. 1,600 per acre on the basi of 
recommendation of the Town Planning Authority which was accepted by 
Governmenl. A scrutiny of ale transactions revealed that during 1963-64 
lands ituated at further places around Pune were sold at m uch higher 
rates. The fact that the said company to whom Government land wa!. 
granted at the rate of R:.. 1,600 per acre had agreed to purcha e adjoining 
land at the rate of Rs. 4,000 per acre during 1963-64, indicate that the 
price fixed by Government int hi case, was not with reference to prevailing 
prices. 

4.2.4. Gorem111e11t managed Industrial Estate.-(a) rn re pect of 
Industrial E tate al Kandivali , .Bombay, Government approved in May 
196l the market value of the land, as R:.. 10 per :.quare yard for lease of 
plots of undeveloped land and development charges were to be paid 
~parately. While appro\'ing the rate Government pecifically ordered 
that the rate would remain in force only upto 3 lst December 1962 and 
thereafter it would be revi ed from time to time. Howe\ef, the rate was 
not revised and lea e rent wa continued to be fixed based on the rate of 
Rs. 10 per square yard upto 1975 without any stipulation that the lease 
rent would be payable by th~ allottee from the date vf po :.ession on the 
basis of market value of the land as and when revLsed. In February 1976 
the Town Planning Department propo ed the following rate : 

1971- 72 : 

1973-74 : 

Rs. 40 to R~. 45 per square mi.;tre. 

Rs. 45 to Rs. 50 per square metre. 

The:-.e rate were appro'ed by Government in July 1978. In Janua1y 
1979 the Town Planning Department proposed the following rate fo r 
sub equent years as under: -

1975 

1976 

1977 

1978 

Rs. 58 to Rs. 72 per quare met re. 

Rs. 62 to Rs. 76 per square metre. 

Rs. 66 to R . 80 per quare metre. 

Rs. 70 to Rs. 85 per quare metre. 

These are yet (July I 980) to be approved by Government. Non-revision 
of rate from time to time as ordered by Government re ulted in heavy 
loss of revenue in re. pect of plots allotted during the period 1963 to 1975. 



53 

(b) Lease rent is required to be revised after 10 years. Th.e first revi ion 
became due from May 1971 and onwards. Upto l979-80 uch. revi io n 
became due in re pect of 151 plots. Tn rep eel of 56! plots t h.e revi~ 
lease rent was fixed and the difference between the revised lea e rent and 
the actual lease rent, recovered uplo 1979-80 in respect of the 56} plot<; 
amounted to Rf. 16. 73 lakhs. The recovery of arrears due to revision of 
rem was not however effected, as the State Government i ued stay 
order in December 1978. No final decision has been taken by the Govern­
ment o far (September 1980). The additional amount vflea~ rent imohed 
in the remaining 94! plots where revision \\as due but not made, is al~ 
:.ubstantial. Howevl!r, the actual amount involved has not been worJ..ed 
out by the department (September 1980). 

4.2.5. Application of incorrect ratrs.- The rate for the purpo e of 
determining the amount of annual lease rent has been laid dO\'-n by 
Government from time to time as follows: 

Prior to 3rd November 1969 . . 5 per cent of market value of land . 

3rd November 1969 to 15th May 6! per cent of market value of land . 
1978. 

16th May 1978 onwards 8 per cent of market value of land . 

Instances of failure on the part of the implementing authoritie to tal.e 
timely note of the changes in the rate fixed by Government resultlrig in 
lo s of revenue are given below:-

(a) lnrespectofeightplotsallottedbetwecn 1971to1973in Kandival i 
Industrial Estate there was under-assessment of lease rent because of 
applfoation of the rate of 5 per cent instead of 6! per cent resulting in 
loss of revenue of Rs. 0. 25 lak.h. The total loss invohed in re peel of 
all such plots needed to be reviewed by the department. 

The Collector, however, stated (July 1980) that the relevant order 
was not received. 

(b) As mentioned in paragraph 4.2.2. (b) possession of land adrneasu­
rlrig 1,337. 81 square metres was given to a hotel at Juhu (Bombay) in 
September 1972. The terms of this grant were decided in February 1979 
according to which the land was granted on temporary annual licenc\! 
basis upto 31st JuJy 1980. Howe,er. the licence fee was charged al the 
rate of 6! per cent for the entire period even though the rate of 6i per 
cont had been raised to 8 per cent with effect from 16th May 197X. 



54 

As the grant of land in this case was on temporary annual Licence basis 
the enhanced rate of ground rent was enforceable in this case with 
effect from 16th May 1978. Omission to apply enhanced rate thus 
resulted in under-assessment of licence fee amounting to Rs 0. 26 lakh 

(c) Two adjoining plots No. 100-A and 100-B admeasuring 732.88 
square yards and 83. 33 square yards from Block lat Backbay Reclama­
tion , Bombay were leased out for a petrol service station for the period 
ending 9th July 1967 on payment of ground rent at the rate of Rs. 3,900 
and Rs. l ,250 per annum, respectively. Five )'ears after the expiry of 
lease period. Government renewed the leases of both the plots in July 
1972 for a further period of 21 years from I 0th July l 967, on the same 
terms and conditions but on payment of ground rent at revised rate 
of 6t per cent per annum on the value of tho land calculated at 
Rs. 3,600 square yard. 

In the course of audit of the Collectorate, Bombay, it was noticed 
(November 1979) that as against revised ground rent of Rs. 1,90,993 per 
annum, the rent at old rates was continued to be recovered from the 
lessee. This resulted in a short recovery of R~ . 22. 30 lakhs for the 
period 10th July 1967 to 9th July 1979. 

On this being pointed out in audit (Novemher 1979), the Collector 
Bombay, stated (November 1979) that the lessee had approached the 
Government for reconsideration of ground rent and the matter was still 
under consideration. In the absence of Go\ernment orders staying 
recovery at the revised rates, there was no justification for recovering 
ground rent at old rates 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1980, reply is awaited 
(March 1981). 

(d) A plot (No. 193) admeasuring 3,046.67 square metres in Block 
UI at Backbay Reclamation, Bombay, was leased by Government to 
a party in March 1972 on payment of ground rent at the rate of 6t per 
cent per annum on the value of land at Rs. 4,050 per square metre 
(Rs. 8,02,036 per annum). The possession of Uie plot was handed over 
on 21st January 1972. According to the terms and conditions of the 
lease, the lessee was allowed rent ftee period for three years (21st 
January 1972 to 20th January 1975) followed by rebate of 50 per cent in 
the ground rent for the succeeding two years (21st January 1975 to 
20th January 1977) and full ground rent was to be paid from 6th year 
onwards (12th January 1977). 



SS 

In the course of audit of the office of the Collector, Bombay, it was 
noti~ (November 1979) that no demand for the ground rent for the 
period J st January 1977 to 20th January 1977 amounting to Rs. 21 ,560 
was raised and the ground rent was also assessed short by Rs. J,437 
for the period 21st January 1977 to 31st March 1977 due to error in 
calculation. 

During subsequent audit conducted in July 1980, lhe verification of rent 
rolls and other relevant records disclosed incorrect assessment of rental 
amount in seven other cases due to error in calculations or otherwise, 
resulting in short assessment of rental to the ex".ent of Rs. 32,616. 

When this was pointed out in audit (November 1979/July 1980) the 
department accepted the short recoveries and agreed to recover the total 
amount of Rs. 55,613. Further developments are awaited (March 1981). 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1980 and August 
1980; reply i& awaited (March 1981). 

4.2.6. Share of Government in unearned income.-Grant of land io occu­
pancy price for commercial and industrial purposes is subject to the 
condition that the land so granted, cannot be disposed of either wholly 
or in part except with prior sanction of Government. Sanction when 
given shall always be conditional upon the payment to Goverrunent, 
of 90 per cent of unearned income where open land is transferred. 
According to the rules, unearned income represents difference between 
the price realised by way of sale and the occupancy price paid to Govern­
ment at the time of grant of land. As unearned income is to be computed 
with reference to sale price instead of the market value, it deprives the 
Government from reaping the benefit of unearned income with reference 
to the market value when concerned parties resort to effect the sale either 
at the purchase price or at the price much less than market value. Further­
more, the rule makes no distinction between (i) the pure and simple 
transfers where price is the sole consideration; and (ii) the transfer in 
which parties involved are interested in each other and price is not at 
all the consideration for such transfer. In the latter type of cases, therefore, 
Government continues to be deprived of its due and legitimate share of 
premium. 

In a case involving transfer of open land by an industrial unit al Muodwa 
(Pune) it was seen that surplus open land admeasuring 25 acres was 
transferred (January 1971) to their sister concern at tht: same price at 



56 

which the ame was obtained (May 1968) from the Government. As the 
difference between the two was nil, no premiwn was charged by Govern­
ment. Ho\.\cver, with reference to market va ue, lhe premium due to 
Government worked out to Rs. I . 64 Jakhs. 

4.2.7. Reco1wy of occupancy price.- Po session of land is u ually given 
after payment of occupancy price and at time possession is given pending 
determination of market value. lt i , therefore, essential that final occu­
pancy price i'> determined quickly and that the price o fixed is recovered 
as expeditiou ly as possible. Government decided in July 1972 that 
where posse sion was haoded over pending determination of market 
Yalue. grant of land should be subject to the condition that the grantee 
undorta~cs to pay interest at the prescribed rate from the date ofposses­
'>ton of land lo the dale of payment of occupancy price. Interest at the 
rate of 6! per cent per annum wa prescribed in July 1972 and wa raised 
to 8 per cent in May 1978. Instances of delay in fixation of occupancy 
price, delay in recovery of occupancy price and non-recovery of prescribed 
interc'>t. were noticed during the course of audit io the following ca e :-

(i) Final occupancy price in respect of lands granted in 68 cases in 
t11e districts of Bombay and Pune (34 cases relating to Bombay Munici­
pal Corporation, 31 cases relating to the Maharashtra Housing Board 
and 3 others) was not fixed so far (September 1980) and delay jn fixation 
ranged from 4 to 12 years. 

(ii) In 8 cases in the districts of Ahmednagar, Nagpur, Pune, 
occupancy price amounting to Rs. 28 . 51 lakhs though determined 
already, remained to be recovered (August 1980) and the delay ranged 
bet ween 3 to l 7 years. 

(iii) In 6 cases, in the districts of Nagpur, Pune and Ahmednagar, 
even though payment of occupancy price was delayed by the grantees, 
interest at the prescribed rate amounting to R s S. 20 lakhs up to August 
1980 was not recovered from them. 

(iv) In 3 cases, in Ahmednagar district, undertaking to pay interest 
at the prescribed percentage was not taken Interest payable upto 
August 1980 in these cases amounted to Rs. 0.63 lakh. 

4.1.8. Recorery of lease re11t. - Lease rent is payable in advance at the 
beginning of each year. In the following two cases lease rent was not 
paid by th.e grantees because it was not demanded. Failure to raise 



57 

dema.ndl> again l the grantee wa on account of omi~sion to make neces-­
sary entries in the record maintained by the Tah ildar. 

Serial 1 ame of 
No gr-.intee 

I Hotel ' R . 

2 Drive-in-theatre, 
Sandra 

in 

rca 

1.560 square metrC\ 

15,560 square meue 

:!O acre., 

Date of Lease rent due 
posse., ion a on August 

1980 

Rs. in lakh 

May 1973} 
1.92 

February J 979 

1977 35 . 41 

Total .. 37 .JJ 

4.2.9. Su111mi11g-11p.- I. Under-valuation of Government lands 
granted either io occupancy righl or on lease resuHed in loss of revenue 
amounting to R . 55.21 lakhs. In one case the1e Im been heavy loss of 
reYenuc due to under-valuation of Government lands, the extent of which 
could not be assessed. 

2. Delay in taking a final decision regarding revision of rents in respect 
of an industrial estate resulted in accumulation of rent arrears amounting 
to over R<;. 16 .73 lakhs. 

3. Non-application of prescribed rates for the purpose of lease rent 
resulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 23 . 04 lakhs approximately. 

4. As regards subsequent transfer of lands by the original allottee 
at the same price, Government has foregone premiwn of Rs. l. 64 Jakhs 
on account of unearned income in the absence of any provJSlons 
in the rules to work out the unearned income on the basis of market 
value. 

5. Delay in detem1ination of occupancy price ranged from 4 to 12 
years and where occupancy price was fixed, recovery of Rs. 28. 51 lakhs 
was delayed for a period ranging from 3 to 17 years. 

6. Interest of Rs. 5. 83 lakhs for belated payment of occupancy priCCJ 
though recoverable, was not recovered. 



58 

7. Failure to take note in the relevant records of the Tahsils resulted 
in non-levy of demand for lease rent amounting to Rs. 37. 33 lakhs from 
1973 onwards in two cases. 

The above points were referred to Government in October 1980; reply 
is awaited (March 1981). 

4.3. Short-levy of non-agricultural assessment 

Under the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966, land revenue 
leviable on any land has to be assessed with referenc.! to the purpose for 
which the land is used such as agricultural, residential, industrial, commer­
cial and others. 

In the courst of audit ofTabsil Office, Kurla (Bombay Suburban Dis­
trict), it was noticed (June 1979) that land ad.measuring II , I 90 square 
metres and 1,391 square metres at vil lage Vikroli acquired by the" BEST " 
undertaking in October 1971 and Augui.t J 974 for commercial use, was 
assessed in December 1972 and October 1974, r~spectively, by the depart­
ment, as if the entire land is used for industrial purposes. Further, on the 
basis of the actual measurements, assessment in respect of land acquired 
in October 1971 was corrected in February 1975 by the department, but 
while doing so, the land (1,391 square metres) acquired in August 1974 
was altogether omitted from the order. 

The omission on the part of the department to initially fix the assess­
ment with reference to commercial use and subsequent exclusion d a part 
of the land from the correction orders, resulted in under-assessment of 
land revenue to the extent of Rs. 13,913 in this case. 

On this being pointed out in audit, the department had rectified the 
assessment in January 1980. Particulars of recovery are awaited (March 
1981). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1980; reply is 
awaited (March 1981). 

4.4. Non-application of revised standard rates of non-agricultural as.5e58-

meot. 

Under the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966, and the rules 
framed thereunder, the standard rates of non-agricultural assessment 
in respect of urban areas, which are fixed by the Collector with the 



59 

approval of Government come into force on the expiry of three months 
from the date of notification thereof in the Official Gazette. However, 
assessment are made at the revi ed rates after the expiry of the guarantee 
period.* 

(a) In the cour e of audit of Kurla Tahsil (at Mulund) it was noticed 
(June 1979) that though the standard rates of non-agricultural assessment 
in Kurla Tahsil were notified in the Official Gazette in April 1971 for 
application from August 1971, in 32 cases the assessment wa~ not revised 
after expiry of the existing guarantee period. This resulted in under 
assessment of Land revenue of Rs. J .14 lakhs upto 1978-79. 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980. Govern­
ment stated (January 1981), that the Additional Collector, Bombay 
Suburban District, had revised the non-agricultural assessment in respect 
of the 32 cases pointed out by Audit. The details of recovery are awaited 
(March 1981). 

(b) In the course of audit of Malegaon Tansi l (Nasik District), it 
was noticed (January I 980) that the standard rates of non-agricultural 
assessment relating to the Malgegaon urban area were fixed and notified 
in Official Gazette on 29th January J 976 and came into force from 29th 
April 1976, but in respect of I 0 cases test checked, wherein the guarantee 
periods had expired between July 1964 and July J 976, the non-agricultural 
assessments were not revised a nd were continued at the old rates. This 
resulted in short recovery of non-agricultural assessment amounting to 
Rs. 34, 176 for the period I 976-77 to 1978-79. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January J 980), the department 
stated (January J 980) that the action to formulate the proposals was in 
progress. Further developments arc awaited (March 1981). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1980; reply is awaited 
(March 1981). 

4.5. Incorrect revision of non-agricultural assessment 

Section 116 of the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966, provides 
that when the non-agricultural assessment in respect of any land is 
revised, the revised assessment shall not exceed twice the land revenue 
payable inunediately before the revision, if the land is used for residential 

•Assc.>sments in rc3pect of non-agricultural lands have a guaranteed period of 
thirty years unless a shorter guarantee period is prescribed by Government. 

H 4243-5 



60 

purpose . and six times the land revenue payable before revision, if the 
land is used for a ny other non-agricultura l p urpose. 

ln the course of aud it of Chopda Tah'>il 1Jalgaon D istrict), it wa 
noticed (August 1979) that in eleven cases, where the land wa used for 
industrial purpo~es, the revi ed non-agricultural assessment from 1975- 76 
was restricted to four times instead of six times f the existing assessment. 
Thi resulted in under-assessment of land revenue of R s. 22,460 for the 
period from 1975- 76 to 1978- 79. 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1980. Government 
stated (January 1981) that the non-agricultural as essment in the e ca es 
had been revised and the details of recovery would be communicated 
iR. due course. 

4.6. bort levy of assessment on land due to difference in area 

Agricultural lands admeasuring 16 acres and 32 guntha (i.e. 8l312 
square yards) in survey No. 386/ I and 387 were held by a studio at 
village Malad in Borivali taluka of Bombay Suburban District from March 
1952. Of tl1is land, a rea admeasuring 32,017 square yards was provisionally 
assessed.. for non-agricultural purposes in the year J 964 at the rate of 
R" 1,92 t per annum from the date of occupation. Consequent on a 
sun ey ( 1963-64) the total area diverted for non-agricultural purposes 
was measured as 52,537 square yards and the differential area of 20,520 
square yards was also assessed to land revenue from 1st August 1971 at 
the revised rates for the entire area. Thus, an area of 20,520 square yards 
was omilled from levy of non-agricultural assessment from 1st March 
1952 i.e. the d:ile of non-agricultural use of the land till 3 J st July 1971. 

On thb being pointed out in audit (March 1978), the department 
levied (February 1979) the assessment of Rs. J ,231 . 20 per annwn on the 
differential area of land from the year 1963- 64 in which the city survey 
was conducted. As per coda! pro\ ision, the assessment has to be made 
from the date of non-agricultural use i.e. from 1st March 1952. On this 
being further pointed out (July 1980), the department agreed (August 
1980) to levy the assessment from I st March 1952 after hearing the parl y 
concerned. Non-levy of assessment on differential area of 20,520 square 
yards for the period from 1st March 1952 to 31st J uly 1963 resulted in 
short levy of non-agricultural assessment of Rs. 14, 159. Further progress 
is awaited (March 1981). 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980 ; reply 
is a waited (March 1981). 



61 

4.7. Revh·al of recovery of assessment in cases where assessment was 
compounded 

Under the Bombay Land Revenue Rules, 192 1, land revenue payable 
on non-agricultural lands can be compounded. This benefit of compound­
ing was co-terminous with the periods of grant. The liability to pay the 
land revenue due on non-agricultural assessment at revi ed/old rates 
revived on expiry of the period of grant. 

In the course of audit of Thana tahsil (Thana district), it was noticed 
(June 1977) that in 42 ca es where the assessment wa compounded non­
agricultural assessment was not revised as per revised rates in force from 
t ime to time after the expiry of periods of grant (including extended 
periods of grant in some case which expired between 1947 and 1978) 
but non-agricultural asse sment at the old rates onJy continued to be 
recovered. Incorrect recovery in these cases resul ted in under as essments 
of revenue to the extent of Rs. 0 . 47 lakh. The period of under as e sment 
ranged between 11 years and 33 years. 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980; rep ly is 
awaited (March 198 1). 

4.8. Non-le' 'Y of non-agricultural assessment on land of Agricultural 
Produce Market Committee 

lJnder the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966, and rules framed 
thereunder, lands used for public purposes like hospitals, hostels, pla:r 
grounds, parks and gardens, office premises of local authorities and 
gymnasiwns or for roads, paths and lanes set apart in layouts, are exempt­
ed from payment of non-agricultural assessment. The use of land for 
market yard purpose is not covered by this exemption. As a result, the 
land held by the Agricultural Produce Market Committee is Liable to 
non-agdcultural assessment. Government also instructed in August 1977 
that Agricul tura l Produce Market Committee should not be exempted 
from non-agricultural assessment. Further, under th'! Maharashtra Land 
Revenue Code, 1966, land revenue leviable on any land has to be assessed 
with r~fcrence to the purpose for which land is used such as agricultural, 
residenti?.I, industrial, commercial and others. 

In the course of audit of Mangrulpir tahsil (Akola d istrict) it was 
noticed (July 1979) that though possession of land admeasuring 9 acres 
and 21 gunthas {38, I 00 square metres) was given to the Agricultura l 
Market Committee, Mangrulpir, on 26th July 1974, no action was taken 
to fix and recover the non-agricultural assessment. 

H 4243- 5a 



62 

When this was pointed out in audit, the Sub-Divisional Officer, 
Mangrulpir stated (July 1979) that due to stay order issued by the Govern­
ment for sometime, non-agricultural assessment was lost sight of. In 
March 1980, non-agricultural assessment was fixed at the rate of Rs. 5, 715 
per year from 26th July 1974. The dues recoverable for the preiod 1974-75 
to 1979- 80 worked out to Rs. 34,290. No recovery had been effected 
so far (March 1981). 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980 ; reply 
is awaited (March 1981). 

4.9. Non-recovery of occupancy price and non-levy of non-agricultural 
assessment 

Government land admeasuring 1 hectare 66 . 73 ares in Sakoli village 
of Sakoli Tahsil (Bhandara district) was occupied by the Maharashtra 
State Electricity Board in 1970-71 for the construction of sub-station 
and staff quarters. The construction was done in 1970-71 without the 
sanction of Government. Government, however, accorded sanction to 
the grant of land to Maharashtra State Electricity Board in October I 978, 
subject to the payment of (i) pen.al occupancy price of the land Rs. 25,750, 
(ii) fine of R s. 5 and (iii) non-agricultural assessment at the rate cf 2! 
times of the ordinary rate of non-agricultural assessment. Th! Board ' 
representation (November 1978) about the imposition of penal occupancy 
price was rejected by Government in March 1979. 

In the course of audit of Sakoli Tahsil (Bhandara district) it was noticed 
(December 1979) that no action was taken to recover the various due 
as above for the years 1970-71 to 1978- 79 amounting to Rs. 39,693 from 
the Maharashtra State Electricity Board. 

On this being pointed out in audit (December 1979), the department 
stated (December 1979) that the demand would be raised in due course 
and recovery effected. 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1980; reply is awaited 
(March 1981). 

4.10. Delay in fixation of non-agricultural assessment and raising of 
demand 

(a) Under the Maharashb·a Land Revenue Code, 1966, lands used by 
an agriculturist for an occupation subsidiary or ancillary to agriculture 
such as the erection of sheds for poultry farming is exempted from the 
payment of the non-agricultural assessment. 



63 

ln the course of audit of Maw.I.I tahsil (Pune district) it was noticed 
(March 1980) that land ad.measuring 80 ht>ctare~ 81 am had been put 
(April 1968 to Noyernber 1976) to exclusive poultry farming bu ines 
involving 12 uch farms by non-agriculturists. However, the non-agricul­
tural assessment was fixed by the Collector, Pune as late :ts in July 1979. 
Even after such fixation no demand was raised by the Tahsildar (March. 
19 0). This had resulted in non-realisation of non-agricultural assessment 
(Rs. 88.849) and zilla parishad cess (Rs. 1,06, 170) amounting to 
Rs. 1,95,019 upto 31st July 1979. 

On th.is being pointed out (March 1980) in audit, the department 
~t.1.ted (July 1980) that demand notices had since been issued in May 
and fone 1980. Further progress is awaited (March 1981 ). 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980; reply is 
a\\aitcd (March 1981). 

(b) In the course of audit of Pusad Tah ii (Yavatmal District) it was 
noticed (September 1979) that a society purctw.sed (February 1970) 
agricultural land admetl.suring I 7 hectare and 92 arcs in village Pophali 
and put to non-agricultural use since 1973-74 without obtaining prior 
permissfon from the Collector, Yavatmal. However, non-agricultural 
aq essmenl was not levied on it. 

When this was pointed out in audit (September 1979), the department 
tated (September 1979 and April 1980) that proc.eedings were started in 

September 1979 and finalised in March 1980 by fi xing non-agricultural 
a se:>&ment at the rate of Rs. I, 194 . 50 per year with effect from the year 
1973. However, demand of non-agricultural assessment ~.longwhh local 
ce s, incrca'ied hrnd revenue and penalty amounting to Rs. 24,229 for 
th.e period 1973-74 to 1978-79 had not been raised so far (August 1980). 

The matter wa~ reported to Government in September 1980 ; reply i'l 
aw;\ited (March 1981). 

4.1J. Short le\ y of Zilla Parishad Ccss 

Under the .Maharashtra Zilla Parishads and Panchayat Samitis Act 
1961, a m.Utimum ccss of 20 paise is lcviablc on every rupee of land 
rl!\enue, and this ce s could be raised upto 200 paise per rupee with. the 
appro,al of the Government. The cess is leviablc within th.c area under 
tho jurisdiction of the Zilla Pari had concerned. I n Nagpur District, the 
rate of Zilla Parish.ad cess including increii.scd cc.ss was fixed (Octobar 
1963) by the Government at the rate of 0.50 paisc per rupee of la nd 
1 O\enue. Jn J\ ugu t 1973, the above rate wa., raised from 50 pai!>C to 
150 paise per rupee and is operative upto 31 t July 1983. 



64 

In the coune of audit of Ramtek Tahsil (Nagpur district) it was notiet:d 
(October 1979), that in 16 cases the zilla parishad cess was continued to 
be lt:vied at the existing 1ate of 50 paise per rupee of non-agricultwal 
assessment resulting in a short levy of zilla parishad cess to the extent 
of Rs. 1 . 20 lakhs for the period from 1973-74 to 1979-80. 

When this was pointed out in audit (October 1979), th£ department 
stated (December 1980) that the zilla parishad cess at the increased rate 
of Rs. I . 50 per rupee of land revenue wa levied on agricultural assessment 
from lst August 1973. However, it remained to be levied on non-agricul­
tural assessmant. Progress of recovery is awaited (March 1981 ). 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980; reply is 
awaited (March 1981). 

4.12. Non-levy of' increase of land revenue' 

Under the Increase of Land Revenue and Special Assessment Act, 1974, 
land revenue payable on agricultural lands was increased by certain rate 
based on the quantum of land revenue and cess payable by a land holder 
and was restricted to agricultural lands during revenue year 1974-75. 
The Act ibid was amended wit h effect from 1st August 1975 [vide Maha­
rashtra Tax Acts (Amendment) Act, 1975j and the rates of increase of 
land revenue were revised and made payable with reference to holding. 
Thus from revenue year I 975-76 and onwards where holding (agricultural/ 
non-agricultural) of a person exceeded the prescribed area, such a holder 
only became liable to pay increase of land revenue under the above Act. 
Such increase is calculated on the element of land revenue alone. 

(a) In the course of audit of Wai taluka (District Satara) it wa noticed 
(May 1980) that the holding of a co-operative sugar factory consisted of 
land ad.measuring 92 acres and 33 gunthas for which land revenue (non­
agricultural assessment) of Rs. 4,772 was payable annually in respect of 
this holding. Although according to amended Act, the factory was liable 
to pay 100 per cent of the land revenue (R . 4,772) as increa e of land 
revenue from 1975-76 and onwards, no such increase of land revenue was 
assessed and collected from this factory. As a result, the holding escaped 
assessment of increase of land revenue amounting to Rs. 23,860 for the 
years 1975-76 to 1979-80. 

On this being pointed out (May 1980) in audit, the assessing officer 
(Tahsildar) agreed to recover the amount. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1980 : reply is 
awaited (March 1981). 



65 

(b) In the course of audit of accounts of the Tahsil offices MurLizapur, 
Washim (Alcola d istrict), and Pusad, Wani (Yeotmal district), it was 
noticed (between April 1979 and February 1980) that the increased land 
revenue was continued to be levied even after Jst August 1975, at the old 
rates instead of at the revised rates thereby resulting in under asses ment 
of Rs. 4. 74 lakhs in 1975-76 and 1976-77. 

The matter was reported to Government between May 1980 and Septem­
ber 1980. Government stated (September 1980, November 1980 and 
December 1980) that orders raising the rates of increased land revenue 
could not be implemented by the field offices as the same were received 
late. However, the demand for increased land revenue at revised rates, 
had since been rai ed by Tahsildar, Murtizapur, Pu ad and Wa him. 
Particular of recovery and reply in respect of Wani tahsil a re awaited 
(March 1981). 

4.13. Irregular collection of cess on increase of land re\•enue 

Under the Maharashtra fncrease of Land Revenue and Special Asses­
sment Act, 1974, a amended by the Maharashtra Tax Acts (Amendment) 
Act, 1975, increase of land revenue at specified rates, is payable with effect 
from 1st August 1975, on holdings of Land equal to 8 hectares or more. 
As this ' increase ' is not ordinary la nd revenue within the meaning of the 
Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966, cess imposed under the Maha­
ra htra Zilla Pari hads and Panchayat Samitis Act, 1961, is not leviable 
thereon. 

fn the cour e of audit of Tahsil Sakri (District DhuJe), it was noticed 
(March 1979) that Zilla Parishad Cess was levied on the increased land 
revenue. This resulted in irregular levy and collection of cess amounting 
to Rs. 4 .64 lakhs for the period 1975-76 to 1977-78. 

When this was pointed out in audi t (March 1979) the department 
tated (May 1980) that the local cess was levied upto 1977-78 on the 

increase in lan<l revenue also due to wrong interpretation of the Act. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1980. Government 
tated (December 1980) that the excess amount would be adjusted in the 

recovery of land revenue and that necessary instructions were being 
is ued to all Collectors to take up re\ iew of the past assessment · and 
make nece sary adju tments in future year wherever such over a ~"­
sments were found. 



66 

4.14. EAcC'i a.,.,es meot of incre~ land relenue 

Under the "1anarashtra fncreac;e of Land .Revenue a nd Special A.~e -
ment Act. 1974, increa e of land revenue wa., a'>se able ha ed on the 

quantwn of land revenue including local cesses, payable by land holder<>. 
This provbion wa amended with effect from I t Augu t 1975 v. hereby 
the rate of increase in land revenue were revised and were ha ed on the 
area of holdings instead of on the amounts of land revenue. ::.uch increa e 
being calculated on the element of land re\enue alone. 

Tn the couri:.e of audit of Tah ii Akkalkuwa ( Dhule D1~trict), it wa 
noticed (January 1980) that the i ncrea~e in land reve1rne wa levied on 
the land re\ enue including cess, even after I I ugu t 1975. This has 
resulted in exce s asse sm.ent of increa ed land revenue amounting to 
Rs. 34,900 during Lh.e years 1975-76 to 1977-78. 

The matter wa reported lo Government in September 1980. Govern­
ment stated (December 1980) that necessary in.,Lruction were being 
i sued to all Collectors to tak..: up review of the past asse sment and make 
necessary adju)tments in future year . Further progres is awaited (March 
1981). 

4.15. Short levy of special assessment 

Under the Maharashtra EducCt.tion and Employment Guarantee 
(Cess) Act. 1962, special a sessment is le\ iable on all agricultural lands 
on which commercial crops a re raised, al the rates specified in Schedule 
B of the Act. The rates of special a sessmenl \vere revi e<l under the 
amended Act of 1976, with effect from 1 l August, 1976. 

In the C-Our~e of audit of Saoner Tahsil (Nagpur di t rict) and Dahanu 
Tahsil (District Thana), it wa'i noticed (December 1979 and pril 1980) 
that special a es ment was continued to be levied at the old rates for the 
years 1976-77 to 1978-79 and upto 1979-80 in the case relating to Dahanu 
Tahsil on a total area of 2892 . 86 hectares of land under conunercial 
crops resulting in under as.,e-.sment of Rs. 22,790. 

When thi'> was pointed out in a udit (December 1979 and April 1980), 
th.e department tated(December 1979, and April 1980) that copy of the 
Goverrunent re olution containing revi ed rate wa not received . 

The matter was reported to Government (May 1980/September 19 0). 
reply i'> a\Hi ited (March 1981). 



67 

4.16. Non lel y/incorrect levy of further special asse mcnt 

Under the Maharashtra Education and Employment Guarantee (Cess) 
Act, 1962 " Further Special A. se sment ,. (known as Employment 
Guarantee Ce ) al th.e rate of R . 25 per hectare of land in exces of 0. 40 
hectare in each holdi11g i leviable with. effect from 1st Augu t 1975 on 
all agricultural land on which irrigated crops are rai ed. 

(a) In th.e course of audit of Srigonda Tahsil (Ahmednagar Di~trict), 
it was noticed (December J 979) that the " further special assessment " 
wa not levied during the year 1975-76 and 1976-77 on lands on which 
irriga ted non-conunercial crop , were rai ed. resulting in hort levy of 
R . 92,146. 

When th.is wa pointed out (December J 979) in audit, the department 
agreed to recover the amount. Further developments a re awaited (March 
1981). 

The matter wa~ reported to Government in June 1980, reply i awa ited 
(March. 1981). 

(b) Further in the course of te t audit of accounts of Malkapur tah.sil 
(Buldhana dbtrict) it was noticed (June 1980), that in 75 villages the 
" further special a sessment " was levied on holdings less tJum 0 .4 
heel.me on which irrigated crop were rai ed and on imilar land of larger 
holdings without ignoring the initial 0 .4 hectare area. Thls resulted in 
exce s asse smenl of R . 22,439 during the year 1978-79. 

The matter w:.i. reported to Government in September 1980. Govern­
ment tated (December 1980) that thi exces collection would be adjusted 
at the time of annual checking of village account for the year 1980-81. 
Further progres' h ~waited (March 1981). 

4.17. hort lcv) of royalty due to irregular concession 

Under the Bombay Minor Mineral Extraction Rule , 1955, a amended 
under the Maharashtra Minor Mineral (Amendment) Rules., 1975. 
royally is recoverable from 15th May J 975 al the rate of Rs. 5 per bra s of 
stone despatched from the leased a rea. 

In the course of audit of office of the Additional Collector, (Bombay 
Suburban Di trict) Bombay, it wa'> noriced (November 1979) that a le '>ee 
extracted and de,patched 9.69 1 bra of i.tone between May 1977 and 
February 1979. The lei;~ee was, hO\\'evcr. allowed to pay royalty 



68 

(Rs. 29,070) on 60 per cent of quality only after deducting 40 per cent for 
voids. This resulted in short levy of royalty of Rs. 19,385. 

When I.his was pointed out in Audit (November 1979), Government 
stated (August 1980 and November 1980) that the Collector, Bombay 
Suburban District, Bombay, was instructed to compute royalty on the 
measurement of the despatched material and that difference of royalty 
for the past excavation had been recovered from the three quarry opera­
tors involved. 



CHAPTER V 

TAXES ON VEHJCLE 

5.1. Result of test audit 

Test check of records relating to assesi.mcnt and collection of Bombay 
Motor Vehicles Tax, Goods Tax and Passenger Tax conducted between 
July 1979 and June 1980 revealed short levy of taxes to the tune of Rs. 9 . 78 
laklu.. The short levies are broadly classified into the following categorie : 

(a) Short levy of Bombay Motor Vehicles Tax/Goods Tax/ 
Passenger Tax due to incorrect application of rates. 

(b) frregular exemption from Bombay Motor Vehicle. Tax/ 
Passenger Tax. 

(c) Loss of revenue in re pect of standees ca rried in double 
decker buses. 

(d) Other miscellaneous recove1 ies . . 

Total 

Amount 
(In lakhs of 

rupees) 

5 .21 

I . 73 

I . 55 

1.29 

9 . 78 

A few important cases of short levy of tax and irreg11lar grant of exemp­
tions are mentioned in paragraphs 5 . 2 to 5 . I 0. 

5.2. Short-levy of road tax due to application of single rates instead of 
double rates. 

Under the Bombay Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1958, road tax at the 
prescribed rate is levied and collected in respect of all vehicles which are 
used or kept for use in the State. By an amendment to the Act, effective 
from 1st April 1974, Government enhanced the rate of tax by 100 per 



70 

cent in re~ .pect of motor cycles, scooter and other vehicle~ which are 
ta\ed on the basi of their unladen ~eight e\cluding howe.,,rr those 
registered in th~ name of an individual, a IOC<1l authority. a public trwt, 
a uni\ .:ri.it) 01 an educational institution. 

In the cour:.e cf audit of r~cord of eight asses ing officers, in Bombay, 
Aurangabad. Jalgaon, Thane, Nagpw. Clu>ndrapur, Amravati and 
Buldhana. it W<'.s notie;cd (between Sept.em.her 1976 a nd Ma rch 1980) 
that rO<' d ta:i.. in re~p;ct of 117 vehicle regi tered in the name of private/ 
public limited companies. regi tered fim1s and other associations of 
person.'> was incorrectly recovered at ingle rate in tead of at double the 
r .1.te re. ul t ing ii' ~hort le.,,y of road tax of R . 67,158 for dill"rent peciods 
ootween Ap1 il 1974 and April 1980. 

When this w<1.s pointed out in audit (betwt:en September 1976 and March 
1980 ) 111 re~pect of assessing officers, Bombay, Aurangabad, Jalgaon. 
and Thane. the department stated (December 1980) that tax amounting to 
10 Rs. 16.857 out of the short levy of Rs. 28,911 had been recove1ed. 
l '<Lrticular~ of rei;overy of thu balanct a mount !'.re awaited (March 1981). 

The matter was reported to Gove1nment in May/September 1980. ln 
respect of asses~ing oft1cers. Nagplll, Chandrapur. Amravati and 
Buldha.n.a. Government stated (January 1981) that the tax amounting, to 
Rs. 32,852 out of short levy of R~. 38,247 had been recovered. Further 
progress of rocovery is !'.waited (March 198 1). 

S.3. on-le' y or goods tax in respect of transport \-chicles due to irregular 
maintenance or records. 

Unde1 the provision of the Mahara htra Tax on Goods (carried by 
Rood) Act, 1962, tax on goods carried i levied and collected in resp:!Ct of 
all tmnsport vehicles, whereas road tax L levied and collected under the 
pro\isions of the Bombay Motor Vehicbs Tax Act, 1958. for all vehicl~s 
including transport vehicles. 

In the cour:-.e of audit of record~ in f ix taxation units at Bombay, Thana 
:•nd ashik, it was noticed (September-October 1978, January-February­
April 1979, and February 1980) on co-relation bet\\-een the two ,ep<>.rate 
'ets of r~gistcr rn<>intained Lo \\atch recovery of tax on goods and 1o·ld 
tax, respecti.,,ely, that in respect of 82 transport vehicws registered a nd 
u ed for carriage of goods by road. for various periods between 
17th February 1967 and 30th Apri l 1979, although road tax was regularly 
recovered but no goods tax was levied on them. Thi re ulted in non­
rocovery of goods tax of Rs. 94,362. The om is ion occurred due to irregular 
m:Lintcnance of records. 



71 

On this being pointed out in audit (between September 1978 and 
February J 980), Government stated (December 1980) th.at goods tax 
amounring to Rs. 34,044 h.ad since been r!covered along with amount of 
penalty in respect of 53 vehicles. Cases of 8 vehicles had been referred to 
the revenue authorities for recovery of tax and penalty and in case of 
nine vehicles demand notices had been issued to the operators. Action 
taken in the remaining cases and particulars of recovery are awaited 
(March 1981). 

5.4. Short reco\ ery of passenger tax 

Under the Bombay Motor Vehicles (Taxation of Passengers) Act, 1958, 
passenger tax in respect of contract carriages is levied and collected as a 
percentage of the passenger fare payable to the operator for use of the 
vehicle. In respect of operators of contract carriage vehicles who have 
been granted temporary or special permits to ply their vehicles on the 
specified routes, if full details of the contracted amounts are not available 
or the operators faj) to file returns in the prescribed form, the passenger 
tax leviable is computed with reference to certain minimwn fare fixed 
under departmental instructions. Upto 22nd November 1977 the mini­
mum fare was fixed at the rate of Rs. 2 per k.m. As this rate was found to 
be on the lower side in comparison with the actual rates charged by the 
operators of contract carriages, this was further revised .,... ith effect from 
23rd November 1977 to Rs. 2. 55 p er k.m. in respect of ordinary buses; 
Rs. 4 .00 per k.m. in respect of luxury buses and Rs. 5.10 per k.m. in 
respect of air-conditioned buses. These rates were required to be applied 
in respect of the different types of contract carriages where passenger tax 
was leviable irrespective of the fact whether returns are filed or not. 
The Act also provides that where the whole or any portion of the tax 
payable to Government has not been paid in time the tax officer may levy 
penalty jn his discretion, not exceeding 25 per cent of the maximum tax 
payable on the basis of carrying capacity. 

In the course of audit of records in three taxation units at Bombay and 
Aurangabad, it was noticed (September 1978, January 1979 and July 1979) 
that eventhough the minimum rates of fare had been revised by the 
department the passenger tax was levied and collected at rates lower than 
the minimum rates from 32 operators who plied their vehicles on the 
specified routes on different dates between 23rd November 1977 to 
31st March 1979 but no action was taken by the department to raise 
additional demand on the basis of the revised minimwn rates. This had 
resulted in short recovery of passenger tax to the extent of Rs. 26,3 I 8. 



72 

On this being pointed o ut in audit (September 1978, January 1979 a nd 
July 1979) the department recovered the d ifferent ia l amount of tax of 
R . 8,3 15 due in respect of twelve operators. In the remaining cases, the 
department d irected (January 1980 and March 1980) the Regional 
Transport Officer to effect recoverie . Further developments are awaited 
(March 1981). 

The matter wa'> reported to Government in July 1980. Final reply is 
awaited (March 1981). 

5.5. Non-raising of demands in cases of incorrect grant of noo-u e 

Under the Bombay Motor Vehicles Tax Act 1958 and Rules made 
thereunder road tax at the prescribed rates is levied and collected on a ll 
vehicles used or kept for use in the State. A registered owner of the vehicle 
not intending to use or keep for use such a vehicle in the State and desirous 
of being exempted from tax on that account is required to make declara­
tion in the prescribed form specifying tJ1e period of non-use and the place 
where the vehicle will be stationed during that period and also declare 
that the vehicle will not be removed from the place so declared without 
prior permission of the taxation authority. All these particulars are 
required to be submitted to the taxation authority by the registered owner 
before conunencement of the non-use period of his vehicle. The exemption 
from payment of tax is tC' be given by the taxation authority only after 
satisfying himself that th.; vehicle in respect of which the declaration is 
made has not been used for the period specified in the declaiation. 

Jn the course C'f audit of records in two taxation units at Pune and 
Latur, it was noticed (August 1978 a.nd October 1978) that in respect of 
fifteen motor vehicles the intimations declaring their non-use during 
different periods between I st January 1974 and 31st March 1978 were 
received late and physical verification of non-use had not been carried 
out. Jn the case of one vehicle where physical verification of non-use 
\\as done the vehicle could not be located by the verifying officer at the 
place mentioned by the owner. The owners of these vehicles, therefore, 
\\-ere not entitled to the benefit of non-use claimed by them in their 
declarations and road tax for the periods of non-use already expired was 
clearly recoverable but no action was taken by the department to raise 
demand for it. The road tax recoverable on this account amounted to 
Rs. 29,912. 

When this was pointed out in audit (August 1978 and October 1978), 
the department stated (April J 979) that fourteen cases in Pune region, 



73 

involving R . 12,359 had been referred lo the Tahsildar for recovery of 
arrear . Action taken by the Department in the remaining ca es is awaited 
{March 1981). 

The matter wa reported to Government in July 1980; reply is awaited 
(March 198 1). 

5.6. Short-levy of passenger tax due to incorrect grant of exemption 

Under the Bombay Motor Vehicles (Taxation of Passengers) Act, 
1958, tax i levied at tho rate of 17.5 per cent of the gross amount of fare 
payable by the passenger5 carried by road in a motor vehicle which 
carries passengers for hire or reward. GovemmentL, however, empowered 
to e>..empt totally or partially from the payment of passenger tax, in 
respect of certain velticle which are plying exclusively in the municipal 
areas or plying exclusively on certain specified routes serving the municipal 
and the adjacent areas. In May 1976, Government, by i uc of a notifica­
tion granted exemption from the payment of pa enger tax in excess of 
3. 5 per cent of the gross amount of fares payable to the operators who 
operate their passenger vehicle Cl(clusively on tho specified routes men­
uoncd in the schedule to the notification. The operators claiming the 
benefit of exemption under the above notification are not allowed to 
dC\Jate their vehicles from the specified route, even for a small distance 
and in case, the operators so deviate their vehicles from the specified 
route, they an:; liable to pay passenger tax at the full rate of 17 . 5 per­
cent of the gross pa5senger fare collected by them. 

In the coune of audit of records in the office of tho Regional Transport 
Officer, Thane, it was noticed (January 1979) that a public limited com­
pany hired an operator for the transport of their staff from the railway 
station to the factory and back. While transporting the staff between 
railway station and the factory, the operator did not follow the specified 
route, and accordingly, he was not entitled to the concessional rate of 
pas cnger tax. It was, however, noticed that passenger Lax was assessed 
and collected from the operator at the conces.)ional rate of 3. 5 per cent 
of the gross fare instead of at the full rate of 17. 5 per cent, resulting in 
the short-levy of passenger tax of Rs. I . 71 lakhs for the period 1976· 77 
to September 1979. 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1979. Government 
while accepting the objection directed (September 1979) the Transpo1 t 
Commissioner to recover passenger tax at the full rate from the concerned 



74 

operator. The department had, accordingly rnised an additional 
demand of Rs I . 71 lak.hs in November 1979. 

When the matter was again reported to Government in May 19 0. 
Governmont stated (July 1980) that the operator had filed an appeal to 
Commissioner, Bombay Division, Bombay, against the demand. Further 
developments are awaited (March 1981). 

5.7. Irregular exemption from payment of motor \ehicles tax 

By notification issued (August 1960 and May 1973) under Bombay 
Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1958, the Government of Maharashtra exempted 
from payment of tax the motor vehicles belonging to Government of 
India or Go\ernment of Maharashtra. 

In the course of audit of Regional Transport Officer, Nagpur, it \\.dS 

noticed (January J 979) that the exemption from payment of tax granted 
to a vehicle belonging to Agriculture College, "'J"agpur, was continued 
after October 1969 though it ceased to be owned by Government and in 
the case of another vehicle belonging to Vetermary College, Nagpur, 
the tax exemption was allowed from March l 977 treating it as Govern­
ment velucle. Inconect exemption from payment of tax allowed in these 
cases resulted in short le\.y of tax amounting to Rs. 15,072 for the period 
from October 1969 to September 1980. 

The matter \vas reported to Government in August 1980. Government 
stated (December 1980) that the recovery of taxes pointed out by Audit 
had since been efT~ted. 

S.8. Short-levy of good and road tax due to non-application of revised 
rates 

Under ·he Bombay Motor Vehicle Tax Act, 1958 and the Maharash­
tra Tax on Goods (carried by Roa.d) Act, 1962, the State Government 
i~sued two separate no1ifications raising the ra tei of ro1d tax and goods 
tax with effect from 1st April 1979 

In the course of audit of records in the Regional Transport Offices 
at Bombay, Aurangabad a nd Ratnagiri . it was noticed (July-December 
1979, February-May-June 1980) that in respect of 268 tramport and 
other vehicles, the goods and road tax 'was continued to be recovered 
at the old rates even after I st April 1979. This resulted in short-levy 
of tax amounting to Rs. 13,674 for different periods during 1979-80. 



75 

When this was pointed out in audit (August 1980). Gowrnment stated 
(December 1980) that short-levy of tax amounting to Rs. 7,322 had 
since been recovered in respect of 80 vehicles. Particulars of recovery in 
the remaining cases are awaited (March 1981). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1980; reply is 
awaited (March 1981). 

5.9. Non-levy of permit fees in respect of transport vehicles 

Under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, the registered owner ofa transport 
vehicle is required to obtain a permit from a Regional or a State Transport 
Authority before the vehicle is used in a public place. Such a permit is, 
however, not necessary in case of a goods vehicle which is a light motor 
vehicle with registered laden weight not exceeding 4,000 Kgs. each and is 
not used for hire or reward. Trailers are also included in the definition of 
vehicles and though they are exempted from the payment of road tax 
when used for agricultural purposes they are not exempted from obtaining 
a valid permit for their use in public places. The fee payable in respect 
of each permit was Rs. 15 upto 31st March 1979 and Rs. 35 thereafter. 

In the course of audit of records for 1976-77 and 1978-79 in five regional 
offices it was noticed (June 1977, February 1978, October, November­
December 1979) that no permits were issued in respect of 1,324 transpo1 t 
vehicles with registered laden weight exceeding 4,000 Kgs. each. The 
non-levy of permit fees at the aforesaid rates in respect of those vehicles 
worked out to Rs. 39,315. 

When this was pointed out in audit (between June 1977 and December 
1979) the department stated (March-May 1979, April-June-July-August 
1980) that the permit fees amounting to Rs. 8,500 had been recovered in 
respect of 533 vehicles and in another 278 cases involving permit fees of 
Rs. 10,000, the permits are under issue. Particulars of recovery and action 
taken by the department in respect of remaining 513 vehicles are awaited 
(March 1981). 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980. Final 
reply is awaited (March 1981). 

5.10. Non-levy of road tax on standees carried in articulated double 
decker buses in Bombay 

Under the Bombay Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1958, motor vehicles 
plying for hire or reward and used for carriage of passengers are assessed 

H 4243-6 



16 

to tax on the basis of their licensed capacity to carry passengers. If the 
vehicles are permitted to carry standees also, such vehicles are separately 
registered as " with standees " and additional tax on standees is also 
recovered in respect of such vehicles. 

In the course of audit of records in the Office of the Transport Com­
missioner, Maharashtra State, Bombay, it was noticed (January 1979) 
that though the vehicles belonging to the Bombay Electric Supply and 
Transport (BEST) Undertaking, which are plying on various routes in 
Bombay, are normally registered as "with standees", 223 articulated 
double decker buses with seating capacity of 96 to 99 passengers were not 
registered as " with standees". 

When it was suggested in audit (March 1979) to verify whether these 
buses did not unauthorisedly carry any standees, the Bombay Electric 
Supply and Transport authorities, on an inquiry made by the department 
stated (July 1979) that even though the articulated double decker buses 
had not been registered as "with standees", these vehicles as a matter 
of fact, were carrying standing passengers on the lower decks of the buses. 
A$ the Bombay Electric Supply and Transport authorities admitted the 
fact of carrying standing passengers in these vehicles, the Transport 
Commissioner, Maharashtra State, Bombay, decided to re-register these 
vehicles as "with standees" with effect from 15th September 1979. This 
resulted in additional recurring revenue to Government for Rs. 24,530 
per annum. Had the vehicles been registered as "with standees" Govern­
ment could have earned Rs. 1.55 lakhs by way of additional tax from the 
date of their registration upto 15th September 1979. 

When the matter was reported to Government in May 1980, Govern­
ment stated (July 1980) that originally there was no intention to register 
these vehicles with standees, but due to the inability of the operating 
staff to prevent passengers from boarding the buses and also due to 
paucity of adequate number of buses, the department re-registered these 
vehicles with standees from 16th September 1979. 



CHAPTER VI 

STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES 

6.1. Results of test audit 

Test audit of instrument!> and other records relating to stamp duty 
and registration fees conducted in 241 offices between July 1979 and 
June 1980 revealed Wlder-assessment of Rs. 13 . 36 lak.hs in 141 offices. 
The causes of short levy broadly fall under the following categories :-

Amount 
(In lakbs of rupees) 

(i) Irregular remission 7. 69 

(ii) Incorrect computation of duty/fees 3. 02 

(iii) Under-valuation of property in gift deeds 2. 65 

Total 13 .36 

Particulars of a few important cases are given in paragraphs 6.2 to 6.8. 

6.2. Irregular remission 

Government remitted with effect from 3rd November 1972 stamp 
duty and registration fee in respect of any mortgage deed executed by 
a person for securing repayment of loan obtained from specified financial 
agencies for the purpose of starting of any industrial undertaking or 
~mall scale industries or for extending or expanding an existing industrial/ 
small scale industrial undertaking. The instances of extending benefit of 
this remission even to mortgage deeds executed for securing loans by 
non-industrial units were reported in paragraphs 6.6 (a), 6.12 and 6.8 

• H 4243- 7 



78 

of the Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on 
Revenue Receipts for the year 1976-77, 1977-78 and 1978-79, respectively. 

While Government/Inspector General of Registration, Pune, ismed 
orde1s for recovery of stamp duty/registration fees erroneously remitted 
in the cases pointed out by Audit, no action had been taken (till May 
1980) by Government/ Inspector General of Registration to review all 
such cases and recover the deficit amount of stamp duty/registration fees. 

During the courses of subsequent audits of five Sub-Registrars (Bombay, 
Amravati City, Satara, Latur and Aurangabad) conducted between 
November 1979 and July 1980, eight instances of such irregular remission 
were again noticed resulting in short levy of duty/fee amounting to 
Rs. 2 .20 lakhs. 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1980 and November 
1980. Government stated (September 1980 and December 1980) that 
the orders to recover deficit stamp duty and regi&tration fee had bern 
issued to the concerned Sub-Registrars by the Inspector General of 
Registration, Pune. The progress of recovery is awaited (March 1981). 

6.3. Incorrect remission of stamp duty and registration fees on mortgage 
deeds 

Under the orders issued under the Maharashtra Registration Manual, 
Part II, registration fees and stamp duty are chargeable on instrument'> 
or mortgage executed by individual members of a Central Financing 
Agency when the amount of loan secured exceeds Rs. 5,000. 

In the course of audit of Sub-Registry, Nashik, it was noticed (April 
1980) that twenty-four mortgage deeds were executed (August 1978 to 
December 1978) by individual members of the Nashik District Central 
Co-operative Bank, Nashik (a Central Financing Agency), securing 
repayment of loan in excess of Rs. 5,000 in each case. The Sub-Registrar 
remitted stamp duty and registration fee in all these cases, resulting in 
irregular remission of stamp duty and regli.tration fee of Rs. 18,600 
(Rs. 12,400 stamp duty and Rs. 6,200 registration fee). 

When the matter was reported to Government in September 1980, 
Government stated (November 1980) that the Inspector General of 
Registration, Pune had ordered the recovery of deficit stamp duty and 
registration fee in respect of all the documents held under objection. 
Progress of recovery is awaited (March 1981). • 



79 

6.4. Persistent irregularity in assessing duty/fee on a conveyance 

By a notification dated 29th October 1954, Government remitted 
stamp duty chargeable on gifts, settlements and trust deeds when execut­
ed for any educational purpose by or in favour of any educational institu­
tion recognised by State Government. 

In the course of audit of Sub-Registry, Latur (Osmanabad District) 
it was noticed (January 1980) that stamp duty of Rs. 5 only was levied 
while no registration fee was levied on a sale deed executed in November 
1977 conveying sale of an immovable property in favour of an educational 
society for a consideration of Rs. 1. 95 lakbs. This resulted in short levy 
of duty and fee of Rs. 16,045. 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1980. Government 
while accepting the audit objection stated (September 1980) that the 
Inspector General of Registration had issued orders to the Sub-Registrar 
for early recovery of the deficit stamp duty and registration fees. Progress 
of recovery is awaited (March 1981). 

6.5. Stamp duty/fees not levied on full amount of consideration 

According to Article 25(a) of Schedule I to the Bombay Stamp Act, 
1958, stamp duty on a conveyance is leviable on the amount of value 
of the consideration set forth in the instrument. 

In the course of audit of Sub-Registrar, Bombay, it was noticed 
(November 1979) that by an instrument, a partnership firm transferred 
its business as a 'going concern' to a private limited company for an 
agreed consideration of Rs. 5 . 31 lakhs. While assessing stamp duty/ 
fees, the Sub-Registrar levied stamp duty/registration fee on the part 
consideration of Rs. l . 90 lakhs only on the ground that plant and 
machinery were already delivered (May 1972) and its transfer was not 
intended by the parties to be included in this instrument. However, 
as the instrument as a -whole, evidenced tramfer of the entire businc3s 
as a 'going concern' including plant and machinery, the entire amount of 
consideration (Rs. 5. 31 lakhs) attracted stamp duty and fee at ad valorem 
rates. OnUssion to take into account full amount of consideration resulted 
in short levy of duty/fee of Rs. 18,730. 

The matter was reported to the Government in June 1980. Government 
while accepting the objection stated (August 1980) that the Inspector 
General of Registration, Maharashtra State, Pune, had been directed 
to recover the stamp duty and registration fee short levied. Further deve­
lopments are awaited (March 1981). 

H 4243-7a 



80 

6.6. Short levy of duty on conveyance 

An instrument of conveyance attracts stamp duty at ad 1•alorem scale 
as provided in Article 25 of Schedule I to the Bombay Stamp Act, 1958 
on the amount of consideration set forth in the instrument. 

In the course of audit ofSub-Registra1, Bombay, it was noticed (March 
1980) that by virtue of four instruments registered in 1977, ownership 
in immovable property was actually tran!>ferred for an aggregate consi­
deration of Rs. 1,41 ,400 and as such these instru ments were conveyanc-es 
within the meaning of Section 2(g) of the Act. Instead of levyrng stamp 
duty (Rs. 14,250) at ad 1·alorem scale on these conveyances, a fixed duty 
of Rs. 5 in each caSti, was levied t reating these as agreements for sale 
falling under Article 5(h). Stamp duty on these conveyances was thus, 
short assessed by Rs. 14,230. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1980. Government 
stated (October 1980) that the Sub-Registrar had issued notices to the 
parties for production of original documents to the Superintendent of 
Stamps, Bombay, for validation. Further p rogress is awaited (March 
1981). 

6.7. Instrument of partition treated as declaration 

Under the Bombay Stamp Act, 1958, an instrument of partition is 
defined as any instrument whereby co-owners of any property divide or 
agree to divide such property in severalty and stamp duty on such 
document is lcviablc at the rates applicable to bond under Article 46 of 
Schedule I to the Act. 

In the course of audit of the accounts of Sub-Registrar, Haveli-I 
(Pune District), it was noticed(J une 1979) that the six co-owners of a jointly 
const ructed building (value Rs. 6 . 30 lakhs) executed (November J 977) 
do~uments in the form of declaration to divide the property equally 
among themselves. The document was, however, incorrectly asses~ 

treating i t as an instrument of " declaration " instead of as " pa1tition " 
and a stamp duty of Rs. 5 and Registration fee of Rs. 20 only was eharged. 
This resulted in short levy of stamp duty and registration fee of Rs. 15, 725. 

When this was pointed out (August 1979) in audit, Government while 
accepting (March 1980) the objection stated that stamp duty and r.!gi­
stration fee short levied would be recovered. P; ogress of recovery is 
awaited (March 1981). 



81 

6.8. Short levy of stamp duty and registration fee in a partition deed 

Under the Bombay Stamp Act, 1958, stamp duty on an instrument 
of partition is leviable on the total amount or value of the separated shares. 
According to Code Order 438 of Maharashtra Registration Manual Part ll 
liabilities incurred for the common benefit or charged on the joint property 
alone, are to be taken into account for calculating the value of the 
separated shares or shares of the property. 

Jn the course of audit of documents registered in the Sub-Registty 
Nagpur, it was noticed (July 1976) tha t in the case of a partition deed, 
liabilities of Rs. 6. 87 lakhs were deducted from the values of the separated 
shares for the purpose of levy of stamp duty and registration fee. The 
liabilities include provision for payment of income tax and wealth tax 
which may arise at a later date, amount partly paid and partly payable 
to two coparceners in lieu of their shares in the joint property The 
document~ did not, however, show that the liabilities were incurred for 
the common benefit of the joint family property or were char~d on 
such pro~rty. 

The deductions made were, therefore, incorrect and re!>ulted in short 
levy of stamp duty and registration fee amounting to Rs. 12,850 on 
the instrument. 

On this being pointed out (January 1979) in audit, Government stated 
(August 1980) that the Collector, Nagpur, had passed the orders to pay 
deficit stamp duty alongwith penalty of Rs. 100. The particulars of 
recovery are awaited (March 1981). 



CHAPTER vrr 

OTHER TAX RECEIPTS 

SECTION A 

TAX ON PROFESSIONS, TRADES, CALLINGS AND EMPLOYMENTS 

7.1. Short recovery of profession tax due to failure to cross-verify turnover 
from the sales tax returns of the registered dealers. 

Under the Maharashtra State Tax on Professions, Trades, Callings and 
Employments Act, 1975, the dealers registered under the Bombay Sales 
Tax Act, 1959, are liable to pay profession tax on the basis of their annual 
turnover of all sales or of all purchases. The ta>. is computed at the rate 
<>f Rs. 50 per annum if the turnover is Rs 50,000 or more but less than 
Rs. 75,000 at the rate of Rs. 150 per annwn if the turnover is Rs. 75,000 
<>r more but less than Rs. I ,50,000 and at the .rate of R.q. 250 per annum 
if the turnover is Rs. 1,50,000 or more. For th.is purpose, the registered 
dealer is required to mention in his application for certificate of enrolment 
his turnover of all sales or purchases for the previous year and also his 
registration number under the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959. If in the 
subsequent years there is any change in his turnover necessitat ing change 
in the rate of profession tax payable by him, the registered dealer is 
required to file a fresh application for a revised enrolment certificate 
and pay tax at the revil'Cd rate. 

In thee ourse of audit of profession tax records in six wards in Bombay. 
Satara and Kulaba, it was noticed (No-.ember 1978, March 1979 April 
1979 and January 1980) that the registered dealers were paying profession 
tax at the lower rates mentioned in their enroJme~t certificates even though 
on the basis of the turnover mentioned by them .n their sales tax returns, 
they were liable to pay professjon tax at the higher rates. But neither was 
any action taken by the department to verify the correctness of the 



83 

profession tax paid by the dealers with reference to their sales tax returns 
nor did the dealers apply for the issue of a r~ised enrolment certificate. 
On a cross-examination of profession tax record9 with sales tax records, 
carried out by Audit in six wards, it was noticed (November 1978, March 
1979, April 1979 and January 1980) that there was short recovery of 
profession tax to the extent of Rs. 81,950 in respect of 252 dealers for 
the years 1975-76 to 1979-80. 

When this was pointed out in audit (November 1978, March 1979, 
April 1979 and January 1980), the department stated (May 1979, July 
1979 and December 1979) that additional demand of Rs. 14,800 had been 
raised in respect of 69 dealers in one ward. Particulars of 1ecovery and 
action taken by the department in re~pect of the remaining cases is 
awaited (March 1981). 

When the matter was reported to Government (May 1980), Govern­
ment accepted the irregularity in principle (June 1980). Particulars of 
recovery are awaited (March 1981). 

7.2. Short-levy/Non-levy of profession tax 

The Maharashtra State Tax on Professions, Trades, Callings and 
Employments Act, 1975, provides for levy of tax in case of legal and 
medical practitioners, architects, engineers, tax consultants and chartered 
accountants with reference to the period of standing of the tax-payer in 
the profession. AB per the instructions issued by the State Government in 
September 1975, the period of standing in respect of medical practitioners 
is counted from the date of their registration with the Medical Council. 
Similarly in case of legal practitioners their standing in the profession is 
calculated from the date of their enrolment with the Bar Council. The 
standing is computed in terms of completed years as on 31st March every 
year. Within the Corporation Area, the rate of tax i~ Rs. 150 per annum 
where the period of standing is more than two years but Jess than five 
years and Rs. 250 per annum where the period of standing is five years 
or more. In other areas, the higher rate of Rs. 250 per annum is applicable 
when the period of standing reaches ten years or more. If the standing is 
less than two years, no tax is payable by the persons for that year. The 
persons who are liable to pay tax are required to apply for enrolment 
certificates. 

(a) In the course of audit of records in ten taxation units it was noticed 
(January 1978, June 1978, December 1978, January 1979, November 



84 

1979 and January 1980) that the assessees engaged in various professions 
had p.:tid profession tax correctJy for the first year as per their standing 
for that year, and continued to pay tax at the same rate for the subsequent 
years also even though the period of standing had reached 5 years/ 10 
years and assessees had become liable to pay tax at the enhanced rate of 
Rs. 250 per annum. In case of 1066 assessees in ten offices the profession 
tax short levied on this account worked out to Rs. l. 67 Jakhs for the year 
1976-77 to 1978-79. No action, however, had been taken by the depart­
ment to issue revised enrolment certificates in these cases. 

On this being pointed out (between January l978 and January 1980) 
in audit the department stated (June 1978, February 1979, June 1979 and 
November 1979) that additional demand of Rs. 13,300 had been raised 
in 70 cases. Particulars of recovery and action taken in the remaining 
cases are awaited (March 1981). 

When th'! matter was reported to Government in July 1980, Govern­
ment accepted the irregula1ity in principle (July 1980). Details of recovery 
arc awaited (March 1981). 

(b) In the course of audit of records in two wards in Kalyan and 
Nashi k, it was noticed (March and June 1978) that the assessing officers 
did not take any action on 134 applications for enrolments received from 
the public on the ground that their standing in the profession was less 
than two years. It was however vet ified in audit that out of J 34 applica­
tions, in 87 cases, the pe1sons we1e liable to pay tax for the year in which 
they had applied for enrolment, whereas in respect of 47 applications, 
the applicants had become liable for profession tax in the subsequent 
years on completion of the minimum period of standing but no action 
was taken by the department for the recovery of tax. This resulted in 
non-le\) of profession tax of Rs. 38,550 for the years 1975-76 to 1977-78 
in respect of the 134 applications. 

When this was pointed out in audit (March and June 1978), the depart­
ment accep~ed the objection and issued demand notices in l JO cases. 
Action taken in respect of the remaining cases, and particulars of collec­
tions are awaited (March 1981) 

When the matter war, reported to Government in August 1980, Govern­
m.eat accepted the irregularity in princip1e (November J 980). Particulars 
of recovery are awaited (March 1981). 



85 

SECTION B - ENTERTAINMENTS DUTY 

7.3. Short-payment of entertainments duty on the basis of returns 

Under the Bombay Entertainments Duty Act, 1923, the proprietors 
of entertainments, while making payments of entertainments duty and 
surcharge in cash are required to file weekly returns in the prescribed 
forms accompanied by challans in support of the payments made as 
per returns. The ColJectors with whom the returns are filed are aJso 
required to watch the timely submission of the returns by the theatre­
owners and to check the correctness of the payments made by them with 
reference to the quantum of duty payable as per the returns and the amount 
actually paid as evidenced by the challans attached with the retunrs. 
Failure to pay duty under the Act, is an offence and the theatre-owner 
committing the offence is liabJe for prosecution. The offence, however, 
can be compounded by payment of composition fee to Government. 

(a) In the course of audit of records in the offices of the Collector, 
Bombay, Ahmednagar and KoJhapur it was noticed (September 1978, 
January 1980, March 1980 and April 1980) that in respect of four theatres, 
the amount of entertainments duty and surcharge paid by the proprietors 
along with their returns for the periods 6th January 1978 to 28th December 
1978, 8th June 1978 to 14th June 1978 and 15th September 1978 to 21st 
September 1978 was Jess than the amount of duty and surcharge payable 
on the basis of returns by Rs. 44,542 but no action had been initiated by 
the department for the recovery of the amount short-paid by the proprie­
tors. 

When this was pointed out in audi t (September 1978, January 1980, 
M <>.rch 1980 and April 1980) the entire amount of R s. 44,542 was recovered 
from the four defaulting proprietors (September 1978, January 1980, 
March 1980, April 1980 and May 1980) along with composition fee of 
Rs. 7, 740 from the three theatre-owners. Particulars of penal action taken 
against the remaining proprietors are awaited (March 1981). 

(b) In the course of audit of records in a tahsil office in Satara District 
it was noticed (April 1978) that returns for the period 18th January 1978 
to 21st January 1978 were not available in respect of one theatre. However, 
on the basis of the available returns filed by the proprietor for the period 
1977-78, it was noticed that the proprietor had short paid entertainments 
duty and surcharge to the extent of Rs. 18,125. 

When this was pointed out in audit (April 1978) the department on 
further examination worked out short-payment of duty and surcharge of 



86 

Rs. 24,738 upto 28th June 1978, out of which Rs. 6,912 were paid by the 
proprietor. For the balance amount of Rs. 17,826 the immovable property 
of the theatre--owner had been attached and the recovery proceedings are 
in progress (March 1981). 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1~80; reply is 
awaited (March 1981). 

SECTION C - AGRICULTURAL INCOME TAX 

7.4. Under-assessment of tax due to non-inclusion of income of a minor 
child 

Under the Maharashtra Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1962, the total 
agricultural income of an individual includes income arising out of assets 
transferred directly or indirectly to the minor child otherwise than for 
adequate consideration. 

In the course of audit of assessment cases for the assessment year 1974-
75 to 1976-77 of the Agricultural Income Tax Officer, Kolhapur, it was 
noticed (March 1980) that an assessee had arranged for transfer (Septem­
ber 1969) of her land ( I 0 acres and 34 gunthas) in revenue records in 
favour of her minor son for the purpose of his education. On the basis 
of this transfer, the assessing officer assessed net income as Rs. 30,248, 
Rs. 21 ,051 and Rs. 20,637 arising out of transferred lands in the hands of 
minor child during the assessment year 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77, 
respectively. As a result, net income of the assessee and her minor child 
individually determined by the assessing officer, had gone below the 
exemption limit of Rs. 36,000 and accordingly both were held not liable 
to tax under the Act. 

The transfer of assets in the instant case being not for adequate consi­
deration, income arising therefrom was taxable in the hands of the assessee 
only notwithstanding transfer made in revenue records. Exclusion of 
income arising from transferred assets resulted in under-assessment of 
agricultural income tax amounting to Rs. 24,581. 

On this being pointed out in audit, the Agricultural Income Tax Officer, 
Kolhapur, stated (September 1980) that action under section 41 of the 
Act had been initiated. Further developments are awaited (March 1981). 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980; reply is 
awaited (March 1981 ). 



CHAPTER vm 
NON-TAX RECEIPTS 

SECTION A-FOREST .RECEIPTS 

8.1. Illicit transportation of bamboos 

In the course of audit (March 1979) of the accounts of the Divisional 
Forest Officer, West Chanda Division, Chandrapur, it was noticed that 
a complaint regarding illicit transportation of bamboos during September 
1978 to December 1978 was received in the d ivision in December 1978. 
The timber account and other records d id not show any sale of bamboos 
d uring the same period in Chanda Range. 

A check by audit with reference to the transit passes used for the 
transportation of bamboos in question and recorded at a check post in 
Chanda Range revealed that these passes were issued by the division to 
another range, viz; Nagbhir Range in February 1970. The Range Forest 
Officer, Chanda, who issued these passes between September 1978 and 
December 1978, was the Range Forest Officer, Nagbhir, previously. The 
unused pass book had neither been returned by the Range Forest Officer 
at the time of his transfer from Nagbhir Range to Chanda Range nor the 
division had taken any action to receive it back. 

The Department confirmed the illicit transport of 12 truck loads of 
bamboos valued at R s. 0 .24 lakh and stated (July 1980) that all important 
papers were handed over to the police for investigation and prosecution 
of the concerned official. Lack of proper control over accountal of trasit 
pass books facilitated the illicit transportation and consequential loss of 
Rs. 0. 24 lakh to Government. 

The matter was repotted to Governmentin September 1980. Govern­
ment stated (March 1981) that the fact regarding illicit transportation 
of bamboos reported by Audi t, was correct. The matter was being 
investigated by Police. Result of the enquiry was awaited. Disciplinary 



88 

action, if necessary would be taken thereafter. Government also stated 
that instructions we1e being issued by the Chief Conservator of Forests 
to all field officers to ensure the checking and verification of the transit 
pass book accounts at the time of annual inspections, so that such type of 
lapses could be avoided in future. 

SECTION B- RECEJPTS OF GUARANTEE FEES 

8.2. Receipts of Guarantee Fees. 
8.2.J. lntroductory.- Under Article 293(i) of the Constitution of 

India, the executive power of the State extends to the raising of loans on 
the security of the Consolidated Fund of the State, within the territory 
of India as well as of giving guarantees within such limit"> as may be so 
fixed by the Sta!e Legislature. The Bombay State Guarantees Act, 1958, 
had fixed the limit of Rs. 150 crores for giving of guarantees by the State. 
The Act, however, was repealed on 13th March 1965 and since then no 
limits have been prescribed on the State Government's authority to give 
guarantees. 

The State Government gives guarantees in respect of funds raised by the 
institutions and bodies from financial institutions as well as from open 
market. The guarantee cover is for repayment of principal and intere')t 
and also included bonds, deposits, loans, advances, cash credits and over 
drafts against hypothecation of stocks, pledges etc. 

(ii) The total amount guaranteed by the State Government to the 
various institutions in the State up to the end of March 1980 was to the 
extent of Rs. 2, 192 . 69 crores. The institution-wise break up is a.; follow~:­

Name Amount 
(lo crores of rupees.) 

(i) State Corporations induding statutory Boards 
(ii) Government Companies 
(iii) Banks . . 
(ir) Municipal Coporations/ Municipalities/Zilla Parishads/ 

Other local bodies. 
(\') Co-operative Banks 

(1•i) Co-operative Societies­
(a) Sugar factories .. 
(b) Other Co-operative Societies 
(c) Other institutions 

Total 

897.66 
147.49 

0.03 
130.18 

420.17 

101.22 
482.23 

13.71 

2,l92.69 



89 

Further details are given in Starement No. 6 of Finance Account, 
1979-80. 

(iii) From January 1963 onwards guarantee fees at the prescribed 
rates a1c reco\erable from the institutions which avail of the benefits of 
Guarantee Scheme. The estimated amounts of ·receipts on account of 
guarantee fees and the acutals during 1979-80 and two pBCding years 
are as follows : --= - - r 

Year 

1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 

Estimates Actuals 
(Rupees in lakhs) 

150.00 95.21 
80 .00 84.25 

120 .00 161. 70 

(iv) The guarantees given by G )vernment are invoked in cases of 
failure on the part of the principa~ debtor to repay the instalments of 
loans guaranteed by Go"vernment. ':'he following table gives the amount 
paid by Government during 1979-80 and two preceding years: 

Year 

1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 

Amount invoked and paid 
(Rupees io lakhs) 

148.70 
32 .62 

196.97 

8.2.2. Rates of levy of guarantee / ees.-Guarantce fee is levied at the 
rates presc1ibed by Government f Nm time to time. From 7th January 
1963 to 30th June 1976, guarantee f~e was leviable at the rate of 20 paise 
pe1 Rs. 100 per annum. This rate "Vas enhanced by Go'vernment to 50 
paise per Rs. 100 per annum with effect from 1st July 1976. However, in 
respect of co-operative institutions dealing with the schemes of monopoly 
cotton procurement and distribution of essential commodities, the lower 
rate was continued even after I st July 1976. 

A test check of recor~ of guarantee fees in six administrative depart­
ments of the State Government conducted during Nov"mber 1979 to 
April 1980 revealed the following. 

8.2.3. Non-lery of guarantee f ees on principal amount, A. Industries, 
Energy and Labour Department.- A limited company had taken during 
October 1977 to March 1980 loans aggregating to Rs 12 . 86 crores from 
various financial institutions such as Industiial Development Bank of 
India, Industrial Finance Corpora\ on of India, Life Insurance Corpora-



90 

tion of India, Unit Tmst of Ind a, Industrial Credit and Inv~tmeot 
Corporation of India for which Government stood guarantee to the 
financial imtitutions. The Government orders specifically provided for 
the levy of guarantee fee at the rate of 0. 50 paise per Rs. 100 per annum. 
It was, however, noticed in audit (December 1979 and January 1980,) 
that the limited company did not pay the guarantee fee to Government nor 
the State Government issued any ::l.emand notice for its recovery. Thi;) 
had resulted in non-levy of guarantee fee amounting to R~ . 12 .40 Jakhs on 
the element of principal amount alone for the period October 1977 to 
March 1980. 

When the matter was reported to Government in September 1980, 
Government stated (December 1980) that the demand for guarantee fees 
was being raised. Further developoents are awaited (March 1981). 

B. Agriculture and Co-operation Department.-All co-operative institu, 
tions were exempt from the payment of guarantee fee upto June, 1976. 
However, by an order i~sued in AugJSt 1976, the system of levying guaran, 
tee fte was ext.ended to all institu..ions in the co-operative sector with 
effect from 1st July 1976 excluding co-operative imtitutions dealing with 
agricultural credit to the weaker sections of the society and Co-operative 
Marketing societies dealing with foodgrains procurement programmes. 

Non-levy of guarantee fees was noticed in audit (February 1980 to 
April 1980) in the following cases. 

(i) The Marua ashtra State Co-operative Land Development Bank, 
Bombay, floated (March-October 1977, March-Dec·mber 1978 and 
March-August 1979) series of ordinary and special debenture , for tht: 
purpose of land dcvelop:rnent under the guarantee cover provided by the 
State Government. While special debentures were exempted from the 
payment of guarantee fee, the guara:ilee provided for the ordinary deben­
ture~ was &ubject to the recovery of fee at the prescribed rat~. In respect 
of seven issues of ordinary deben_urcs totalling Rs. 9. 80 crores, the 
guarantee fee recoverable including interest for the period April 1977 to 
March 1980 worked out to Rs. 7. 9E lakhs. No action had been taken by 
the department to recover the amou 1t (March 1981 ). 

(ii) Government in Agriculture t.nd Co-operation Department have 
given guarantee to the Maharashtta State.-Co-<>perative Bank Limited, 
Bombay, on behalf of District Cen_ral Cooperative Banks for enabling 
them to obtain cash credits from the Reserve Bank of India. The 



91 

Maharashtra State Co-operative Bank was required to pay guarantee fee 
to Government on the borrowings made by the District Central co-opera­
tive Banks from the Reserve Bank of India. However, no action to assess 
and recover fees on the cash credits availed of by th~ banks was taken by 
the department. The guarantee fee payable in respect of cash credit thus 
made available to 17 District Central Co-operative Banks during the 
period from June 1977 to March 1980 worked out to Rs. 25. 78 lakhs. 

(iii) The Co-operative Sugar Factories are granted cash credits by bank 
on hypothecation/pledge of stocks for which Government stands guarantee 
to the bank. 

It was noticed in audit (March 1980) that in respect of 19 co-operative 
sugar factories the guarantee fee recoverable on cash credits for the period 
July 1977 to December 1978 worked out to Rs. l .03 l~.khs which was 
neither ~.ssessed nor recovered by the department. 

8.2.4. Non-assessment of guarantee fee on interest liability. - Prior to 
I 0th May 1968, guarantee fee was leviable on the principal amount of loan 
only. However, Goverrunent issued revised orders in May J 968 which 
provided for recovery of guarantee fee on interest liability also in addition 
to the principal amount of loan. The Goverrunent orders also provided 
that in respect of guarantees given by Government prior to 1968, but 
which were current even after 10th May 1968 fresh agreements providing 
for levy of gu!lrantee fee on interest should be got executed and such 
guarantee fee on interest levied and collected. Upto June 1976, the guaran­
tee fee on interest liability was computed with reference to the total 
interest payable during the currency of loan as per the agreed repayment 
schedule, but in June 1977, Government revised this procedure and 
decided to levy guarantee fee on the annual interest liability only. The 
revised procedure was made effective from I st July 1976. 

A. Industries, Energy and Labour Department.- Twelve issues of 
debentures ?.mounting to Rs. 33 crores, floated by the State Industrial and 
Investment Corporation of Maharashtra during the period December 1966 
to March 1979 were guaranteed by the State Government. 

It was noticed during audit (December 1979) that though the St!lte 
Industrial and Investment Corporation of Maharashtra had paid guarantee 
fee on the principal amount of the debentures, no action was taken by the 
department to recover guarantee fee on the interest portion. The guarantee 
fee leviable on the interest liability from 10th May 1968 to 3 J st March 
1981 worked out to Rs. 12.94 lakhs. 



92 

On being pointed out in audit (March 1980) the entire amount of 
Rs. 12 .94 lakhs had since been recovered from the State Industrial and 
Investment Corporation of Maharashtra. 

B. Public works and Housing Departme11t.- The Government orders 
require that in respect ot loans sanctioned prior to 10th May 1968, but in 
which cases repayment continued even after I 0th May 1968, the beneficia­
ries should be asked to execute fresh agreements for the recovery of 
guarantee fee on interest and on the basis of such agreements, guarantee 
fees on interest should be recovered with effect from l 0th May 1968. 

It was noticed in audit (December 1979) that no action was taken by the 
department to levy such fees on loan granted to the Maharashtra Housing 
and Area Development Board. In respect of such loans granted to the 
Board and which were current after May 1968 also. the guarantee fee on 
interest upto 31st March 1979 worked out to Rs. 3.16 lakhs. 

C. Agriculture and Co-operation Department.- The Maharashtra 
Co-operative Marketing Federation was given Government guarantee on 
various occasio ns for the cash credit facility avai led of by it from the 
Maharashtra State Co-operative Bank for purchase and distribut i n 
of fe1tilizers and for monopoly procurement of cotton. As per Govern­
ment orders guaran1ee fee on cash credits is required to be assessed on 
the maximum amount of borrowings outstanding on any date during 
a quarte• of three months. Guarantee fee is also chargeable on the amount 
of interest payable to the bank. 

It was noticed in audit (March 1980) that while the guarantee fee was 
paid by the federation on the maximum amount of cash credit o utf>tanding 
during a quarter, no guarantee fee was paid on the amount of in'erest 
on the plea that the interest amount stands included in the maximum 
amount of outstanding borrowings. The in• crest amount wa' calcula!ed 
by the Bank o nce in six months i. e. in June and Decemb::r and was 
debited to the cash credit account at the end of half year. The guidelines 
issued by the Government for computation of guarantee fee in case of 
cash credit accounts clearly stipulate levy of guarantee fee on the principal 
a nd interest amount separately. The guidelines fixed for computing the 
guarantee fee on the maximum amount outstanding on any date during 
a quartei of three months is in respect of principal amount only and it 
does oot cover interest liability. The non-levy of guarantee fee on interest 
oo this account for the period I st July 1976 to 31st December 1979 worked 
out to Rs. 1.05 lakhs. 



93 

8.2.5. Short-levy of guarantee fee on principal and intei-est due to incorrect 
computation 

A. lndustrier, Energy and Labour Department.-(i) The guarantee fee 
o n interest was computed upto 30th June 1976 on the basis of total 
interest liability and there:iftcr on the basis of annual interest accrued 
for the year. 

It was noticed in audit (December 1979) that though Maharashtra 
Jnduc;trial Development Corporation had paid guarantee fees o n interest, 
the liability was calculated o n annual basis even for the J)<,;riod prior to 
June 1976. This had resulted in short-levy of guarantee fee of Rs. 9 . 61 
lakhs. 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980. Final 
reply is awaited (March 1981). 

(ii ) While computing guarantee fee for a fraction of a month, the 
period ot 15 days and more is treated as a full month whereas periods 
less than 15 days are ignored. 

It was, however, noticed in audit (No\'ember 1979 and December 
1979) that instead of following the correct method, the Maharashtra 
State Electricjty Board and State Industrial and Investment Corpora­
tion of Maharashtra calculated guarantee fee o n principal amount for 
the nc ~ual number of days. This has resulted in under-assessment of 
guarantee fees of R s. 0 . 56 lakh in respect of eight guarantees given to 
the abov'! mentioned corporat ions. 

When this was p :> inted o ut in audit (September 1980) Government 
stated (December I 980) that as the Maharasht ra State Electricity Board 
is required to rcp:iy the entire loan at the end of the period, the short 
payment of guarantee fee with reference to the actual days m2.dc in the 
year of issue will be made good in the year of maturity. 

B. Finance Department.- As mentioned earlier t he rate of guarantee 
fee was enhanced by Government from 20 paise per Rs. 100 per annum to 
50 paise per Rs. 100 per ann um with effect from l!>t July 1976. It 
was however, noticed in audit (January 1980) that in raising demands 
against Sholapur Municipal Corporation for payment of guaran.ee fee 
o n a p1incipal amount of R s. 55 lakhs the fee was calculated at the old 
rate of 20 paise per R<>. 100 per annum instead of at 50 paise for Rs. 100 
per annum. The short-levy on this account worked out to Rs. 0.30 lakh. 

H 4243-8 



94 

C. Urban De1·elopme11t and Public Health Department.- Though the 
guarantee fee on interest was to be calculated on total liability ba is upto 
30th June 1976, it was noticed in audit (January 1980) that in respect of 
nine Municipalities the guarantee fee was incorrectly calculated on the 
basis of annual interest accrued during the year. This resulted in short 
levy of guarantee fee amounting to Rs. I . 73 lak.hs. Similar error in 
calculation of guarantee fees was noticed in respect of City and Industrial 
Development Corporation also. The short-levy on this account worked 
out to R s. 0.21 lakh. 

D. Agriculture and Co-operation Department -(i) The guarantee fee 
on principal amount is required to be computed from the date of disburse­
ment of loan by the financial institutions. Jt was noticed in audit (February 
and March 1980) that loans totalling Rs. 33. 88 lakhs were actually 
disbursed to two Co-operative Milk Federations at Kolhapur and Jalgaon 
during the period from June 1978 to September 1978 but I h.e guarantee 
fee was computed from October 1978 only. Further in re peel of the 
Co-operative Milk Federation at Jalgaon no guarantee f~ was asse ed 
in respect of a loan of Rs. 22.36 Jakhs disbursed on 23rd August 1978. 
Similarly in the case of Maharashtra Agricultural Development and 
Fertilizer Promotion Corporation Limited, Bombay, also loans of 
Rs. 35. 70 lakhs were disbursed during the period from June 1978 to 
September 1978. However, guarantee fee was calculated only from 
October 1978. This resulted in shcrl levy of guarantee fee of Rs. 0 . 13 lakh. 

(ii) Government in Agriculture and Co-operation Department have 
guaranteed Joans amounting to Rs. 111 . 59 lakhs sanctioned by the 
Maharash.tra Stale Co-operative Bank to I 0 Co-operative Marketing 
Societies during the period July 1976 to July I Q77. 

It was noticed in audit (March 1980) that even in respect of guarantees 
where repayment of principal was to be effected over a period of 14 year , 
the guarantee fee wa collected only for the fi rst year and thereafter no 
fee wa assessed or collected from the beneficiaries. The differential 
amount of guarantee fee recoverable from ten co-o~rative marketing 
societies on the amount of principal drawn from time to time by the 
societies from the date of dra wal up to 31st December 1979 worked out 
to R . 0.33 Jakh. 

8.2.6. Defective assessment of guarantee fees-Agriculture and Co­
operation Department 

The guarantee fee is required to be assessed annually on the principal 
amount outstanding from time to time and on the interest accrued thereon. 



95 

Jf the beneficiaries have d rawn lesser amount than the amount 
sanctioned to them, the assessment is to be made on the amount actually 
drawn. Similarly, if the repayments are not made as per the repayment 
schedule, the actual dates of repayments should be considered for 
calculating the fees. 

(i) It was noticed in audit (March 1980) that in respect of 11 guarantees 
for Rs. 3,544. 95 lakhs given to 14 co-operative sugar factories by Govern­
ment since August 1976, the department assessed the guarantee fee on 
the maximum amount sanctioned for the entire period of guarantee 
ranging from one year to 7 years as per the agreed repayment schedule 
instead of ascertaining the actual bii.lance outstanding at the end of the 
year after taking into account the repayment made and calculating 
guarantee fee on the closing balances. This resulted in creating huge 
and unrealistic demands against the sugar factories concerned. In respect 
of fou r sugar factories, where the guarantee fees recoverable as per the 
department 's calculations worked out to Rs. 23.64 lakhs. The depart­
ment had suggested postponement of recovery. However, ifthe assessments 
are made correctly on annual basis the necessity for postponement of 
reco' ery would not arise. 

(ii) In respect of 11 guarantees involving loans of Rs. 1,075.68 lakhs, 
the ugar factories had failed to repay the principal amount according to 
the repayment schedule and consequently the principal and interest had 
:lccumulated. As a result, the lump sum guarantee fees calculated by the 
department were under-assessed to the extent of Rs. 7. 15 lakhs. 

(iii) l n respect of 11 guara ntees the depa rtment did not make any 
asse sm.ent. The guarantee fee involved is Rs. 7. 23 lakhs. 

When the above irregularities were pointed out in audit (March 1980) 
the department agreed to review all the case of asse sments. Further 
progres is awaited (March 1981). 

8.2.7. Defecti,•e maintenance of records 

(i) Government in Finance Department issued instructions in 1964 
to the Administrative departments of the State Government to maintain 
initial accounts of gua rantee fees in respect of guarantees sanctioned by 
them. Detailed instructions in this behalf were further reiterated by the 
Finance Department in 1972. lnspite of these instructions it was noticed 
in audit (between November 1979 and April 1980) that none of the five 
administrative departments t~• checked had kept any systematic record 

H 4243- Sa 



96 

of guarentees sanctioned and fees assessed and recovered from the parties. 
As a result, the work of assessing the guarantee fees and watching the 
recoveries of tJ1e same on the due dates had not been properly attended 
to by ilie administrative departments, nor could the departments compute 
the total arrears outstanding as on a particular date. 

When the matter was reported to Government (September J 980), 
GoYcrnment in Industries, Energy and Labour Department stated (Decem­
ber 1980) that requisite registeres have now been maintained and steps 
will be taken to complete the reconciliation of accounts by the 15th May 
every year. Reply from other Government Departments is awaited 
(March 1981). 

(ii) Guarentee fee is recoverable on the amoi-nt outstanding on 31st 
March of financial year following and is required to be credited in 
advt'.nce to Goverrunent account on the l st April every year. It was, 
however noticed in some cases selected for aud t that there was consi­
derable delay in crediting the amount to Government Treasury. 

For instance, in respect of State Industrial and Investment Corporation 
of Maharashtra and Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation 
delay in payment of guarantee fee ranged between l year to 3! years in 
17 cases. 

Even though the payment of guarantee fee was inordinately delayed, 
no interest is charged for delay in making payments. The Government 
resolutions sanctioning the guarantee also do not stipulate any condition 
prescribing penal interest for delay in payment. of guarantee fees to 
Government. In respect of 17 instances of delay mentioned above the 
Joss of revenue to Government, had penal interest been charged at 
9 per cent per annum would work out to Rs. 5. 82 lakbs approximately. 

8.2.8. To sum up, the review has brought out the following 
irregularities:-

(i) Failure to levy guarantee fee by three administrJtive departments 
on the principal amount of loan and interest thereon wa<: noticed in 8 cases 
involving Rs. 64. 34 Jakhs. 

(ii) Shorl Jcvy of guranlce fee due to variour. mistakes in computation 
was noticed in 6 cams involving Rs. 12 . 87 lakh9. 

(iii) The guarantee fees in re9J)Cct of various loans and credit facilities 
granted to the co-optrative :.ugar factories in the state have not been 
properly assessed resulting in under-assessment and non-assess me'll of 
f ces involving Rs. 14 . 38 lakhs. 



97 

(fr) The administrative departments of the State Governm::nt who 
are prim?.rily charged with the respon~ ibility of assessing and collecting 
gu?..rantee foes have not maintained any systematic records of 11'.e same. 
Though the guu,wtec fee is required to be paid in advance substantial 
delays on the part of the bcncfici?.ries were noticed in payment of Govern­
ment dues. The agreement made with the beneficiaries also do not 
contain any provi~ion for levy of penal interest in case of delays 
in paymant 

(v) Jn the absence of proper records, the volume of arrean of guarantee 
fee could not be p1 operly as<re.>sed. 

AU the point5 mentioned in the foregoing paragraphs were reported 
to Government Department in September 1980. Final replies f. om 
Finance. Ag1icullure and Co-operation, Public Works and Ho1ising and 
Urban Development Department are awaited (March 1981) 

SECTION-C-RECEIPTS OF MINOR PORTS 

8.3. Reteipts of Minor Ports 

8.3.1. Introductory.-Maharashtra's coastline is 720 kilometres long 
with 49 minor ports divided into six groups. Upto 1963, the administra­
tion of these port was vested in the Collector of Customs, Bombay and 
thereafter, it w~.s taken over by the Chief Ports Officer, Maharashtra 
Stale, Bombay. 

The collections by these ports included receipts on account of port 
dues, passesnger fees, wharfage fees, shipping fees, berthing fees, pilotage 
fees and survey fees. The collection is regulated by the provisions of 
Indian Ports Act, 1908, the Bombay Landing and Wharfage Fees Act, 
•1882 and the Bombay Coasting Vessels Act, 1938. 

8.3.2. Trend of k11enue.-The following table indicates the Budget 
!Estima.tes and actuals of receipt from the minor ports for 1979-80 and 
?two preceding years against the background of expenditure incurred 
·in the same year. 

Year 

1977-78 
1978-79 
J 979-80 

Budget Actuals 
Estimate 

17.00 '.!8.73 
J6 .00 82.24 
J.6.00 Jl.'.!9 

Variations Percentage Expenditure 
Increase of incurred in 

( + ) Veriation the mainten-
Decrease ancc of the 

(-) ports 
(Rupees in lakh~I 

; JI. 73 69 
+ 66.24 416 

(-) 4 . 71 29 

9J.82 
130.92 
145 . 70 



98 

Reasons for high percentage of variations between budget estimates 
and actual receipts and also as to why the receipts did not follow up the 
expenditure are awaited (March 1981). 

The department has not revised the rates of port dues, passensger 
fees and wbarfage fee during the last 16 years. 

A test check of records of receipts kept by the port authorities revealed 
the following irregularities : 

8.3.3. Under-assessment of ground rent.-(a) As per the instructions 
dated 2nd August 1930, incorporated in the depanmental manual issued 
in January 1959, the fees leviable on goods stored at the wharves and 
landing places at customs ports are at half the public warehouse rates. 
The publ ic warehouse rate for "building and engineering materials not 
made of metals" is 56 paise per tonne of material per week or part thereof. 

Sand is treated as one of the 'building materials' and fees for storing 
sands at landing places at the minor ports should have been levied 
according to its weight. However, it was seen in audit (October 1979) 
that storing charges were recovered at the rate of 50 paise per 100 squ:ire 
feet of storing space provided for bricks, coal, chunam and tiles and 
not according to their weight. 100 square feet of open space normally 
accommodate 7 to 8 tonne-s c.f sand and on this basis the maximum storing 
charges per I 00 square feet worked out to Rs. 2 approximately at half the 
public warehouse rates. It was also seen in audit that the Assistant Port 
Officer, Vijayadurga, was recovering ground rent at 28 paise per ton 
for "silica sand" stored at Waghoton jetty. On application of tonnage 
rates the short levy by way of differential storage charges worked out to 
Rs. l .04 lakhs for three years 1976-77 to 1978-79 in two minor ports 
(Kalyan and Bassein). 

(b) As per departmental instructions mentioned abo,·c the p ublic 
warehouse rates for unenumerated goods are 56 paise per ton of materials 
per week or part thereof and half of it as applicable to customs pvrts 
work out to 28 paisc per ton per week. rron o re, being an uncnumera~ed 

item, was to be subjected to the levy of storage charges at the abo'e r.lte. 

lt was not iced in audit (May 1980) that at port Rcdi the deparj men· 
was levying storage charges at the ra~e of 50 pa.ise per 10 square me' res 
per moot h in respect of lumpy i1o n ore and 50 paise per I 0 square me~rc3 

pe1 4 months in respect of fi ne iron ore. During the period October 1975 



99 

to May 1979, 19,21,773 tonnes of iron ore we1e exported by two firm~ . 

Even on a normal minimum storage of one week the storage charges on 
the above quantity of iron ore stored and exported from port Redi would 
work out to Rs. 5 . 38 lakhs. Against tcis, an amount of Rs. 25,810 only 
was recovered by the department. 

8.~4. Non--/evy of passenger fee from owners/operators of hodies, 
sailing l'essels.-(a) Under the Bombay Landing and Wharfage Fees 
Act, 1882, passenger fee is reco\erable in respect of every passenger 
who pays a fare of more than 50 paise. Under the Act ibid read with the 
Sea Customs Act, 1878, a penalty not exceeding Rs. 500 is prescribed 
for contravention of any provision of bye-laws under the Act. It was 
noticed from the records of a minor port that 85 'Hodies'* were licensed 
to ply in two creeks st1 ctching 42 to 60 kms from the port. Some of the 
'hodies ' were licensed to carry upto 65 passengers. Though the operators 
of passenger vessels are required to submit returns showing the number of 
passengers carried by thc.m every month and the fare collected from the 
passengers so as to assess the passenger fee neither the returns were 
called for by the department, nor did the operator:; pay any passenger 
fee. No steps were also taken to levy any penalty, the maximum of 
which worked out to Rs. 42,500. On the basis of information made 
available it was noticed that during 1979- 80, about 3. 75 lakh passengers 
have embarked/d isembarked from these hodies. 

In the absence of particulars of number of passengers actually can ied 
by hodies and the fare collec'.ed from the pas5engcrs, the loss ofpas~enger 
fee could not be wo1 ked out in audit. 

Similarly, a passenger licence was given to a mechanised launch to 
orcrate between Port Dighi and Khora Jetty (Po rt Murud) via Rajpuri. 
20 ~ther passenger licences were a lso issued to the owner:;/operators of 
hodies sailing vessels and boat s which were non-mechanised, to carry 
passengers in the Rajpuri Creek covering a strech of 26 kms. 

It was noriccd in audit (May 1980) that no p:issenger f~ was collec'ed 
excep t fro m the motor launch. No steps were a lso taken to levy penalty 
the maximum of which worked out to Rs. 10,000. As no retum was 
submitted by the operato rs the deta ils of fare~ collec!ed from the passengers 
and t he los of r~venue invohed co uld not be ascertained. 
- - - ------------------------

• " Hodi " I ) a small passenger boat propelled manually. 



100 

8.3.5. No11-/e1")' of berthing fees. - Borthing fees at the ra!e of JO 
paise per dwt • (dead weight ton) of a vessel per month is reCO\erable 
whcrevtr jetties ai c p ro\ idcd by Go\ ernmcnt for embarking and dis­
embarking of p1ssengcrs or for bading a nd unloading of good• . A 
number of jetties were provided and maintained by Government at 
various creeks and passenger licences were also given to a number of 
motor launches, /Jodies, sai ling \ CSsels for carrying passengers. 

The following table indicates the number of jetties p ro,ided:by 
Government and the number of pa!>scngcr vessels plying in the four 
creeks test checked (May 1980). 
Seria l 
No. 

ame or creek 

1 Bankot Dasgaon 

2 Dabhol-Govall.:ot .• 

3 Dabhol-khed 

Number 
of jetty 
services 

29 

18 

10 

Number of 
passenger 

vessles 

40 to 80 Total 
4 3 passenger 
sen ices dur-
ing the entire 

period. 

85 passenger 
licences. 

Do. 

Period 
Juring which 

operated 

Jst November 
1972 to 

3Jst March 
1980. 

1979-80. 

1979-80. 

It was noticed in audit (May 1980) that the Assistant Port Supervisor 
in charge of the minor ports did net maintain any records showing the 
vesselwise passenger traffic in the creeks, the fare collected and the jetties 
at which the vessels had called. No steps were also taken to collect the 
information from the operators or the vessels (excepting motor launches 
regularly plying with passengers). Records showing the dead wieght 
tonnage of vessels was also not maintained in respect of any of the ~.hove 
vessels. However, on the basis of the information available about the 
number of passengers which eaclt launch or boat was licensed to carry 
in respect of Bankot-Dasgaon creek, the loss on account of berthing 
fees worked out to Rs. 0 .35 lakh for the period from 1st November 
1972 to 3 I st March 1980. In the absence of any particular<;, the amount 
of berthing fee lost to Government in respect of other creeks mentioned 
above could not be worked out in audit. 

• "Dead weight ton " of launch or boat is computed on the basis of the prescribed 
weight of each passenger and the personal effects. 



101 

8.3.6. Non-le1•y of Jetty Cess.-As per the bye-laws made under 
Bombay Landing and Wharfage Fees Act, 1882, any member of public 
other than a passenger who enters the jetty/wharf during one hour before 
or aft..lr the arrival or departure of a passenger vessel is required to obtain 
a pass on payment of jetty cess of 10 paise per person. 

It was noticed in audit (May 1980) that such jetty cess was being 
recovered only in four minor ports (Jaigad, Ra.tnagiri, Jaitpur, and 
Deogad) whereas in respect of ten other ports which are visited by the 
passenger vessels no such cess was being recovered. 

Bombay, 
The 

New Delhi, 
The 

(K. R. A YY AR) 
Accountant General-I, Maharashtra. 

Countersigned 

(GIAN PRAKASH) 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 
1981 . 





APPENDICES 





1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

105 

APPENDIX I 

(Reference Paragraph J.1 2 Page 21) 

Statement showing cost of col/cctio11 under the principal heads of Revenue 

Head of Account Year 

Sales Tax 1977-78 
1978-79 

1979-80 

Tax on Professions, Trades, 1977- 78 
Callings and Employments. 1978-79 

1979-80 

State Excise 1977-78 

1978- 79 

1979-80 

Taxes on vehicles .. 1977-78 
1978-79 
1979- 80 

Gross Expen- Percent-
collection diture age of 

on expenditure 
collection to gross 

collection 

(In crores of rupees) 

460.85 3.77 0.82 
537.27 5.94 l. l 1 
626. 43 6.18 0.99 

18.24 0.29 0. 16 

21.98 0.48 0. 22 
26.01 0.49 0.19 

47.88 J. 33 2.78 
53 .75 2.00 3.72 

70.23 2 12 3.02 

26.64 0.42 1.58 

31.27 0. 62 1.98 

38.07 0.74 1.94 



106 

APPENDIX 

(Reference Para No. J.1 3.l (a) 

Receipt-wise 0110/ysis of 011tsta11di~lf 111spection 

l97Cr77 1977- 78 
Serial Name of Receipt 
No. Jnspec- Paras Money Taspe- Paras Money 

tion value tion value 
Reports in lak hs Reports in lakhs -

of rupee~ of rupees 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

J. Sales Ta-. 78 173 2.31 109 340 11.03 

2. Agricultural Income-Tax 5 12 3 16 0.60 

3. Land Re\enue 313 11 73 12.56 96 298 4.03 

4. Stamp-Duty and Regist ration 69 265 18.83 24 213 7.55 
Fees. 

5. Forest Receipts .. 40 97 18.78 12 34 l.32 

6. Taxes on \'chicles 45 151 4.75 32 93 '.! .02 

7. Entertainments Duty HS 403 2.68 49 98 0 .24 

8. State Excise 109 358 6.79 62 158 1.06 

9. Electricity Duty 5 7 00 8 12 

JO. Tax on Professions, Trades, ~7 106 3. 13 
Callings and Employments 

l J. Non-Tax Receipts 59 JOI 

G rand Total 812 2639 66.7 481 1469 30.98 



107 

11 

Page 21 o f the Report) 

Reports as at the end of September 1980 

1978-79 1979-80 Total 

Inspection Paras Money l nspec- Paras Money lnspec- Paras Money 
Reports value ti on value tion value 

in Reports in R eports in 
lak hs lakhs lakhs 
of of of 

rupees rupees rupees 

9 10 11 12 l3 14 15 16 17 

1J7 536 13.50 259 1145 18.76 583 2294 45 .60 

3 31 1.87 2 24 4.93 13 83 7.40 

11 8 421 156.78 156 601 265.41 683 2493 438.78 

13 221 35.4~ 25 343 J 7 .84 J 31 1042 79.64 

30 126 20.34 39 211 566.23 121 468 606.67 

44 J 72 4.21 39 258 4.91 160 674 15.89 

78 219 0.24 66 197 0.62 341 917 3.78 

73 237 0.51 140 482 I .}5 384 1235 9.61 

9 16 16 31 0 .02 38 66 0 .10 

53 312 6.73 49 287 4.84 129 705 14.70 

45 89 61 159 0.02 165 349 0.02 

03 2380 239 .60 852 383 884 .83 2748 10326 1222. 19 



t •• 

.. 



ERRATA 

To 

The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor Genernl of India for the year 1979-80-
Revenue Receipts - Government of Maharashtra. 

Reference 10 
Page For Read 
No. Para Line 

1 2 3 4 5 

6 J.5(ii) bud gel Budget 

8 1.7 last line of add comma after 
the page "Shdapur" 

10 Serial No. 16 Departmen Departmel't 

10 Serial No. 16(ii) Scheme Scheme 

11 Serial No. (v)(b) 2 remove comma (,) appear-
ing after the word 
"vaccine " 

13 Serial No. 4 3 assests assets 

14 J.9.3 12th lino of add comma after 
tho pagt "As such" 

15 J.9.4 4 put full stop (.) at end 
the line 

of 

15 1.9 .5 5 (in lakhs of 
rupees) 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

17 1.9 .9 (ii) for from 

18 1.9. JI Serial No. 9 0 .12 l.12 
of the table 

22 l.13.l Page 22 Serial 
No. l of the 

l,12 .87 1,128 .87 

table- last 
column 

29 2.5 7 caster oil castor oil 

34 2.14 21st lino of this his 
the page 

34 2.14 30th line of purchaesd purchased 
the page 

35 2.14 (b) 21st line of has had 
the page 

35 7.14 (b) 21st line cf part payment part payment of 

36 2.J 5 4 
the page 

add " to " between 
" purchases " and " the 
extent" 

36 2.15 9 dealers dealer's 

(o.c.P.) Pub 11-s H 815 (1,427- 8-81) 



- ~ ,2· -~ .. 

Reference Lo 
Pa£,.: For Read 
No. Para Line 

I 2 3 4 5 

17 2. 18 91h line from omit comma after the 
bottom of \\'Ood ·• WOrl h ,. 
the page . 

JS '.'.18 .-rd Jin~ 

:is 2.19.1 7 v.oulen woollc1 

J~ 2.19.2 2 rel.: Ruic 

J'J 2.20 4th line from c:ich C.lCh 
below 

44 J.2 16 formalac formula..: 

50 4.7.2 4 add cor.1.11:1 aficr the worJ 
·· therefore •· 

50 -l.2.2(b) 3 lal!n~ lounge 

50 4.2.:?(b) 9th line from rc•l!cd gran1ed 
bottom 

52 4.:u 51h line fun her farlher 

54 (d l:ist line put semi colon (;J after 1hc 
words ·· May 1980 " 

54 4.2.5 first li ne add comma after the 
word .. basi~ " 

58 4.4 Heading line omit full stop aflcr 
.. assessment" 

58 4.4 3rd line from omit comma afler " 1966 •· 
bottom of 
the page 

59 4.4(b) 3 Malgegaon Malegaon 

61 .u 14th line of underassess- under-assessment 
the pagt ment 

63 4.11 31 st line of add comma after • · Act " 
tht page 

68 4.17 1s t line quality quantit) 

70 5.3 Heading line omit stop after " records " 
74 5.8 7th line from add stop after .. April 

bottom 1979 " 
82 7.1 7th line from thee oursc the course 

bottom 
87 8.1 7th line from trasit transit 

bottom 
88 8.2. 1 Sr. No. IV of 

the table 
Coporations Corporations 

92 c 14 interest interest 

100 8.3.5 3rd columr> of Yessios Vessels 
thr tablr 

100 8.1.5 9th line from Records Record 
bottom 

---
BOMBAY: PRINTl'D AT THE C'.OVl!RNMENT (.ENTRAL PRESS 


